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EUROPEAN AGREEMENT ON MAIN INLAND WATERWAYS
OF INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE (AGN)

THE CONTRACTING PARTIES,

CONSCIOUS of the need to facilitate and develop international transport
by inland waterways in Europe,

AWARE of the expected increase in the international transport of goods
as a result of growing international trade,

EMPHASIZING the important role of inland water transport, which in
comparison with other modes of inland transport has economic and ecological
advantages and offers spare infrastructure and vessel capacity and is
therefore capable of lowering social costs and negative impacts on the
environment by inland transport as a whole,

CONVINCED that, in order to make international inland water transport in
Europe more efficient and attractive to customers, it is essential to
establish a legal framework which lays down a coordinated plan for the
development and construction of a network of inland waterways of international
importance, based on agreed infrastructure and operational parameters,

HAVE AGREED as follows:

Article 1
DESIGNATION OF THE NETWORK

The Contracting Parties adopt the provisions of this Agreement as a
coordinated plan for the development and construction of a network of inland
waterways, hereinafter referred to as the "network of inland waterways of
international importance" or "E waterway network", which they intend to
undertake within the framework of their relevant programmes. The E waterway
network consists of inland waterways and ports of international importance as
described in annexes I and II to this Agreement.

Article 2
TECHNICAL AND OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE NETWORK
The network of inland waterways of international importance referred to
in article 1 shall conform to the characteristics set out in annex III to this

Agreement or will be brought into conformity with the provisions of this annex
in future improvement work.
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Article 3
ANNEXES
The annexes to this Agreement form an integral part of the Agreement.
Article 4
DESIGNATION OF THE DEPOSITARY

The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall be the depositary of
this Agreement.

Article 5
SIGNATURE

1. This Agreement shall be open at the Office of the United Nations in
Geneva for signature by States which are members of the United Nations
Economic Commission for Europe or have been admitted to the Commission in a
consultative capacity in conformity with paragraphs 8 and 11 of the Terms of
Reference of the Commission, from 1 October 1996 to 30 September 1997.

2. Such signatures shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or
approval.

Article 6
RATIFICATION, ACCEPTANCE OR APPROVAL

1. This Agreement shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval
in accordance with paragraph 2 of article 5.

2. Ratification, acceptance or approval shall be effected by the deposit of
an instrument with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 7
ACCESSION

1. This Agreement shall be open for accession by any State referred to in
paragraph 1 of article 5 from 1 October 1996 onwards.

2. Accessions shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument with the
Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 8
ENTRY INTO FORCE

1. This Agreement shall enter into force 90 days after the date on which
the Governments of five States have deposited an instrument of ratification,
acceptance, approval or accession, provided that one or more waterways of the
network of inland waterways of international importance link, in a continuous
manner, the territories of at least three of the States which have deposited
such an instrument.



2. If this condition is not fulfilled, the Agreement shall enter into force
90 days after the date of the deposit of the instrument of ratification,
acceptance, approval or accession, whereby the said condition will be
satisfied.

3. For each State which deposits an instrument of ratification, acceptance,
approval or accession after the commencement of the period of 90 days
specified in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this article, the Agreement shall enter
into force 90 days after the date of the deposit of the said instrument.

Article 9
LIMITS TO THE APPLICATION OF THE AGREEMENT

1. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as preventing a Contracting
Party from taking such action, compatible with the provisions of the Charter
of the United Nations and limited to the exigencies of the situation, as it
considers necessary for its external or internal security.

2. Such measures, which must be temporary, shall be notified immediately to
the depositary and their nature specified.

Article 10
SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

1. Any dispute between two or more Contracting Parties which relates to the
interpretation or application of this Agreement and which the Parties in
dispute are unable to settle by negotiation or other means shall be referred
to arbitration if any of the Contracting Parties in dispute so requests and
shall, to that end, be submitted to one or more arbitrators selected by mutual
agreement between the Parties in dispute. If the Parties in dispute fail to
agree on the choice of an arbitrator or arbitrators within three months after
the request for arbitration, any of those Parties may request the
Secretary-General of the United Nations to appoint a single arbitrator to whom
the dispute shall be submitted for decision.

2. The award of the arbitrator or arbitrators appointed in accordance with
paragraph 1 of this article shall be binding upon the Contracting Parties in
dispute.
Article 11
RESERVATIONS
Any State may, at the time of signing this Agreement or of depositing
its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, declare
that it does not consider itself bound by article 10 of this Agreement.
Article 12

AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT

1. This Agreement may be amended in accordance with the procedure specified
in this article, except as provided for under articles 13 and 14.



2. At the request of a Contracting Party, any amendment proposed by it to
this Agreement shall be considered by the Principal Working Party on Inland
Water Transport of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe.

3. If the proposed amendment is adopted by a two-thirds majority of the
Contracting Parties present and voting, it shall be communicated by the
Secretary-General of the United Nations to all Contracting Parties for
acceptance.

4. Any proposed amendment communicated in accordance with paragraph 3 of

this article shall come into force with respect to all Contracting Parties

3 months after the expiry of a period of 12 months following the date of its
communication, provided that during such period of 12 months no objection to
the proposed amendment shall have been notified to the Secretary-General of

the United Nations by a State which is a Contracting Party.

5. If an objection to the proposed amendment has been notified in
accordance with paragraph 4 of this article, the amendment shall be deemed not
to have been accepted and shall have no effect whatsoever.

Article 13
AMENDMENT OF ANNEXES I AND ITI

1. Annexes I and II to this Agreement may be amended in accordance with the
procedure laid down in this article.

2. At the request of a Contracting Party, any amendment proposed by it to
annexes I and II to this Agreement shall be considered by the Principal
Working Party on Inland Water Transport of the United Nations Economic
Commission for Europe.

3. If the proposed amendment is adopted by the majority of the Contracting
Parties present and voting, it shall be communicated by the Secretary-General
of the United Nations to the Contracting Parties directly concerned for
acceptance. For the purpose of this article, a Contracting Party shall be
considered directly concerned if, in the case of inclusion of a new inland
waterway or port of international importance or in the case of their
respective modification, its territory is crossed by that inland waterway or
if the considered port is situated on the said territory.

4. Any proposed amendment communicated in accordance with paragraphs 2 and
3 of this article shall be deemed accepted if, within a period of six months
following the date of its communication by the depositary, none of the
Contracting Parties directly concerned has notified the Secretary-General of
the United Nations of its objection to the proposed amendment.

5. Any amendment thus accepted shall be communicated by the
Secretary-General of the United Nations to all Contracting Parties and shall
enter into force three months after the date of its communication by the
depositary.

6. If an objection to the proposed amendment has been notified in
accordance with paragraph 4 of this article, the amendment shall be deemed not
to have been accepted and shall have no effect whatsoever.



7. The depositary shall be kept promptly informed by the secretariat of the
Economic Commission for Europe of the Contracting Parties which are directly
concerned by a proposed amendment.

Article 14
AMENDMENT OF ANNEX III

1. Annex III to this Agreement may be amended in accordance with the
procedure specified in this article.

2. At the request of a Contracting Party, any amendment proposed by it to
annex IIT to this Agreement shall be considered by the Principal Working Party
on Inland Water Transport of the United Nations Economic Commission for
Europe.

3. If the proposed amendment is adopted by the majority of the Contracting
Parties present and voting, it shall be communicated by the Secretary-General
of the United Nations to all Contracting Parties for acceptance.

4. Any proposed amendment communicated in accordance with paragraph 3 of
this article shall be deemed accepted unless, within a period of six months
following the date of its communication, one fifth or more of the Contracting
Parties have notified the Secretary-General of the United Nations of their
objection to the proposed amendment.

5. Any amendment accepted in accordance with paragraph 4 of this article
shall be communicated by the Secretary-General of the United Nations to all
Contracting Parties and shall enter into force three months after the date of
its communication with regard to all Contracting Parties except those which
have already notified the Secretary-General of the United Nations of their
objection to the proposed amendment within a period of six months following
the date of its communication according to paragraph 4 of this article.

6. If one fifth or more of the Contracting Parties have notified an
objection to the proposed amendment in accordance with paragraph 4 of this
article, the amendment shall be deemed not to have been accepted and shall
have no effect whatsoever.

Article 15

DENUNCIATION

1. Any Contracting Party may denounce this Agreement by written
notification addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

2. The denunciation shall take effect one year after the date of receipt by
the Secretary-General of the said notification.

Article 16
TERMINATION
If, after the entry into force of this Agreement, the number of
Contracting Parties feor any period of 12 consecutive months is reduced to less

than five, the Agreement shall cease to have effect 12 months after the date
on which the fifth State ceased to be a Contracting Party.
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Article 17
NOTIFICATIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS BY THE DEPOSITARY
In addition to such notifications and communications as this Agreement
may specify, the functions of the Secretary-General of the United Nations as
depositary shall be as set out in Part VII of the Vienna Convention on the Law
of Treaties, concluded on 23 May 1969.
Article 18

AUTHENTIC TEXTS

The original of this Agreement, of which the English, French and Russian

texts are equally authentic, shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of
the United Nations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized to that
effect, have signed this Agreement.

Done at Geneva on the nineteenth day of January 1996.




Annex I
INLAND WATERWAYS OF INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE

Numbering of inland waterways of international importance

1. All inland waterways of international importance (E waterways) shall
have two-, four- or six-digit numbers preceded by the letter "E".
2. Main elementary parts of the E waterway network shall have two-digit

numbers and their branches and secondary branches ("branches of branches")
shall have four- and six-digit numbers, respectively.

3. Trunk inland waterways which follow a mainly north-south direction
providing access to sea ports and connecting one sea basin to another shall be
numbered 10, 20, 30, 40 and 50 in ascending order from west to east.

4. Trunk inland waterways which follow a mainly west-east direction
crossing three or more inland waterways mentioned in 3 above shall be numbered
60, 70, 80 and 90 in ascending order from north to south.

5. Other main inland waterways shall be identified by two-digit numbers
between the numbers of the two trunk inland waterways, as mentioned in 3 and 4
above, between which they are located.

6. In the case of branches (or branches of branches), the first two (or
four) digits shall indicate the relevant higher element of the waterway
network and the last two shall indicate individual branches numbered in order
from the beginning to the end of the higher element as described in the table
below. Even numbers shall be used for right-hand-side branches and odd
numbers for left-hand-side branches.



List of inland waterways of international importance

NUMBER OF E WATERWAY

*
Trunk Other main Branches DESCRIPTION OF THE ROUTE 2/

waterways waterways

1 2 3 4

E 01 Dunkerque-Douai-Valenciennes-Condé-
Pommeroeul-Mons-Charleroi-Namur -
Liége-Maastricht, Moerdijk to
Rotterdam/Europoort via rivers Maas,
Kil, Noord and Nieuwe Maas

01-02 Meuse from Namur to Givet

01-04 Liége-Visé Canal

01-04-01 Monsin Canal

(s I e B s I

01-01 Kwaadmechelen-Dessel-Bocholt-
Nederweert-Wessem-Canal de la Meuse

E 01-06 Kanaal van St. Andries

E 01-03 Zuid-Willemsvaart from Maas to
's Hertogenbosch

E 02 Zeebrugge-Brugge-Deinze-Kortrijk-
Lille-Bauvin

E 02-02 Brugge-Oostende Canal

E 02-02-01 Plassendale-Nieuwpoort Canal

E 02-04 Leie-Roeselare Canal

E 03 Gorinchem-Moerdijk-Terneuzen-Gent
via Nieuwe Merwede, Schelde-Rijn

' Connection, Terneuzen-Gent Canal and
Gent Circular Canal

E 04 Vlissingen-Antwerpen-Rupelmonde-

Bruxelles-Seneffe via Westerschelde,
Boven-Zeeschelde, Rupel, Bruxelles-
Rupel and Charleroi-Bruxelles Canals

E 05 [Compiégne-Escaut]-Valenciennes-
Condé-Tournai-Gent-Dendermonde-
Antwerpen-Hasselt-Genk-Liege via
Oise, Seine-Nord Connection, Haut
Escaut, Bovenschelde, Gent Circular
Canal, Boven-Zeeschelde and
Albertkanaal

E 05-02 Peronnes-Pommeroeul via Nimy-Blaton-
Peronnes Canal

o]

05-01 Bossuit-Kortrijk Canal

E 05-04 Blaton-Ath-Aalst-Dendermonde via
Blaton-Ath Canal and Dender

E 05-06 ’ Viersel-Duffel-Mouth of the Rupel
via Netekanaal, Beneden-Nete and
Rupel

E 06 Antwerpen-Schelde-Rhine Connection




NUMBER OF E WATERWAY

Trunk
waterways

Other main
waterways

Branches

DESCRIPTION OF THE ROUTE */

1

2

4

07

Gent Circular Canal-Merendree-Eeklo,
via Gent-Oostende Canal-[Maldegem-
Zeebruggel

10

Rotterdam/Europoort-Lobith via Oude
Maas, Merwede and Waal, Rhine
[Niffer, Mulhouse, Besangon-St.
Symphorien]-Lyon-Marseille-Fos

E 10-01

Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, Datteln-Hamm-
Kanal

E 10-03

Rhein-Herne-Kanal

E 10-05

Ruhr

E 10-07

River Neckar downstream of
Plochingen

E 10-09

River Rhine from Niffer to
Rheinfelden

E 10-02

[Sabne-Mosellel

E 10-04

Rhéne-Séte Connection

E 10-06

Rhéne and St. Louis Canal:Barcarain-
Fos

11

IJmuiden-Tiel via Noordzeekanaal and
Amsterdam-Rhine Canal

E 11-01

Zaan

12

Heumen-Nijmegen-Arnhem-Zwolle-
Waddenzee via Maas-Waal Kanaal,
Waal, Nederrijn, IJssel and
IJsselmeer

E 12-02

Zwolle-Meppel via Zwarte Water and
Meppeldiep

E 12-04

Ketelmeer-Zwartsluis via Ramsdiep

13

North Sea-Emden-Dortmund via Ems and
Dortmund-Ems-Kanal

14

River Weser from the North Sea via
Bremerhaven and Bremen to Minden

15

Amsterdam-Lemmer-Groningen-Delfzijl-
Emden-Dérpen-0Oldenburg-Elsfleth via
IJsselmeer, Prinses Margariet
Kanaal, Van Starkenborgh Kanaal,
Eemskanaal, Ems, Dortmund-Ems-Kanal,
Kiistenkanal and Hunte

E 15-01

Van Harinxma Canal from Fonejacht to
Harlingen




NUMBER OF E WATERWAY

Trunk
waterways

Other main
waterways

Branches

DESCRIPTION OF THE ROUTE */

1

2

4

E 20

River Elbe from the North Sea via
Hamburg, Magdeburg, Usti-nad-Labem,
Melnik and Pardubice-[Elbe-Danube
Connection]

E 20-02

Elbe-Seitenkanal

E 20-04

River Saale up to Leipzig

E 20-06

River Vltava: Melnik-Praha-Slapy

21

River Trave from the Baltic Sea via
Elbe-Liibeck-Kanal to Elbe

Swinoujscie-Szczecin-river Oder from
Szczecin via Wroclaw to Kozle,
[0Oder-Danube Connection]

E 30-01

Gliwice Canal

31

Szczecin-Westoder-Hohensaaten-
Friedrichsthaler Wasserstrafe

[River Wisla from Gdansk to
Warszawa-Brest]-Pinsk-river Dnipro
via Kyiv to Kherson

E 40-02

River Pivdenny Buh up to Mykolaiv

41

Klaipeda-Kurshskiy Zaliv-river
Nemunas-Kaunas

St. Petersburg, via Volgo-Baltijskiy
Waterway to Vytegra-Rybinsk-river
Volga from Rybinsk via Nizhnij
Novgorod, Kazan and Volgograd to
Astrakhan

E 50-02

Rybinsk-Moskva

E 50-02-02

River Volga from Dubna to Tver

E 50-01

River Kama from its mouth to
Solikamsk

Coastal route from Gibraltar to the
north along the coast of Portugal,
Spain, France, Belgium, Netherlands
and Germany, via the Kiel Canal,
along the coast of Germany, Poland,
Lithuania, Estonia and Russia to
Sankt-Peterburg-Volgo-Baltijskiy
Waterway, Belomorsko-Baltijskiy
Canal, along the coast of the White
Sea to Arkhangelsk, together with
inland waterways which are only
accessible from that route

E 60-02

River Guadalquivir up to Sevilla
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NUMBER OF E WATERWAY

Trunk
waterways

Other main
waterways

Branches

DESCRIPTION OF THE ROUTE */

1

2

4

60-04

River Douro up to Portuguese/Spanish
State border

60-06

Gironde and Garonne up to Castets-
en-Dorthe

E 60-08

Loire up to Nantes

E 60-01

Coastal route along the western
coast of the United Kingdom to
Liverpool, including the Manchester-
Liverpool Canal

60-03

Coastal route along the eastern
coast of the United Kingdom,
including the river Humber

60-10

From coastal route to Waddenzee up
to Harlingen

E 60-12

From coastal route to Ems-Dollard

60-05

Coastal route along the western
coast of Denmark and Norway

60-07

Coastal route along the western
coast of Sweden, including the river
Gota

60-09

Coastal route along the eastern
coast of Sweden, including Lake
Mdlaren

60-14

Stralsund-Peenemiinde-Wolgast-
Szczecin

60-11

Coastal route to Finland, then via
the Saimaa Canal to Savonlinna-
Iisalmi

60-11-02

From E 60-11 to Joensuu-Nurmes

61

River Peene downstream of Anklam

70

From Europoort/Rotterdam to Arnhem
via Lek and Benedenrijn-Zutphen-
Enschede- [Twente-Mittelland Canal] -
Bergeshdvede-Minden-Magdeburg-
Berlin-Hohensaaten-Kostrzyn-
Bydgoszcz-Elblag-Zalew Wiglany-
Kaliningrad-rivers Pregolia and
Dayma-Kurshskiy Zaliv-Klaipeda

70-01

Hollandsche Ijssel from Krimpen to
Gouda

70-03

Zijkanaal up to Almelo

E 70-02

Mittellandkanal branch to Osnabriick

70-04

Mittellandkanal branch to Hannover-
Linden
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NUMBER OF E WATERWAY
*
Trunk Other main Branches e LA L L L L
waterways waterways
1 2 3 4
E 70-06 Mittellandkanal branch to Hildesheim
E 70-08 Mittellandkanal branch to Salzgitter
E 70-05 Havelkanal
E 70-10 Spree
E 70-12 Berlin-Spandauer Schiffahrtskanal
71 Teltowkanal, Britzer
Verbindungskanal and Spree-Oder-
Wasserstrasse
E 71-02 Potsdamer Havel
E 71-04 Teltowkanal-Oststrecke
E 71-06 Dahme-Wasserstrasse, downstream of
Kénigs Wusterhausen
80 Le Havre-Conflans via Le Havre-
Tancarville Canal, Seine et Oise-
[Compiégne-Toul], via river Moselle
to Koblenz, river Rhine to Mainz,
river Main to Bamberg, Main-Donau-
Kanal, river Danube from Kelheim to
Sulina
E 80-02 River Seine from Tancarville to
estuary
E 80-04 River Seine from Conflans to Nogent
E 80-06 River Saar up to Saarbriicken
E 80-08 River Drava up to Osijek
E 80-10 [Danube-Sava Canal from Vucovar to
Samac]
E 80-01 River Tisza up to Szeged
E 80-01-02 River Bega up to Timisoara
E 80-12 River Sava up to Sisak
E 80-03 River Olt up to Slatina
E 80-05 Danube-Bucuresti Canal
E 80-14 Danube-Black Sea Canal
E 80-14-01 Poarta Alba-Navodari Canal
E 80-07 River Prut up to Ungheni
E 80-09 Danube-Kilia arm
E 80-16 Danube-St. George arm
81 River Vah from its mouth to Zilina
and [Vah-Oder 1link]
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NUMBER OF E WATERWAY

Trunk Other main Branches
waterways waterways

DESCRIPTION OF THE ROUTE */

1 2 3

4

E 90

Coastal route from Gibraltar to the
south along the coast of Spain,
France, Italy, Greece, Turkey,
Bulgaria, Romania and Ukraine along
the southern coast of the Crimea to
Azov, via the river Don to Rostov-
Kalach-Volgograd-Astrakhan, together
with inland waterways which are only
accessible from that route

E 90-01

Coastal route in the Adriatic Sea to
Trieste

3]

90-02

Coastal route in the Black Sea

E 90-03

River Dnestr from Belgorod
Dnestrovskiy to Bender

E 90-05

Coastal route in the Caspian Sea

[Milano-Po Canal], river Po from
Cremona to Volta Grimana, Po-
Brondolo Canal and Veneta Lateral
Waterway to Monfalcone-Trieste

91-02

Po from Conca di Cremona to Casale
Monferrato

91-04

Ferrara Waterway from Ferrara to
Porto Garibaldi

91-06

Po Grande from Volta Grimana to its
mouth

91-01

Mantova-Volta Grimana via the
Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco Waterway

91-08

Po di Levante from Po-Brondolo Canal
to the Adriatic Sea

91-03

[Padova-Venezia Canal]

*/ Portions of E waterways which do not exist at present but which are
included in relevant infrastructure development programmes are indicated in

square brackets [...].
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Annex ITI
INLAND NAVIGATION PORTS OF INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE

Numbering of inland navigation ports of international importance

All inland navigation ports of international importance (E ports) shall
have numbers consisting of the number of the waterway they belong to followed
by a hyphen followed by two digits corresponding to a port on a specific
waterway, numbered in order from west to east and from north to south and
preceded by the letter "P*. Private ports belonging to particular enterprises
shall be marked with an asterisk (*).

List of inland navigation ports of international importance

P 01-01 Dunkerque (Dunkerque-Valenciennes Canal, 20.5 km)
P 01-02 Charleroi (Sambre, 38.8 km)

P 01-03 Namur (Meuse, 46.3 km)

P 01-04 Lieége (Meuse, 113.7 km)

P 01-05 Maastricht (Maas, 4.5 km)

P 01-06 Stein (Maas, 21.9 km)

P 01-07 Born (Maas, 29.7 km)

P 01-08 Maasbracht (Maas, 41.8 km)

P 01-09 Roermond (Maas, 74.3 km)

P 01-10 Oss (Maas, 159.1 km)

P 01-11 Dordrecht (Mervede, 974.4 km)

P 01-12 Zwijndrecht (Oude Maas, 980.6 km)

P 01-13 Vlaardingen (Nieuwe Waterweg, 1010.5 km)

P 01-14 Maassluis (Nieuwe Waterweg, 1018.7 km)

P 01-01-01 Overpelt (Kanaal Bocholt-Herentals, 14.8 km)
P 01-03-01 's-Hertogenbosch (Zuid-Willemsvaart, 4.0 km)
P 02-01 Zeebrugge (North Sea)

P 02-02 Aalter (Kanal Oostende-Brugge-Gent, 22.5 km)
P 02-03 Lille (Deldle, 42.0 km)

P 02-02-01 Oostende (North Sea)

P 02-04-01 Roeselare (Leie-Roeselare Canal, 0.5 km)

P 02-04-02 Izegem (Leie-Roeselare Canal, 6.4 km)

P 03-01 Moerdijk (Hollands Diep)

P 03-02 Terneuzen (Terneuzen-Gent Canal, 32.5 km)

P 03-03 Zelzate (Terneuzen-Gent Canal, 19.6 km)

P 03-04 Gent (Terneuzen-Gent Canal, 4.6 km)

P 04-01 Vlissingen (Westerschelde)

P 04-02 Beveren (Beneden Zeeschelde, 22.9 km)

P 04-03 Ruisbroek (Kanaal Charleroi-Bruxelles, 58.8 km)
P 04-04 Grimbergen (Kanaal Bruxelles-Rupel, 12.2 km)
P 04-05 Bruxelles (Kanaal Bruxelles-Rupel, 62.0 km)
P 05-01 Avelgem (Bovenschelde, 35.7 km)

P 05-02 Melle (Boven-Zeeschelde, 9.9 km)

P 05-03 Meerhout (Albertkanaal, 80.7 km)

P 05-04 Ham (Albertkanaal, 73.7 km)

P 05-05 Hasselt (Albertkanaal, 51.5 km)

P 05-06 Genk (Albertkanaal, 42.9 km)

P 05-04-01 Aalst (Dender, 53.7 km)

P 06-01 Antwerpen (Schelde, 102.9 km)

P 06-02 Bergen op Zoom (Schelde-Rijn Verbinding, 1031.8 km)
P 10-01 Rotterdam (Nieuwe Maas, 1002.5 km)

P 10-02 Albasserdam {(Noord, 981.1 km)

~14-



L I R R B G B B e B B B i v B v B P v B e v I < B v B < B < B - B+ B o v B v AL v B B o L v L v L« B « B B« B B e B B ~ B

eI o B v I o B v B o L o B v B v B v B v B v B o R o B o)

10-03
10-04
10-05
10-06
10-07
10-08
10-09
10-10
10-11
10-12
10-13
10-14
10-15
10-16
10-17
10-18
10-19
10-20
10-21
10-22
10-23
10-24
10-25
10-26
10-27
10-28
10-29
10-30
10-31
10-32
10-33
10-34
10-35
10-36
10-37
10-38
10-39
10-40
10-41
10-42
10-43

10-44

10-45

10-01-01
10-01-02
10-01-03
10-01-04
10-01-05
10-01-06
10-01-07
10-03-01
10-03-02
10-03-03
10-03-04
10-03-05
10-05-01

Tiel (Waal, 914.6 km)

Emmerich (Rhine, 852.0 km)

Wesel (Rhine, 814.0 km)

Rheinberg-Ossenberg* (Rhine, 806.0 km)

Orsoy (Rhine, 794.0 km)

Walsum-Nordhafen* (Rhine, 793.0 km)
Walsum-Sud* (Rhine, 791.0 km)

Schwelgern* (Rhine, 790.0 km)

Homberg, Sachtleben* (Rhine, 774.0 km)
Duisburg-Ruhrort Hiafen (Rhine, 774.0 km)
Krefeld (Rhine, 762.0 km)

Diisseldorf (Rhine, 743.0 km)

Neuss (Rhine, 740.0 km)

Stiirzelberg* (Rhine, 726.0 km)

Leverkusen* (Rhine, 699.0 km)

K61ln (Rhine, 688.0 km)

Wesseling-Godorf* (Rhine, 672.0 km)

Bonn (Rhine, 658.0 km)

Andernach (Rhine, 612.0 km)

Neuwied (Rhine, 606.0 km)

Bendorf (Rhine, 599.0 km)

Koblenz (Rhine, 596.0 km)

Bingen (Rhine, 527.0 km)

Wiesbaden (Rhine, 500.0 km)

Gernsheim (Rhine, 462.0 km)

Worms ({(Rhine, 444.0 km)

Mannheim (Rhine, 424.0 km)

Ludwigshafen (Rhine, 420.0 km)

Speyer (Rhine, 400.0 km)

Germersheim (Rhine, 385.0 km)

worth (Rhine, 366.0 km)

Karlsruhe (Rhine, 360.0 km)

Kehl (Rhine, 297.0 km)

Strasbourg (Rhine, 296.0 km)

Breisach (Rhine, 226.0 km)

Colmar-Neuf Brisach (Rhine, 225.8 km)
Mulhouse-Ottmarsheim (Grand Canal d’Alsace, 21.0 km)
Fort Louis Stattmatten {(Grand Canal d’Alsace, 322.0 km)
Ile Napoléon {(Rhéne-Rhine Canal, 37.6 km)
Mulhouse (Rhéne-Rhine Canal, 31.0 km)

Aproport (Chalon, Mé&con, vVillefranche-sur-Saéne) (Sadne,
230.0 km, 296.0 km and 335.0 km, respectively)
Lyon (Sadéne, 375.0 km)

Marseille-Fos (Marseille-Rhéne Canal, 0.0 km)
Rhein-Lippe-Hafen* (Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, 1.0 km)
Marl Hiils-AG* (Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, 38.0 km)
Auguste Victoria* (Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, 39.0 km)
Liinen (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 11.0 km)

Berkamen* (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 22.0 km)

Hamm (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 34.0 km)
Schmehausen* (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 47.0 km)
Essen (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 16.0 km)
Coelln-Neuessen* (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 17.0 km)
Ruhr-0Oel* (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 22.0 km)
Gelsenkirchen (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 24.0 km)
Wanne-Eickel (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 32.0 km)
Milheim (Ruhr, 8.0 km)
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P 10-07-01 Heilbronn (Neckar, 110.0 km)

P 10-07-02 Stuttgart (Neckar, 186.0 km)

P 10-07-03 Plochingen (Neckar, 200.0 km)

P 10-09-01 Huningue (Rhine, 168.4 km)

P 10-09-02 Rheinhdfen beider Basel (Rhine, 159.38-169.95 km)
P 10-04-01 Séte (Rhéne-Séte Canal, 96.0 km)

P 10-06-01 Fos (Fos Bay, sea section)

P 11-01 IJmond (Noordzeekanaal, 4.7 km)

P 11-02 Zaanstad (Zaan, 1.4 km)

P 11-03 Amsterdam (Noordzeekanaal, 20.6 km)

P 11-04 Utrecht (Amsterdam-Rijnkanaal, 35.0 km)

P 11-01-01 Zaandam (Zaan, 2.0 km)

P 12-01 Nijmegen (Waal, 884.6 km)

P 12-02 Arnhem (Nederrijn, 885.8 km)

P 12-03 Zwolle (IJssel, 980.7 km)

P 12-02-01 Meppel (Meppelerdiep, 10.5 km)

P 13-01 Emsland* (Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, 151.0 km)

P 13-02 Minster (Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, 68.0 km)

P 13-03 Dortmund (Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, 1.0 km)

P 14-01 Bremerhaven (Weser, 66.0-68.0 km)

P 14-02 Nordenham (Weser, 54.0-64.0 km)

P 14-03 Brake (Weser, 41.0 km)

P 14-04 Bremen (Weser, 4.0-8.0 km)

P 15-01 Lelystad (IJsselmeer)

P 15-02 Lemmer (Prinses Margarietkanaal, S0.5 km)
P 15-03 Groningen (Starkenborghkanaal, 7.0 km)

P 15-04 Emden (Ems, 41.0 km)

P 15-05 Leer (Ems, 14.0 km)

P 15-06 Oldenburg* (Hunte, 0.0-5.0 km)

P 15-01-01 Leenwarden (Haringsmakanaal, 23.7 km)

P 20-01 Cuxhaven (Elbe, 724.0 km) 1/

P 20-02 Brunsbiittel (Elbehafen, 693.0 km) 1/

P 20-03 Biitzfleet* (Elbe, 668.0 km) 1/

P 20-04 Hamburg (Elbe, 618.0-639.0 km) 1/

P 20-05 Lauenburg (Elbe, 568.0 km) 1/

P 20-06 Tangermiinde (Elbe, 388.0 km) 1/

P 20-07 Kieswerk Rogdtz* (Elbe, 354.0 km) 1/

P 20-08 Magdeburger Hifen (Elbe, 330.0 and 333.0 km) 1/
P 20-09 Schénebeck (Elbe, 315.0 km) 1/

P 20-10 Aken (Elbe, 277.0 km) 1/

P 20-11 Torgau (Elbe, 154.0 km) 1/

P 20-12 Kieswerk Miihlberg* (Elbe, 125.0 km) 1/

P 20-13 Riesa (Elbe, 109.0 km) 1/

P 20-14 Dresden (Elbe, 57 and 61 km) 1/

P 20-15 D&&in (Elbe, 98.2 and 94.2 km) 1/

P 20-16 Usti nad Labem (Elbe, 75.3 and 72.5 km) 1/
P 20-17 Mélnik (Elbe, 3.0 km) 1/

P 20-04-01 Halle-Trotha (Saale, 86.0 km)

P 20-06-01 Praha (Vltava, 46.5 and 55.5 km)

P 21-01 Libeck (Trave, 2.0-8.0 km)

P 30-01 Swinoujscie (Baltic Sea-mouth of the Oder)
P 30-02 Szczecin (Oder, 741.0 km)

P 30-03 Kostrzyn (Oder, 617.0 km)

1/ Distances to ports on the river Elbe are measured: in Germany - from the
Czech/German State border; in the Czech Republic - from the junction of rivers

Elbe and Vltava at Melnik.
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30-04
30-05
30-01-01
40-01
40-02
40-03
40-04
40-05
40-06
40-07
40-08
40-09
40-10
40-11
40-12
40-02-01
41-01
41-02
41-03
41-04
50-01
50-02
50-03
50-04
50-05
50-06
50-07
50-08
50-09
50-10
50-11
50-12
50-02-01
50-02-02
50-02-03
50-02-02-01
50-01-01
60-01
60-02
60-03
60-04
60-05
60-06
60-07
60-08
60-09
60-10
60-11
60-12
60-13
60-14
60-15
60-02-01
60-04-01

'V'UTJ’U’U"U*U"U'U'U"U'U'U"U"U"U'U'U"U'U’U"U*U*U'U"U"U"U'U"U"U*U'U'U"U*U*U*U'U’U’U’U'U’U'U’UW'U@'U’U*U*U'U

Wroclaw {(Oder, 255.0 km)

Kozle (Oder, 96.0 km)

Gliwice (Gliwicki Canal, 41.0 km)

Gdansk (Baltic Sea-mouth of the Wisla)

Bydgoszcz (Wisla, 772.3 km and Brda, 2.0 km)
Warszawa (Wisla, 520.0 km and Zeran Canal, 2.0 km)
Chernihiv (Dnipro, 1070.0 km)

Kyiv (Dnipro, 856.0 km)

Cherkassy (Dnipro, 653.0 km)

Kremenchuk (Dnipro, 541.0 km)

Dniprodzerzhynsk (Dnipro, 429.0 km)
Dnipropetrovsk (Dnipro, 393.0 km)

Zaporizhya (Dnipro, 308.0 km)

Nova Kakhovka (Dnipro, 96.0 km)

Kherson (Dnipro, 28.0 km)

Mykolaiv (Pivdenny Buh, 95.0 km)

Klaipeda river port (Kurshskiy Zaliv)

Neringa (Kurshskiy Zaliv)

Jurbarkas (Nemunas, 126.0 km)

Kaunas (Nemunas, 219.0 km)

Sankt-Peterburg sea port (Neva, 1397.0 km) 2/
sankt-Peterburg river port (Neva, 1385.0 km) 2/
Podporozhie (Volgo-Baltijskiy Waterway, 1045.0 km) 2/
Cherepovets (Volgo-Baltijskiy Waterway, 540.0 km) 2/
Yaroslavl (Volga, 520.0 km) 2/

Nizhniy Novgorod (Volga, 907.0 km) 2/

Kazan (Volga, 1313.0 km) 2/

Ulianovsk (Volga, 1541.0 km) 2/

Samara (Volga, 1746.0 km) 2/

Saratov (Volga, 2175.0 km) 2/

Volgograd (Volga, 2560.0 km) 2/

Astrakhan (Volga, 3051.0 km} 2/

Moskva Northern Port (Kanal imeni Moskvy, 42.0 km) 2/
Moskva Western Port (Kanal imeni Moskvy, 32.0 km) 2/
Moskva Southern Port (Kanal imeni Moskvy, 0.0 km) 2/
Tver (Volga, 279.0 km) 2/

Perm (Kama, 2269.0 km) 2/

Scheveningen (North Sea)

Den Helder (North Sea)

Brunsbiittel (Kiel Canal, 2.0-5.0 km)

Rendsburg (Kiel Canal, 62.0 km)

Kiel (Kiel Canal, 96.0 km)

Flensburg

Wismar

Rostock

Stralsund

Greifswald

Sventoji (Baltic Sea)

Vyborg (Vyborg Bay)

Petrozavodsk {(Lake Onega, 1009.0 km) 2/
Arkhangelsk sea port (Mouth of Severnaja Dvina)
Arkhangelsk river port (Mouth of Severnaja Dvina)
Sevilla (Guadalquivir, 80.0 km)

Douro (Douro, 5.0 km)

2/ Distance from Moskva Southern Port.
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60-04-02
60-04-03
60-06-01
60-08-01
60-10-01
60-12-01
60-11-01
60-11-02
60-11-03
60-11-04
60-11-05
60-11-06

60-11-07

60-11-08

60-11-09
60-11-02-01
60-11-02-02
61-01
70-01
70-02
70-03
70-04
70-05
70-06
70-07
70-08
70-09
70-10
70-11
70-12
70-13
70-14
70-15
70-16
70-17
70-01-01
70-03-01
70-03-02
70-02-01
70-04-01
70-06-01
70-08-01
70-10-01
70-10-02
70-10-03
70-10-04
70-10-05
70-10-06
70-10-07
70-12-01

71-01
71-02

Sardoura (Douro, 49.0 km)

Régua-Lamego (Douro, 101.0 km)

Bordeaux (Gironde and Garonne, 359.0 km)

Nantes (Loire, 645.0 km)

Harlingen (Waddenzee)

Delfzijl (Waddenzee)

Mustola (39.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)

Kaukas* (52.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Rapasaari* (52.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Joutseno* (67.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)
Vuoksi* (85.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)

Varkaus (Port of Taipale, 270.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa
Canal)

Varkaus (Port of Kosulanniemi*, 270.0 km from the mouth of
Saimaa Canal)

Varkaus (Port of Akonniemi, 270.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa
Canal)

Kuopio (352.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)

Puhos* (311.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)

Joensuu (346.0 km from the mouth of Saimaa Canal)

Anklam (Peene, 95.0 km)

Wageningen (Neder-Rijn, 903.2 km)

Enschede (Twentekanaal, 49.8 km)

Ibbenbliren (Mittellandkanal, 5.0 km)

Minden (Mittellandkanal, 100.0-104.0 km)

Hannover (Mittellandkanal, 155.0-159.0 km)

Mehrum* (Mittellandkanal, 194.0 km)

Braunschweig (Mittellandkanal, 220.0 km)
Braunschwelig/Thune* (Mittellandkanal, 223.0 km)
Haldensleben (Mittellandkanal, 301.0 km)

Niegripp* (Elbe-Havel-Kanal, 330.0 km)

Brandenburg* (Untere Havel-Wasserstrasse, 60.0 km)
Brandenburg (Untere Havel-Wasserstrasse, 57.0 km)

Deponie Deetz* (Untere Havel-Wasserstrasse, 40.0 km)
Spandau South Harbour (Untere Havel-Wasserstrasse, 2.0 km)
Elblag (Zalew Wislany)

Kaliningrad sea port (Pregolia, 8.0 km)

Kaliningrad river port (Pregolia, 9.0 km)

Gouda (Hollandsche IJssel, 1.4 km)

Hengelo (Twentekanaal, 45.1 km)

Almelo (Zijkanaal, 17.6 km)

Osnabrick (Stichkanal, 13.0 km)

Hannover-Linden (Stichkanal, 11.0 km)

Hildesheim (Stichkanal, 15.0 km)

Salzgitter (Stichkanal, 15.0 km)

Cargo Handling Complex* (branch of the Spree at 0.0 km)
Nonnendamm (Spree, 2.0 km)

Reuter Power Station* (Spree, 3.0 km)

Charlottenburg Power Station* (Spree, 8.0 km)

Westhafen Berlin (Westhafenkanal, 3.0 km)

Osthafen Berlin (Spree, 21.0 km)

Klingenberg Heating Station (Spree, 25.0 km)

Moabit Power Station* (Berlin-Spandauer Schiffahrtskanal,
9.0 km)

Teltowkanal Cargo-Handling Point* (Teltowkanal, 31.0-34.0 km)

Oberschéneweide Cargo-Handling Point (Spree-Oder-Wasserstrasse,

28.0-29.0 km)
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71-03 Eisenhiittenstadt EKO* (Spree-Oder-Wasserstrasse, 122.0 km)

71-04 Eisenhiittenstadt (Spree-Oder-Wasserstrasse, 124.0 km)
71-02-01 Potsdam (Potsdamer Havel, 3.0 km)

71-06-01 Niederlehme* (Dahme-Wasserstrasse, 8.0 km)
71-06-02 Kbnigs Wusterhausen (Dahme-Wasserstrasse, 8.0 km)
80-01 Le Havre (Le Havre-Tancarville Canal, 20.0 km)
80-02 Rouen (Seine, 242.0 km)

80-03 Conflans (Seine 239.0 km)

80-04 Frouard (Moselle, 346.5 km)

80-05 Metz (Moselle, 297.0-294.0 km)

80-06 Mondelange-Richemont (Moselle, 279.5-277.9 km)
80-07 Thionville-Illange (Moselle, 271.9-270.1 km)
80-08 Mertert (Moselle, 208.0 km)

80-09 Trier (Moselle, 184.0 km)

80-10 Bingen (Rhine, 527.0 km}

80-11 Wiesbaden (Rhine, 500.0 km)

80-12 Mainz (Rhine, 500.0 km)

80-13 Fldrsheim* (Main, 9.0 km)

80-14 Raunheim* (Main, 14.0 km)

80-15 Hattersheim* (Main, 17.0 km)

80-16 Kelsterbach* (Main, 19.0 km)

80-17 Frankfurt* (Main, 22.0-29.0 km)

80-18 Frankfurt (Main, 31.0-37.0 km)

80-19 Offenbach (Main, 40.0 km)

80-20 Hanau (Main, 56.0-60.0 km)

80-21 Grosskrotzenburg* (Main, 62.0 km)

80-22 Stockstadt (Main, 82.0 km)

80-23 Aschaffenburg (Main, 83.0 km)

80-24 Triefenstein* (Main, 173.0 km)

80-25 Karlstadt* (Main, 227.0 km)

80-26 Wiirzburg (Main, 246.0-251.0 km)

80-27 Schweinfurt (Main, 330.0 km)

80-28 Bamberg (Main-Donau-Kanal, 3.0 km)

80-29 Erlangen (Main-Donau-Kanal, 46.0 km)

80-30 Niirnberg (Main-Donau-Kanal, 72.0 km)

80-31 Regensburg (Danube, 2370.0-2378.0 km)
80-32 Deggendorf* (Danube, 2281.0-2284.0 km)
80-33 Linz (Danube, 2128.2-2130.6 km)

80-34 Linz-Vdest* (Danube, 2127.2 km)

80-35 Enns-Ennsdorf (Danube, 2111.8 km)

80-36 Krems (Danube, 2001.5 km)

80-37 Wien (Danube, 1916.8-1920.2 km)

80-38 Bratislava (Danube, 1867.0 km)

80-39 Gydr-Gényu (Danube, 1807.0 km)

80-40 Komarno (Danube, 1767.1 km)

80-41 Sturovo (Danube, 1722.0 km)

80-42 Budapest (Danube, 1640.0 km}

80-43 Szazhalombatta (Danube, 1618.7 km)

80-44 Dunaujvaros (Danube, 1579.0 km)

80-45 Dunafsldvar (Danube, 1563.0 km)

80-46 Baja (Danube, 1480.0 km)

80-47 Vukovar (Danube, 1333.1 km)

80-48 Beograd (Danube, 1170.0 km)

80-49 Smederevo (Danube, 1116.3 km)

80-50 Orsova (Danube, 954.0 km)

80-51 Turnu Severin (Danube, 931.0 km)

80-52 Prahovo (Danube, 861.0 km)
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P 80-53 Lom {(Danube, 743.0 km)
P 80-54 Turnu Magurele (Danube, 597.0 km)
P 80-55 Svistov (Danube, 554.0 km)
P 80-56 Rousse (Danube, 495.0 km)
P 80-57 Giurgiu (Danube, 493.0 km)
P 80-58 Oltenitza (Danube, 430.0 km)
P 80-59 Calarasi (Danube, 370.5 km)
P 80-60 Braila (Danube, 172.0-168.5 km)
P 80-61 Galati (Danube, 157.0-145.4 km)
P 80-62 Giurgiulesti (Danube, 133.0 km) 3/
P 80-63 Reni (Danube, 128.0 km)
P 80-64 Tulcea (Danube, 73.5-70.0 km)
P 80-04-01 Port Autonome de Paris:
Gennevilliers (Seine, 194.7 km);
Bonneuil-Vigneux (Seine, 169.7 km);
Evry (Seine, 137.8 km);
Melun (Seine, 110.0 km);
Limay-Porcheville (Seine, 109.0 km);
Montereau (Seine, 67.4 km)
Nanterre (Seine, 39.4 km);
Bruyéres-sur-Oise (Oise, 96.9 km);
St. Ouen-1‘'Auméne (Oise, 119.2 km);
Lagny (Marne, 149.8 km).
P 80-06-01 Dillingen (Saar, 59.0 km)
P 80-08-01 Osijek (Drava, 14.0 km)
P 80-01-01 Szeged (Tisza, 170.0 km)
P 80-14-01 Cernavoda (Danube-Black Sea Canal, 00.0 km)
P 80-14-02 Medgidia (Danube-Black Sea Canal, 27.5 km)
P 80-14-03 Constanta (Danube-Black Sea Canal, 64.0 km)
P 80-09-01 Ismail (Danube-Kilia arm, 93.0 km)
P 80-09-02 Kilia (Danube-Kilia arm, 47.0 km)
P 80-09-03 Oust-Dunaisk (Danube-Kilia arm, 1.0 km)
P 90-01 Taganrog (Taganrog Bay)
P 90-02 Eysk (Taganrog Bay)
P 90-03 Azov (Don, 3168.0 km) 2/
P 90-04 Rostov (Don, 3134.0 km) 2/
P 90-05 Oust-Donetsk (Don, 2997.0 km) 2/
P 90-03-01 Belgorod Dnestrovskiy (mouth of the Dnestr River)
P 90-03-02 Bender (Nistru, 228.0 km)
P 91-01 Milano Terminale (Milano-Po Canal, 0.0 km) 4/
P 91-02 Lodi (Milano-Po Canal, 20.0 km from Milano Terminale) 4/
P 91-03 Pizzighettone (Milano-Po Canal, 40.0 km from Milano Terminale)
P 91-04 Cremona (Po, 55.0 km from Milano Terminale)
P 91-05 Emilia Centrale (Po, 145.0 km from Milano Terminale)
P 91-06 Ferrara (Po, 200.0 km from Milano Terminale)
P 91-07 Adria (Veneta Lateral Waterway, 265.0 km from Milano Terminale)
P 91-08 Chioggia (Veneta Lateral Waterway, 285.0 km from Milano
Terminale)
P 91-09 Marghera (Veneta Lateral Waterway 300.0 km from Milano
Terminale)
3/ Planned.

4/ Under construction or planned.
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91-10
91-11

91-12

91-02-01
91-02-02
91-02-03
91-04-01
91-06-01
91-01-01
91-01-02
91-01-03
91-01-04
91-01-05

Nogaro (Veneta Lateral Waterway, 355.0 km from Milano Terminale)

Monfalcone (Veneta Lateral Waterway, 410,0 km from Milano
Terminale)

Trieste (Adriatic Sea)

Piacenza (Po, 35.0 km from Conca di Cremona)

Pavia (Ticino, 98.0 km from Conca di Cremona)

Casale Monferrato (Po, 183.0 km from Conca di Cremona)
Garibaldi (Ferrara Waterway, 80.0 km from Ferrara)

Porto Tolle (Po Grande, 260.0 km from Milano Terminale)
Mantova (Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco Waterway, 0.0 km)
Ostiglia (Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco Waterway, 30.0 km) 4/
Legnago (Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco Waterway, 65.0 km) 4/
Rovigo (Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco Waterway, 140.0 km) 4/
Conca di Volta Grimana (Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco Waterway,
170.0 km)
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Annex ITII

‘TECHNICAL AND OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS
OF INLAND WATERWAYS OF INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE

Technical characteristics of E waterwavys

The main technical characteristics of E waterways shall generally be in

conformity with the classification of European inland waterways set out in
Table 1.

For the evaluation of different E waterways, the characteristics of

classes IV - VII are to be used, taking account of the following principles:

(1)

(ii)

(iid)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

The class of a waterway shall be determined by the horizontal
dimensions of motor vessels, barges and pushed convoys, and primarily
by the main standardized dimension, namely their beam or width;

Only waterways meeting at least the basic requirements of class IV
(minimum dimensions of vessels 85 m x 9.5 m) can be considered as

E waterways. Restrictions of draught (less than 2.50 m) and of minimum
height under bridges (less than 5.25 m) can be accepted only for
existing waterways and as an exception;

When modernizing waterways of class IV (as well as smaller regional
waterways), it is recommended that the parameters of at least class Va
should be met;

New E waterways should, however, meet the requirements of class Vb as a
minimum. In this regard, a minimum draught of 2.80 m should be
ensured;

When modernizing existing waterways and/or building new ones, vessels
and convoys of greater dimensions should always be taken into account;

In order to ensure more efficient container transport, the highest
possible bridge clearance value should be ensured in accordance with
footnote 4 of Table 1 5/;

Inland waterways expected to carry a significant volume of container
and ro-ro traffic should meet, as a minimum, the requirements of

class Vb. An increase of 7% to 10% in the beam value of 11.4 m of
specific vessels navigating on inland waterways of class Va and higher
classes may also be envisaged in order to allow for future developments
in container dimensions and easy transport of trailers;

5/ If, however, the proportion of empty containers exceeds 50%, observance of
a value for the minimum height under bridges which is higher than that
indicated in footnote 4 should be considered.
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(viii) On waterways with fluctuating water levels, the value of the
recommended draught should correspond to the draught reached or
exceeded for 240 days on average per year (or for 60% of the navigation
period). The value of the recommended height under bridges (5.25, 7.00
or 9.10 m) should be ensured over the highest navigation level, where
possible and economically reasonable;

(ix) A uniform class, draught and height under bridges should be ensured
either for the whole waterway or at least for substantial sections
thereof;

(x) Where possible, the parameters of adjacent inland waterways should be

the same or similar;

(xi) The highest draught (4.50 m) and minimum bridge clearance (9.10 m)
values should be ensured on all parts of the network that are directly
connected with coastal routes;

(xii) A minimum bridge clearance of 7.00 m should be ensured on waterways
that connect important sea ports with the hinterland and are suitable
for efficient container and river-sea traffic;

(xiii) Coastal routes listed in annex I above are intended to ensure the
integrity of the E waterways’ network throughout Europe and are meant
to be used, within the meaning of this Agreement, by river-sea vessels
whose dimensions should, where possible and economically viable, meet
the requirements for self-propelled units suitable for navigating on
inland waterways of classes Va and VIb.

The following minimum reqguirements are considered necessary in order to
make a waterway suitable for container transport:

inland navigation vessels with a width of 11.4 m and a length of
approximately 110 m must be able to operate with three or more layers
of containers; otherwise a permissible length of pushed convoys of
185 m should be ensured, in which case they could operate with two
layers of containers.
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Footrnotes to Table 1

1/ The first figure takes into account the existing situations, whereas the
second one represents both future developments and, in some cases, existing
situations.

2/ Allows for a safety clearance of about 0.30 m between the uppermost
point of the vessel’s structure or its load and a bridge.

3/ Allows for expected future developments in ro-ro, container and
river-sea navigation.

4/ Checked for container transport:

5.25 m for vessels transporting 2 layers of containers;

7.00 m for vessels transporting 3 layers of containers;

9.10 m for vessels transporting 4 layers of containers.

50% of the containers may be empty or ballast should be used.
5/ Some existing waterways can be considered as class IV by virtue of the
maximum permissible length for vessels and convoys, even though the maximum

beam is 11.4 m and the maximum draught 4.00 m.

6/ The draught value for a particular inland waterway to be determined
according to the local conditions.

a1/ Convoys consisting of a larger number of barges can also be used on some

sections of waterways of class VII. 1In this case, the horizontal dimensions
may exceed the values shown in the table.
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(b)

order

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(c)

Operational criteria for E waterways

E waterways should meet the following essential operational criteria in
to be able to ensure reliable international traffic:

Through traffic should be ensured throughout the navigation period, with
the exception of the breaks mentioned below;

The navigation period may be shorter than 365 days only in regions with
severe climatic conditions, where the maintaining of channels free of
ice in the winter season is not possible and a winter break is therefore
necessary. In these cases, dates should be fixed for the opening and
closure of navigation. The duration of breaks in the navigation period
caused by natural phenomena such as ice, floods, etc. should be kept to
a minimum by appropriate technical and organizational measures;

The duration of breaks in the navigation period for regular maintenance
of locks and other hydraulic works should be kept to a minimum. Users
of a waterway where maintenance work is planned should be kept informed
of the dates and duration of the envisaged break in navigation. In
cases of unforeseen failure of locks or other hydraulic facilities, or
other force majeure, the duration of breaks should be kept as limited as
possible using all appropriate measures to remedy the situation;

No breaks shall be admissible during low water periods. A reasonable
limitation of admissible draught may nevertheless be allowed on
waterways with fluctuating water levels. However, a minimum draught of
1.20 m should be ensured at all times, with the recommended or
characteristic draught being ensured or exceeded for 240 days per year.
In regions referred to in subparagraph (ii) above, the minimum draught
of 1.20 m should be ensured for 60% of the navigation period on average;

. Operating hours of locks, movable bridges and other infrastructure works

shall be such that round-the-clock {(24-hour) navigation can be ensured
on working days, if economically feasible. In specific cases,
exceptions may be allowed due to organizational and/or technical
reasons. Reasonable hours of navigation should also be ensured during
public holidays and at weekends.

Technical and operational characteristics of E ports

The network of E waterways shall be complemented by a system of inland
navigation ports of international importance. Each E port should meet the
following technical and operational criteria:

(1)

(ii)

(iii)

It should be situated on an E waterway;

It should be capable of accommodating vessels or pushed convoys used
on the relevant E waterway in conformity with its class;

It should be connected with main roads and railway lines (preferably
belonging to the network of international roads and railway lines
established by the European Agreement on Main International Traffic
Arteries (AGR), the European Agreement on Main International Railway
Lines (AGC) and the European Agreement on Important International
Combined Transport Lines and Related Installations (AGTC));
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{iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

Its aggregate cargo handling capacity should be at least
0.5 million tonnes a year;

It should offer suitable conditions for the development of a port
industrial zone;

It should provide for the handling of standardized containers (with
the exception of ports specialized in bulk cargo handling);

All the facilities necessary for usual operations in international
traffic should be available;

With a view to ensuring the protection of the environment, reception
facilities for the disposal of waste generated on board ships should
be available in ports of international importance.
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ACCORD EUROPEEN SUR LES GRANDES VOIES NAVIGABLES
D’ IMPORTANCE INTERNATIONALE (AGN)

LES PARTIES CONTRACTANTES,

CONSCIENTES de la nécessité de faciliter et de développer le transport
international par voie navigable en Europe,

SACHANT que le transport international des marchandises devrait se
développer en raison de l’accroissement des échanges internationaux,

SOULIGNANT 1'importance du réle du transport par voie navigable qui,
comparé a d’autres modes de transport intérieur, présente des avantages
économiques et écologiques et dispose d’une capacite excédentaire
d’infrastructure et de bateaux et est donc en mesure de réduire les cofits
sociaux et 1’impact négatif sur 1’environnement des transports intérieurs dans

leur ensemble,

CONVAINCUES qu’il est indispensable, pour rendre le transport
international par voie navigable en Europe plus efficace et plus attrayant
pour la clientéle, de mettre en place un cadre juridique établissant un plan
coordonné de développement et de construction d‘un réseau de voies navigables
d’importance internationale, sur la base de paramétres convenus
d’infrastructure et d’exploitation,

SONT CONVENUES de ce gui suit

Article 1
DESIGNATION DU RESEAU

Les Parties contractantes adoptent les dispositions du présent Accord
sous la forme d‘un plan coordonné de développement et de construction d’'un
réseau de voies navigables, ci-aprés dénommé "réseau de voies navigables
d’importance internationale" ou "réseau de voies navigables E", qu‘elles
entendent mettre en place dans le cadre de leurs programmes appropriés.

Le réseau de voies navigables E est constitué des voies navigables et ports
d’importance internationale qui sont mentionnés dans les annexes I et II
du présent Accord.

Article 2
CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES ET D‘'EXPLOITATION DU RESEAU

Le réseau de voies navigables d’importance internationale mentionné dans
l’article premier sera conforme aux caractéristiques énoncées a 1’'annexe III
du présent Accord ou sera aligné sur les dispositions de ladite annexe lors de
travaux d'amélioration futurs.



Article 3
ANNEXES
Les annexes du présent Accord font partie intégrante de 1’'Accord.
Article 4
DESIGNATION DU DEPOSITAIRE

Le Secrétaire général de 1'Organisation des Nations Unies est
le dépositaire de 1‘'Accord.

Article 5
SIGNATURE

1. Le présent Accord sera ouvert, a 1’Office des Nations Unies a Geneve,

a la signature des Etats qui sont soit membres de la Commission économigque
des Nations Unies pour l1'Europe, soit ayant le statut consultatif aupreés de
la Commission conformément aux paragraphes 8 et 11 du mandat de la Commission,
du ler octobre 1996 au 30 septembre 1997.

2. Ces signatures seront soumises a ratification, acceptation ou
approbation.

Article 6
RATIFICATION, ACCEPTATION OU APPROBATION

1. Le présent Accord est soumis a ratification, acceptation ou approbation
conformément au paragraphe 2 de l‘article 5.

2. La ratification, l’acceptation ou 1l’approbation s’effectueront par
le dépdt d’un instrument auprés du Secrétaire général de 1l'Organisation
des Nations Unies.

Article 7
ADHESION

1. Le présent Accord sera ouvert a l’adhésion de tout Etat visé au
paragraphe 1 de l’article 5 & partir du ler octobre 1996.

2. L‘adhésion s’effectuera par le dépdét d‘un instrument auprés du
Secrétaire général de l’Organisation des Nations Unies.

Article 8

ENTREE EN VIGUEUR
1. Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur 90 jours aprés la date a laquelle
les gouvernements de cing Etats auront déposé un instrument de ratification,
d’acceptation, d’approbation ou d’adhésion, 4 la condition gu’une ou plusieurs
voies navigables du réseau de voies navigables d’importance internationale
relient de facon ininterrompue les territoires d’au moins trois desdits Etats.



2. Si cette condition n’est pas remplie, l’Accord entrera en vigueur
90 jours apreés la date du dépdt de 1l’instrument de ratification,
d’acceptation, d’approbation ou d’adhésion qui aura permis de satisfaire
a ladite condition.

3. Pour chaque Etat qui déposera un instrument de ratification,
d’acceptation, d’approbation ou d’adhésion aprés la date a partir de laquelle
court le délai de 90 jours spécifié aux paragraphes 1 et 2 du présent article,
1’Accord entrera en vigueur 90 jours aprés la date dudit dépdt.

Article 9
LIMITES A L’APPLICATION DE L’ACCORD

1. Aucune disposition du présent Accord ne sera interprétée comme
interdisant & une Partie contractante de prendre les mesures, compatibles

avec les dispositions de la Charte des Nations Unies et limitées aux exigences
de la situation, qu’elle estime nécessaires pour sa sécurité extérieure ou

intérieure.

2. Ces mesures, qui doivent étre temporaires, sont immédiatement notifiées
au dépositaire; leur nature doit étre précisée.

Article 10
REGLEMENT DES DIFFERENDS

1. Tout différend entre deux ou plusieurs Parties contractantes touchant
l’'interprétation ou l’application du présent Accord, que les Parties en litige
n’auraient pas pu régler par voie de négociation ou d’autre maniére, est
soumis & arbitrage si 1l'une quelcongue des Parties contractantes en litige le
demande, et est, en conséquence, soumis a un ou plusieurs arbitres choisis
d’un commun accord par les Parties en litige. Si, dans les trois mois a dater
de la demande d’arbitrage, les Parties en litige n‘arrivent pas a s’entendre
sur le choix d’un arbitre ou des arbitres, 1l’une quelcongue de ces Parties
peut demander au Secrétaire général de 1’'Organisation des Nations Unies

de désigner un arbitre unique auquel le différend est soumis pour décision.
2. La sentence de l’arbitre ou des arbitres désignés conformément au
paragraphe 1 ci-dessus a force obligatoire pour les Parties contractantes
en litige.
Article 11
RESERVES
Tout Etat peut, au moment ou il signe le présent Accord ou dépose son
instrument de ratification, d’acceptation, d’approbation ou d’adhésion,
notifier au dépositaire qu’il ne se considére pas lié par l’'article 10 du
présent Accord.
Article 12

PROCEDURE D’'AMENDEMENT DU PRESENT ACCORD

1. Le présent Accord peut étre amendé suivant la procédure définie dans
le présent article, sous réserve des dispositions des articles 13 et 14.
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2. A la demande d’une Partie contractante, tout amendement du présent
Accord proposé par cette Partie est examiné par le Groupe de travail principal
des transports par voie navigable de la Commission économique

des Nations Unies pour l’'Europe.

3. S'il est adopté & la majorité des deux tiers des Parties contractantes
présentes et votantes, l1’amendement est communiqué pour acceptation & toutes
les Parties contractantes par le Secrétaire général de 1’Organisation des
Nations Unies.

4. Toute proposition d’amendement qui a été communiquée conformément

aux dispositions du paragraphe 3 du présent article. entre en vigueur pour
toutes les Parties contractantes trois mois aprés l’expiration d’une période
de douze mois suivant la date de sa communication, & condition qu’au cours
de cette période de douze mois aucune objection a cette proposition
d'amendement n’ait été notifiée au Secrétaire général de 1'Organisation

des Nations Unies par un Etat qui est Partie contractante.

5. Si une objection & la proposition d’amendement a été notifiée
conformément aux dispositions du paragraphe 4 du présent article, 1’amendement
est réputé rejeté et dénué d’effet.

Article 13
PROCEDURE D‘AMENDEMENT DES ANNEXES I ET II

1. Les annexes I et IT du présent Accord peuvent étre amendées suivant
la procédure définie dans le présent article.

2. A la demande d’une Partie contractante, tout amendement des annexes I
et II proposé par cette Partie est examiné par le Groupe de travail
principal des transports par voie navigable de la Commission économigue

des Nations Unies pour 1l’Europe.

3. Si elle est adoptée & la majorité des Parties contractantes présentes et
votantes, la proposition d‘amendement est communiquée pour acceptation

aux Parties contractantes directement intéressées par le Secrétaire général

de l’Organisation des Nations Unies. Aux fins du présent article, une Partie
contractante est considérée comme directement intéressée si, dans le cas de
1’inclusion d’une nouvelle voie navigable ou d‘'un port d‘importance
internationale ou dans le cas de la meodification de ces installations, son
territoire est traversé par cette voie navigable ou si le port envisagé est
situé sur ledit territoire.

4. Toute proposition d'amendement communiquée conformément aux dispositions
des paragraphes 2 et 3 du présent article est réputée acceptée si, dans

les six mois suivant la date de sa communication par le dépositaire, aucune
des Parties contractantes directement intéressées n’a notifié son objection

A cette proposition d’amendement au Secrétaire général de 1’Organisation des
Nations Unies.

5. Tout amendement ainsi accepté est communiqué par le Secrétaire général
de 1’'Organisation des Nations Unies a toutes les Parties contractantes

et entre en vigueur trois mois aprés la date de sa communication par

le dépositaire.



6. Si une objection & 1‘amendement proposé a été notifiée conformément au
paragraphe 4 du présent article, 1'amendement est réputé rejeté et dénué
d’effet.

7. Le dépositaire est tenu informé sans délai par le secrétariat de la
Commission économique pour 1‘Europe guant aux Parties contractantes qui sont
directement concernées par une proposition d’amendement.

Article 14
PROCEDURE D’AMENDEMENT DE L’ANNEXE III

1 L'annexe III du présent Accord peut é&tre amendée conformément

a la procédure définie dans le présent article.

2. A la demande d’une Partie contractante, tout amendement de 1l’annexe III
du présent Accord proposé par cette Partie est examiné par le Groupe de
travail principal des transports par voie navigable de la Commission
économique des Nations Unies pour l’'Europe.

3. S’il est adopté a la majorité des Parties contractantes présentes et
votantes, 1‘amendement est communiqué pour acceptation a toutes les Parties
contractantes par le Secrétaire général de l’Organisation des Nations Unies.

4. Toute proposition d’amendement communiguée conformément aux dispositions
du paragraphe 3 du présent article est réputée acceptée, & moins que, dans un
délai de six mois & compter de la date de sa communication, un cinquiéme ou

plus des Parties contractantes ne notifient leur objection a cette proposition
d’amendement au Secrétaire général de l’Organisation des Nations Unies.

5. Tout amendement accepté conformément au paragraphe 4 du présent article
est communiqué par le Secrétaire général de 1l’'Organisation des Nations Unies a
toutes les Parties contractantes et entre en vigueur trois mois aprés la date
de sa communication pour toutes les Parties contractantes a l’exception de
celles qui ont déja notifié au Secrétaire général de 1’Organisation des
Nations Unies leur objection a 1’amendement proposé, dans un délai de six mois
aprés la date de sa communication conformément au paragraphe 4 du présent
article.

6. Si une objection & 1’amendement proposé a été notifiée conformément
au paragraphe 4 du présent article par un cinguiéme ou plus des Parties
contractantes, 1’amendement est réputé rejeté et dénué d’'effet.

Article 15

DENONCIATION

1. Toute Partie contractante peut dénoncer le présent Accord par
notification écrite adressée au Secrétaire général de 1’Organisation
des Nations Unies.

2. La dénonciation prend effet un an aprés la date de réception de ladite
notification par le Secrétaire général.



Article 16
EXTINCTION
Si, aprés l’entrée en vigueur du présent Accord, le nombre des Etats
qui sont Parties contractantes tombe & moins de cing pendant toute période de
douze mois consécutifs, le présent Accord devient sans effet douze mois apreés
la date & laquelle le cinguiéme Etat aura cessé d’étre Partie contractante.
Article 17
NOTIFICATIONS ET COMMUNICATIONS DU DEPOSITAIRE
Outre les notifications et communications mentionnées dans le présent
Accord, les fonctions de dépositaire du Secrétaire général de 1’Organisation
des Nations Unies sont celles définies dans la Partie VII de la Convention de
Vienne sur le droit des traités, conclue a Vienne le 23 mai 1969.
Article 18
TEXTES AUTHENTIQUES
L’original du présent Accord, dont les textes en langues anglaise,
francaise et russe font également foi, sera déposé auprés du

Secrétaire général de 1l'Organisation des Nations Unies.

EN FOI DE QUOI, les soussignés, a ce dlment autorisés, ont signé
le présent Accord.

Fait a Genéve, le dix-neuf janvier mil neuf cent quatre-vingt-seize.




Annexe I
VOIES NAVIGABLES D’IMPORTANCE INTERNATIONALE

Numérotation des voies navigables d’importance internationale

1. Toutes les voies navigables d'importance internationale (voies
navigables E) sont identifiées par la lettre "E" suivie d'un nombre & deux,
quatre ou six chiffres.

2. Les principaux éléments du réseau des voies navigables E portent
des numéros a deux chiffres alors que leurs branches primaires et secondaires
portent respectivement des numéros a quatre et six chiffres.

3. Les artéres navigables principales sensiblement orientées nord-sud,

qui desservent des ports maritimes et relient entre eux des bassins maritimes
portent les numéros 10, 20, 30, 40 et 50 dans 1l‘’ordre croissant d’ouest

en est.

4. Les artéres navigables principales sensiblement orientées ouest-est qui
coupent au moins trois artéres principales telles qu’elles sont mentionnées
au paragraphe 3 ci-dessus portent les numéros 60, 70, 80 et 90 dans 1’'ordre
croissant du nord vers le sud.

5. Les autres voies navigables principales portent des numéros a deux
chiffres compris entre les numéros des deux artéres principales, telles

qu‘elles sont mentionnées selon le cas aux paragraphes 3 ou 4 ci-dessus,
entre lesquelles elles sont situées.

6. Dans le cas des branches primaires ou secondaires, les deux, ou quatre,
premiers chiffres correspondent aux artéres de rang plus élevé du réseau des
voies navigables, les deux autres correspondant au numéro de la branche

en question dans 1l‘ordre croissant du début vers la fin de l‘artere de rang
plus élevé, conformément au tableau ci-aprés. Les numéros pairs sont utilisés
pour les branches situées du cété droit et les numéros impairs pour celles
situées du c8té gauche.



Liste des voies navigables d’'importance internationale

NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E

Arteéres
principales

Autres voilies
navigables
principales

Branches

DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS */

1

2

4

E 01

Dunkerque-Douai-Valenciennes-Condé-
Pommercul -Mons-Charleroi-Namur-Liege-
Maastricht, Moerdijk jusqu’a
Rotterdam/Europoort par la Meuse,
Kil, la Noord et la Nieuwe Maas

la

E 01-02

Meuse de Namur a Givet

E 01-04

Canal Liege-Visé

E 01-04-01

Canal de Monsin

E 01-01

Kwaadmechelen-Dessel-Bocholt-
Nederweert-Wessem-canal de la Meuse

E 01-06

Canal de St. Andries

E 01-03

Zuid-Willemsvaart de la Meuse jusqu’a
's-Hertogenbosch

E 02

Zeebrugge-Brugge-Deinze-Kortrijk-
Lille-Bauvin

E 02-02

Canal Brugge-Ostende

E-02-02-01

Canal Plassendale-Nieupoort

E 02-04

Canal Leie-Roeselare

E 03

Gorinchem-Moerdijk-Terneuzen-Gent par
Nieuwe Merwede, la liaison Escaut-
Rhin, le canal Terneuzen-Gent et le
canal circulaire de Gent

E 04

Vlissingen-Antwerpen-Rupel-Bruxelles-
Seneffe par Westerschelde, Boven-
Zeeschelde, Rupel, le canal
Bruxelles-Rupel et le canal
Charleroi-Bruxelles

E 05

[Compiégne-Escaut] -Valenciennes-
Condé-Turnai-Gent-Dendermonde-
Antwerpen-Easselt-Genk-Liége par
1’0Oise, la liaison Seine-Nord, le
Haut Escaut, Bovenschelde, le canal
circulaire de Gent, Boven-Zeeschelde
et le canal Albert

E 05-02

Peronnes-Pommereul par le canal Nimy-
Blaton-Peronnes

E 05-01

Canal Bossuit-Kortrijk




NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E

Artéres
principales

Autres voies
navigables
principales

Branches

DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS */

1

2

4

E 05-04

Blaton-Ath-Aalst-Dendermonde par le
canal Blaton-Ath et le Dender

E 05-06

Viersel-Duffel-Embouchure de la Rupel
par Netekanaal, Beneden-Nete et Rupel

Antwerpen-Liaison Escaut-Rhin

Le canal circulaire de Gent-
Merendree-Eeklo par le canal Gent-
Ostende- [Maldegem-Zeebrugge]

E 10

Rotterdam/Europoort-Lobith par 1’Oude
Maas, le Merwede et le Waal, le Rhin
[Niffer, Mulhouse, Besangon-St.
Symphorien] -Lyon-Marseille-Fos

E 10-01

Canal de Wesel-Datteln, canal de

Datteln-Hamm

E 10-03

Canal Rhin-Herne

E 10-05

Ruhr

E 10-07

Neckar en aval de Plochingen

E 10-09

Rhin de Niffer a Rheinfelden

E 10-02

[Sabne-Moselle]

E 10-04

Liaison Rhéne-Séte

E 10-06

Rhéne et canal St. Louis Barcarain-

Fos

IJmuiden-Tiel par le canal de la mer
du Nord et le canal Amsterdam-Rhin

E 11-01

Zaan

Heumen-Nijmegen-Arnhem-Zwolle-la mer
des Wadden par le canal Meuse-Waal,
le Waal, le Nederrijn, 1’IJssel et
1'IJsselmeer

E 12-02

Zwolle-Meppel par Zwarte Water et
Meppeldiep

E 12-04

Ketelmeer-Zwartsluis par Ramsdiep

Mer du Nord-Emden-Dortmund par Ems et
le canal Dortmund-Ems

Weser de la mer du Nord a Minden par
Bremerhaven et Bréme




NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E

Artéres
principales

Autres voies
navigables
principales

Branches

DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS */

1

2

4

E 15

Amsterdam-Lemmer-Groningen-Delfzijl-
Emden-Dérpen-Oldenburg-Elsfleth par
l'IJdsselmeer, le Prinses Margariet
Kanaal, le Van Starkenborgh Kanaal,
1'Eemskanaal, Ems, le canal Dortmund-
Ems, le Kistenkanal et Hunte

E 15-01

Canal van Harinxma de Fonejacht a
Harlingen

E 20

L’'Elbe de la mer du Nord par Hamburg,
Magdeburg, Usti-nad-Labem, Melnik et
Pardubice-[liaison Elbe-Danube]

E 20-02

Canal latéral de 1’Elbe

E 20-04

N

Saale jusqu’a Leipzig

E 20-06

Vltava: Melnik-Praha-Slapy

E 21

Trave de la mer Baltique & 1’Elbe par
le canal Elbe-Libeck

E 30

Swinoujscie-Szczecin-0Oder de Szczecin
a Kozle par Wroclaw [liaison Oder-
Danube]

E 30-01

Canal de Gliwice

E 31

Szczecin-Westoder-Hohensaaten-voie
navigable de Friedrichsthaler

E 40

N

[Vistule de Gdansk a Warszawa-Brest]-
Pinsk-Dnipro jusqu’a Kherson par Kyiv

E 40-02

Pivdenny Bouh jusqu’a Mykolaiv

E 41

Klaipeda-baie de Kurshskiy-Nemunas-
Kaunas

E 50

Sankt-Peterburg, par la voie
navigable Volga-Baltique jusqgu'’a
Vytegra-Rybinsk-Volga de Rybinsk a
Astrakhan par Nijni Novgorod, Kazan
et Volgograd

E 50-02

Rybinsk-Moscou

E 50-02-02

Volga de Dubna a Tver

E 50-01

Kama de son embouchure a Solikamsk
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NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E

Arteéres
principales

Autres voies
navigables
principales

Branches

DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS */

1

2

4

E 60

Parcours cdtier a partir de Gibraltar
vers le nord suivant le littoral du
Portugal, de 1l’'Espagne, de la France,
de la Belgique, des Pays-Bas et de
l’Allemagne, par le canal de Kiel,
suivant le littoral de 1l’Allemagne,
de la Pologne, de la Lituanie, de
1’Estonie et de la Russie jusqu’a
Sankt-Peterburg-voie navigable Volga-
Baltique, canal mer Blanche-

mer Baltique, suivant le littoral de
la mer Blanche jusqu’a Arkhangelsk,
ainsi que les voies navigables
accessibles uniquement par cet
itinéraire

60-02

Guadalquivir jusqu’a Séville

60-04

Douro jusqu’a la frontiere entre le
Portugal et 1l’Espagne

60-06

Gironde et la Garonne jusqgu’a
Castets-en-Dorthe ‘

60-08

a

Loire jusqu’a Nantes

60-01

Parcours cOtier suivant le littoral
occidental du Royaume-Uni jusqu’a
Liverpool y compris le canal
Manchester-Liverpool

60-03

Parcours cltier suivant le littoral
oriental du Royaume-Uni, y compris le
Humber

60-10

Du parcours cdtier a la mer des
Wadden jusqgu’a Harlingen

60-12

Du parcours cdtier jusqgu’a Ems-
Dollard

60-05

Parcours cdtier suivant le littoral
occidental du Danemark et de la
Norvege

60-07

Parcours cOtier suivant le littoral
occidental de la Suéde jusqgu’au
fleuve Goéta

60-09

Parcours cdtier suivant le littoral
oriental de la Suede y compris
le lac Madlaren

60-14

Stralsund-Peeneminde-Wolgast-Szczecin
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NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E

Autres voies

DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS */

Artéres navigables B h
principales vig ranches
principales
1 2 3 4
E 60-11 Parcours cdtier jusqu’a la Finlande,
puis jusqu’a Savonlinna-Iisalmi par
le canal de Saimaa
E 60-11-02 De la branche E 60-11 jusqu’a
Joensuu-Nurmes
E 61 Peena en aval de Anklam
E 70 D’Europoort/Rotterdam & Arnhem par le
Lek et Benedenrijn-Zutphen-Enschede-
[canal Twente-Mittelland] -
Bergeshévede-Minden-Magdeburg-Berlin-
Hohensaaten-Kostrzyn-Bydgoszcz-
Elblag-Zalew Widlany-Kaliningrad-
Pregola, Dayma, baie de Kurshskiy-
Klaipeda
E 70-01 Ijssel hollandaise de Krimpen a Gouda
E 70-03 Zijkanaal jusqu’a Almelo
E 70-02 Branche du Mittellandkanal jusqu’a
Osnabrilick
E 70-04 Branche du Mittellandkanal jusqu’a
Hanovre-Linden
E 70-06 Branche du Mittellandkanal jusqu’a
Hildesheim
E 70-08 Branche du Mittellandkanal jusqu’a
Salzgitter
E 70-05 Canal de la Havel
E 70-10 Spree
E 70-12 Canal Berlin-Spandau
E 71 Canal de Teltow, canal de liaison
Britzer et voie navigable Oder-Spree
E 71-02 Potsdamer Havel
E 71-04 Canal de Teltow, section orientale
E 71-06 Voie navigable Dahme en aval de
Kbnigs Wusterhausen
E 80 Le Havre-Conflans par le Canal du

Havre a Tancarville, Seine et Oise-
[Compiégne-Toul]l, Moselle jusqu’a
Coblence, Rhin jusqu’‘a Mainz, Main
jusgu’a Bamberg, canal Main-Danube,
Danube de Kelheim a Sulina
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NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E

Autres voies

DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS */

Artéres navigables Branches
principales V1g;
principales
1 2 3 4

80-02 Seine de Tancarville jusqu’a
l'estuaire

80-04 Seine de Conflans a Nogent

80-06 Sarre jusqu’a Saarbrilcken

80-08 Drava jusqu’a Osijek

80-10 [Canal Danube-Sava de Vucovar a
Samac]

80-01 Tisza jusqu’a Szeged

80-01-02 Bega jusqu’a Timisoara

80-12 Sava jusqu’a Sisak

80-03 0lt jusqu’a Slatina

80-05 Canal Danube-Bucuresti

80-14 Canal Danube-mer Noire

80-14-01 Canal Poarta Alba-Navodari

80-07 Prut jusqu’a Ungheni

80-09 Bras Danube-Kilia

80-16 Bras Danube-Saint-Georges

E 81 Vah de son embouchure jusqu’a Zilina

et [liaison Vah-Oder]

E 90 Parcours cdtier & partir de Gibraltar
vers le sud suivant le littoral de
1’Espagne, de la France, de l1'Italie,
de la Gréce, de la Turquie, de la
Bulgarie, de la Roumanie et de
1’Ukraine, suivant le littoral
méridional de la Crimée jusqgu’a la
mer d’Azov, par le Don jusqgu’a
Rostov-Kalach-Volgograd-Astrakhan,
ainsi que les voies navigables
accessibles uniquement par cet
itinéraire

90-01 Parcours cdtier dans 1l’Adriatique
jusqu’a Trieste

90-02 Parcours cltier dans la mer Noire

90-03 Dnestr de Belgorod Dnestrovskiy a
Bender

90-05 Parcours cotier dans la mer Caspienne
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NUMERO DE VOIE NAVIGABLE E
Artéres Autres voies DESCRIPTION DU PARCOURS */
. . navigables Branches
principales . .
principales
1 2 3 4
E 91 [Canal Milano-P8], P65 de Cremona a

Volta Grimana, le canal P&6-Brondolo
et la voie latérale de Veneta jusqu’a
Monfalcone-Trieste

91-02 P6 de Conca di Cremona a Casale
Monferrato

91-04 Voie navigable de Ferrara & Porto
Garibaldi

91-06 P6 Grande de Volta Grimana & son
embouchure

91-01 Mantova-Volta Grimana par la voie
navigable Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco

91-08 P56 di Levante du Canal P&-Brondolo
jusqu’a la mer Adriatique

91-03 [Canal Padova-Venezia]

*/ Les portions de voies navigables E qui n’existent pas actuellement mais

qui figurent dans des plans appropriés de développement des infrastructures

sont indiguées entre crochets [..

g
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Annexe IT
PORTS DE NAVIGATION INTERIEURE D’IMPORTANCE INTERNATIONALE

Numérotation des ports de navigation intérieure
d’importance internationale

A chaque port de navigation intérieure d’importance internationale
(port E) est attribué un numéro composé du numéro de la voie navigable sur
lagquelle il se situe, suivi d’un tiret et d’un numéro a deux chiffres
désignant le port sur cette voie navigable et allant en augmentant d’ouest
en est et du nord au sud, l’ensemble du numéro étant précédé de la lettre "P".
Les ports privés appartenant a des entreprises sont indiqués par un
astérisque (*).

Liste des ports de navigation intérieure d’importance internationale

P 01-01 Dunkerque (canal Dunkerque-Valencienne, 20,5 km)
P 01-02 Charleroi (Sambre, 38,8 km)

P 01-03 Namur (Meuse, 46,3 km)

P 01-04 Liége (Meuse, 113,7 km)

P 01-05 Maastricht (Maas, 4,5 km)

P 01-06 Stein (Maas, 21,9 km)

P 01-07 Born (Maas, 29,7 km)

P 01-08 Maasbracht (Maas, 41,8 km)

P 01-09 Roermond (Maas, 74,3 km)

P 01-10 Oss (Maas, 159,1 km)

P 01-11 Dordrecht (Mervede, 974,4 km)

P 01-12 Zwijndrecht (Oude Maas, 980,6 km)

P 01-13 Vlaardingen (Nieuwe Waterweg, 1 010,5 km)

P 01-14 Maassluis (Nieuwe Waterweg, 1 018,7 km)

P 01-01-01 Overpelt (Kanaal Bocholt-Herentals, 14,8 km)
P 01-03-01 's-Hertogenbosch (Zuid-Willemsvaart, 4,0 km)
P 02-01 Zeebrugge (mer du Nord)

P 02-02 Aalter (Kanal Oostende-Brugge-Gent, 22,5 km)
P 02-03 Lille (Delile, 42,0 km)

P 02-02-01 Ostende (mer du Nord)

P 02-04-01 Roeselare (canal Leie-Roeselare, 0,5 km)

P 02-04-02 Izegem (canal Leie-Roeselare, 6,4 km)

P 03-01 Moerdijk (Hollands Diep)

P 03-02 Terneuzen (canal Terneuzen-Gent, 32,5 km)

P 03-03 Zelzate (canal Terneuzen-Gent, 19,6 km)

P 03-04 Gent (canal Terneuzen-Gent, 4,6 km)

P 04-01 Vlissingen (Westerschelde)

P 04-02 Beveren (Beneden Zeeschelde, 22,9 km)

P 04-03 Ruisbroek (canal Charleroi-Bruxelles, 58,8 km)
P 04-04 Grimbergen (canal Bruxelles-Rupel, 12,2 km)
P 04-05 Bruxelles (canal Bruxelles-Rupel, 62,0 km)

P 05-01 Avelgem (Bovenschelde, 35,7 km)

P 05-02 Melle (Boven-Zeeschelde, 9,9 km)

P 05-03 Meerhout (Albertkanaal, 80,7 km)

P 05-04 Ham (Albertkanaal, 73,7 km)

P 05-05 Hasselt (Albertkanaal, 51,5 km)

P 05-06 Genk (Albertkanaal, 42,9 km)

E 05-04-01 Aalst (Dender, 53,7 km)

P 06-01 Antwerpen (Schelde, 102,9 km)

P 06-02 Bergen op Zoom (Schelde-Rijn Verbinding, 1 031,8 km)
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10-01
10-02
10-03
10-04
10-05
10-06
10-07
10-08
10-09
10-10
10-11
10-12
10-13
10-14
10-15
10-16
10-17
10-18
10-19
10-20
10-21
10-22
10-23
10-24
10-25
10-26
10-27
10-28
10-29
10-30
10-31
10-32
10-33
10-34
10-35
10-36
10-37
10-38
10-39
10-40
10-41
10-42
10-43

10-44

10-45

10-01-01
10-01-02
10-01-03
10-01-04
10-01-05
10-01-06
10-01-07
10-03-01
10-03-02
10-03-03
10-03-04

Rotterdam (Nieuwe Maas, 1 002,5 km)
Albasserdam {(Noord, 981,1 km)

Tiel (Waal, 914,6 km)

Emmerich (Rhin, 852,0 km)

Wesel (Rhin, 814,0 km)

Rheinberg-Ossenberg* (Rhin, 806,0 km)

Orsoy (Rhin, 794,0 km)

Walsum-Nordhafen* (Rhin, 793,0 km)

Walsum-Sud* (Rhin, 791,0 km)

Schwelgern* (Rhin, 790,0 km)

Homberg, Sachtleben* (Rhin, 774,0 km)
Duisburg-Ruhrort Hidfen (Rhin, 774,0 km)
Krefeld (Rhin, 762,0 km)

Diisseldorf (Rhin, 743,0 km)

Neuss (Rhin, 740,0 km)

Stiirzelberg* (Rhin, 726,0 km)

Leverkusen* (Rhin, 699,0 km)

Ké6ln (Rhin, 688,0 km)

Wesseling-Godorf* (Rhin, 672,0 km)

Bonn (Rhin, 658,0 km)

Andernach (Rhin, 612,0 km)

Neuwied (Rhin, 606,0 km)

Bendorf (Rhin, 599,0 km)

Koblenz (Rhin, 596,0 km)

Bingen (Rhin, 527,0 km)

Wiesbaden (Rhin, 500,0 km)

Gernsheim (Rhin, 462,0 km)

Worms (Rhin, 444,0 km)

Mannheim (Rhin, 424,0 km)

Ludwigshafen (Rhin, 420,0 km)

Speyer (Rhin, 400,0 km)

Germersheim (Rhin, 385,0 km)

Wérth (Rhin, 366,0 km)

Karlsruhe (Rhin, 360,0 km)

Kehl (Rhin, 297,0 km)

Strasbourg (Rhin, 296,0 km)

Breisach (Rhin, 226,0 km)

Colmar-Neuf Brisach (Rhin, 225,8 km)
Mulhouse-Ottmarsheim (Grand Canal d’'Alsace, 21,0 km)
Fort Louis Stattmatten (Grand Canal d’Alsace, 322,0 km)
Ile Napoléon (canal Rhéne-Rhin, 37,6 km)
Mulhouse (canal Rhéne-Rhin, 31,0 km)

Aproport (Chalon, Macon, Villefranche-sur-Sadne) (Sadne,
230,0 km, 296,0 km et 335,0 km, respectivement)
Lyon (Sadéne, 375,0 km)

Marseille-Fos (canal Marseille-Rhéne, 0,0 km)
Rhein-Lippe-Hafen* (Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, 1,0 km)
Marl Hiils-AG* (Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, 38,0 km)
August Victoria* (Wesel-Datteln-Kanal, 39,0 km)
Linen (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 11,0 km)

Berkamen* (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 22,0 km)

Hamm (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 34,0 km)

Schmehausen* (Datteln-Hamm-Kanal, 47,0 km)
Essen (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 16,0 km)
Coelln-Neuessen* (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 17,0 km)
Ruhr-0Oel* (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 22,0 km)
Gelsenkirchen (Rhein-Herne Kanal, 24,0 km)
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10-03-05 Wanne-Eickel (Rhein-Herne-Kanal, 32,0 km)

P

P 10-05-01 Milheim (Ruhr, 8,0 km)

P 10-07-01 Heilbronn (Neckar, 110,0 km)

P 10-07-02 Stuttgart (Neckar, 186,0 km)

P 10-07-03 Plochingen (Neckar, 200,0 km)

P 10-09-01 Huningue (Rhin, 168,4 km)

P 10-09-02 Rheinhifen beider Basel (Rhin, 159,38-169,95 km)
P 10-04-01 Séte (canal Rhéne-Séte, 96,0 km)

P 10-06-01 Fos (Baie de Fos, partie maritime)

P 11-01 IJmond (Noordzeekanaal, 4,7 km)

P 11-02 Zaanstad (Zaan, 1,4 km)

P 11-03 Amsterdam (Noordzeekanaal, 20,6 km)

P 11-04 Utrecht (Amsterdam-Rijnkanaal, 35,0 km)

P 11-01-01 Zaandam (Zaan, 2,0 km)

P 12-01 Nijmegen (Waal, 884,6 km)

P 12-02 Arnhem (Nederrijn, 885,8 km)

P 12-03 Zwolle (IJssel, 980,7 km)

P 12-02-01 Meppel (Meppelerdiep, 10,5 km)

P 13-01 Emslet* (Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, 151,0 km)

P 13-02 Minster (Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, 68,0 km)

P 13-03 Dortmund (Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, 1,0 km)

P 14-01 Bremerhaven (Weser, 66,0-68,0 km)

P 14-02 Nordenham (Weser, 54,0-64,0 km)

P 14-03 Brake (Weser, 41,0 km)

P 14-04 Bremen (Weser, 4,0-8,0 km)

P 15-01 Lelystad (IJsselmeer)

P 15-02 Lemmer (Prinses Margarietkanaal, 90,5 km)
P 15-03 Groningen (Starkenborghkanaal, 7,0 km)

P 15-04 Emden (Ems, 41,0 km)

P 15-05 Leer (Ems, 14,0 km)

P 15-06 Oldenburg* (Hunte, 0,0-5,0 km)

P 15-01-01 Leenwarden (Haringsmakanaal, 23,7 km)

P 20-01 Cuxhaven (Elbe, 724,0 km) 1/

P 20-02 Brunsbiittel (Elbehafen, 693,0 km) 1/

P 20-03 - Biitzfleet* (Elbe, 668,0 km) 1/

P 20-04 Hamburg (Elbe, 618,0-639,0 km) 1/

P 20-05 Lauenburg (Elbe, 568,0 km) 1/

P 20-06 Tangermiinde (Elbe, 388,0 km) 1/

P 20-07 Kieswerk Rogdtz* (Elbe, 354,0 km) 1/

P 20-08 Magdeburger Hidfen (Elbe, 330,0 et 333,0 km)} 1/
P 20-09 Schénebeck (Elbe, 315,0 km) 1/

P 20-10 Aken (Elbe, 277,0 km) 1/

P 20-11 Torgau (Elbe, 154,0 km) 1/

P 20-12 Kieswerk Miihlberg* (Elbe, 125,0 km) 1/

P 20-13 Riesa (Elbe, 109,0 km) 1/

P 20-14 Dresden (Elbe, 57 et 61 km) 1/

P 20-15 D&&in (Elbe, 98,2 et 94,2 km) 1/

P 20-16 Usti nad Labem (Elbe, 75,3 et 72,5 km) 1/
P 20-17 Mélnik (Elbe, 3,0 km) 1/

P 20-04-01 Halle-Trotha (Saale, 86,0 km)

P 20-06-01 Praha (Vltava, 46,5 et 55,5 km)

P 21-01 Libeck {(Trave, 2,0-8,0 km)

P 30-01 Swinoujscie (mer Baltique-embouchure de 1’Oder)
1/ Les distances relatives aux ports situés sur 1’Elbe sont mesurées de la
maniére suivante : en Allemagne, a partir de la frontiére germano-tcheque; en

République tchéque, & partir de la jonction de 1’Elbe et de la Vltava, a Melnik.
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P 30-02 Szczecin (Oder, 741,0 km)

P 30-03 Kostrzyn (Oder, 617,0 km)

P 30-04 Wroclaw (Oder, 255,0 km)

P 30-05 Kozle (Oder, 96,0 km)

P 30-01-01 Gliwice (canal Gliwicki, 41,0 km)

P 40-01 Gdansk (mer Baltique, embouchure de la Vistule)

P 40-02 Bydgoszcz (Vistule, 772,3 km et Brda, 2,0 km)

P 40-03 Warszawa (Vistule, 520,0 km et canal Zeran, 2,0 km)

P 40-04 Tchernihiv (Dnipro, 1 070,0 km)

P 40-05 Kyiv (Dnipro, 856,0 km)

P 40-06 Tcherkassy (Dnipro, 653,0 km)

P 40-07 Krementchouk (Dnipro, 541,0 km)

P 40-08 Dniprodzerjynsk (Dnipro, 429,0 km)

P 40-09 Dnipropetrovsk (Dnipro, 393,0 km)

P 40-10 Zaporijia (Dnipro, 308,0 km)

P 40-11 Nova Kakhovka (Dnipro, 96,0 km)

P 40-12 Kherson (Dnipro, 28,0 km)

P 40-02-01 Mykolaiv (Pivdenny Bouh, 95,0 km)

P 41-01 Klaipeda, port fluvial (baie de Kurshskiy)

P 41-02 Neringa (baie de Kurshskiy)

P 41-03 Jurbarkas (Nemunas, 126,0 km)

P 41-04 Kaunas (Nemunas, 219,0 km)

P 50-01 Sankt-Peterburg, port maritime (Neva, 1 397,0 km) 2/
P 50-02 Sankt-Peterburg, port fluvial (Neva, 1 385,0 km) 2/

P 50-03 Podporozhie (voie navigable Volga-Baltique, 1 045,0 km) 2/
P 50-04 Cherepovets (voie navigable Volga-Baltique, 540,0 km) 2/
P 50-05 Yaroslavl (Volga, 520,0 km) 2/

P 50-06 Nizhniy Novgorod (Volga, 907,0 km) 2/

P 50-07 Kazan (Volga, 1 313 km) 2/

P 50-08 Ulianovsk (Volga, 1 541,0 km) 2/

P 50-09 Samara (Volga, 1 746,0 km) 2/

P 50-10 Saratov (Volga, 2 175,0 km) 2/

P 50-11 Volgograd (Volga, 2 560,0 km) 2/

P 50-12 Astrakhan (Volga, 3 051,0 km) 2/

P 50-02-01 Port Nord de Moskva, (Kanal imeni Moskvy, 42,0 km) 2/
P 50-02-02 Port Ouest de Moskva, (Kanal imeni Moskvy, 32,0 km) 2/
P 50-02-03 Port Sud de Moskva, (Kanal imeni Moskvy, 0,0 km) 2/

P 50-02-02-01 Tver (Volga, 279,0 km) 2/

P 50-01-01 Perm (Kama, 2 269,0 km) 2/

P 60-01 Scheveningen (mer du Nord)

P 60-02 Den Helder (mer du Nord)

P 60-03 Brunsbiittel (canal de Kiel, 2,0-5,0 km)

P 60-04 Rendsburg (canal de Kiel, 62,0 km)

P 60-05 Kiel (canal de Kiel, 96,0 km)

P 60-06 Flensburg

P 60-07 Wismar

P 60-08 Rostock

P 60-09 Stralsund

P 60-10 Greifswald

P 60-11 Sventoji (mer Baltigue)

P 60-12 Vyborg (baie de Vyborg)

P 60-13 Petrozavodsk (lac Onega, 1 009,0 km) 2/

P 60-14 Arkhangelsk, port maritime (embouchure de la Severnaja Dvina)
P 60-15 Arkhangelsk, port fluvial (embouchure de la Severnaja Dvina)
2/ Distance & partir du port Sud de Moskva.
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60-02-01
60-04-01
60-04-02
60-04-03
60-06-01
60-08-01
60-10-01
60-12-01
60-11-01
60-11-02
60-11-03
60-11-04
60-11-05
60-11-06

60-11-07

60-11-08

60-11-09
60-11-02-01
60-11-02-02
61-01
70-01
70-02
70-03
70-04
70-05
70-06
70-07
70-08
70-09
70-10
70-11
70-12
70-13
70-14
70-15
70-16
70-17
70-01-01
70-03-01
70-03-02
70-02-01
70-04-01
70-06-01
70-08-01
70-10-01
70-10-02
70-10-03
70-10-04
70-10-05
70-10-06
70-10-07
70-12-01

Sevilla (Guadalquivir, 80,0 km)

Douro (Douro, 5,0 km)

Sardoura (Douro, 49,0 km)

Régua-Lamego (Douro, 101,0 km)

Bordeaux (Gironde et Garonne, 359,0 km)

Nantes (Loire, 645,0 km)

Harlingen (mer des Wadden)

Delfzijl (mer des Wadden)

Mustola (39,0 km de 1l’'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Kaukas* (52,0 km de 1l’'embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Rapasaari* (52,0 km de 1’embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Joutseno* (67,0 km de 1’embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
vuoksi* (85,0 km de 1‘embouchure du canal de Saimaa)

vVarkaus (Port de Taipale, 270,0 km de 1’embouchure du canal

de Saimaa)

Varkaus (Port de Kosulanniemi*, 270,0 km de 1‘embouchure du

canal de Saimaa)

Varkaus (Port d’Akonniemi, 270,0 km de 1l’embouchure du canal

de Saimaa)

Kuopio (352,0 km de 1’embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Puhos* (311,0 km de l‘embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Joensuu (346,0 km de 1’embouchure du canal de Saimaa)
Anklam (Peene, 95,0 km)

Wageningen {(Neder-Rijn, 903,2 km)

Enschede (Twentekanaal, 49,8 km)

Ibbenbiiren (Mittellandkanal, 5,0 km)

Minden (Mittellandkanal, 100,0-104,0 km)

Hannover (Mittellandkanal, 155,0 - 159,0 km)

Mehrum* (Mittellandkanal, 194,0 km)

Braunschweig (Mittellandkanal, 220,0 km)
Braunschweig/Thune* (Mittellandkanal, 223,0 km)
Haldensleben (Mittellandkanal, 301,0 km)

Niegripp* (Elbe-Havel-Kanal, 330,0 km)

Brandenburg* (Voie navigable Untere Havel, 60,0 km)
Brandenburg (Voie navigable Untere Havel, 57,0 km)
Deponie Deetz* (Voie navigable Untere Havel, 40,0 km)
Spandau, port Sud (Voie navigable Untere Havel, 2,0 km)
Elblag (Zalew Wiélany)

Kaliningrad, port maritime (Pregola, 8,0 km)
Kaliningrad, port fluvial (Pregola, 9,0 km)

Gouda (Hollandsche IJssel, 1,4 km)

Hengelo (Twentekanaal, 45,1 km)

Almelo (Zijkanaal, 17,6 km)

Osnabriick (Stichkanal, 13,0 km)

Hannover-Linden (Stichkanal, 11,0 km)

Hildesheim (Stichkanal, 15,0 km)

Salzgitter (Stichkanal, 15,0 km)

Terminal marchandises* (branche de la Spree a 0,0 km)
Nonnendamm (Spree, 2,0 km)

Centrale électrique de Reuter* (Spree, 3,0 km)
Centrale électrique de Charlottenburg* (Spree, 8,0 km)
Port Ouest de Berlin (Westhafenkanal, 3,0 km)

Port Est de Berlin (Spree, 21,0 km)

Centrale thermique de Klingenberg (Spree, 25,0 km)
Centrale électrique de Moabit* (Berlin-Spandauer
Schiffahrtskanal, 9,0 km)
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71-01 Terminal marchandises du Teltowkanal* (Teltowkanal,
31,0-34,0 km)

71-02 Terminal marchandises d‘Oberschdéneweide (Voie navigable
Spree-Oder, 28,0 - 29,0 km)

71-03 Eisenhiittenstadt EKO* (Voie navigable Spree-Oder, 122,0 km)

71-04 Eisenhiittenstadt (Voie navigable Spree-Oder, 124,0 km)

71-02-01 Potsdam (Potsdamer Havel, 3,0 km)

71-06-01 Niederlehme* (Voie navigable Dahme, 8,0 km)

71-06-02 Kbénigs Wusterhausen (Voie navigable Dahme, 8,0 km)

80-01 Le Havre (canal du Havre & Tancarville, 20,0 km)

80-02 Rouen (Seine, 242,0 km)

80-03 Conflans (Seine, 239,0 km)

80-04 Frouard (Moselle, 346,5 km)

80-05 Metz {(Moselle, 297,0 - 294,0 km)

80-06 Mondelange-Richemont (Moselle, 279,5-277,9 km)

80-07 Thionville-Illange (Moselle, 271,9-270,1 km)

80-08 Mertert (Moselle, 208,0 km)

80-09 Trier (Moselle, 184,0 km)

80-10 Bingen (Rhin, 527,0 km)

80-11 Wiesbaden (Rhin, 500,0 km)

80-12 Mainz (Rhin, 500,0 km)

80-13 Fldérsheim* (Main, 9,0 km)

80-14 Raunheim* (Main, 14,0 km)

80-15 Hattersheim* (Main, 17,0 km)

80-16 Kelsterbach* (Main, 19,0 km)

80-17 Frankfurt* (Main, 22,0-29,0 km)

80-18 Frankfurt (Main, 31,0-37,0 km)

80-19 Offenbach (Main, 40,0 km)

80-20 Hanau {(Main, 56,0-60,0 km)

80-21 Grosskrotzenburg* (Main, 62,0 km)

80-22 Stockstadt (Main, 82,0 km)

80-23 Aschaffenburg (Main, 83,0 km)

80-24 Triefenstein* (Main, 173,0 km)

80-25 Karlstadt* (Main, 227,0 km)

80-26 Wirzburg (Main, 246,0-251,0 km)

80-27 Schweinfurt (Main, 330,0 km)

80-28 Bamberg (Main-Donau-Kanal, 3,0 km)

80-29 Erlangen {(Main-Donau-Kanal, 46,0 km)

80-30 Niirnberg (Main-Donau-Kanal, 72,0 km)

80-31 Regensburg (Danube, 2 370,0-2 378,0 km)

80-32 Deggendorf* (Danube, 2 281,0-2 284,0 km)

80-33 Linz (Danube, 2 128,2-2 130,6 km)

80-34 Linz-Vdest* (Danube, 2 127,2 km)

80-35 Enns-Ennsdorf (Danube, 2 111,8 km)

80-36 Krems (Danube, 2 001,5 km)

80-37 Wien (Danube, 1 916,8-1 920,2 km)

80-38 Bratislava (Danube, 1 867,0 km)

80-39 Gydr-Gényu (Danube, 1 807,0 km)

80-40 Komarno {(Danube, 1 767,1 km)

80-41 Sturovo (Danube, 1 722,0 km)

80-42 Budapest (Danube, 1 640,0 km)

80-43 Szazhalombatta (Danube, 1 618,7 km)

80-44 Dunaujvaros (Danube, 1 579,0 km)

80-45 Dunaf&ldvar (Danube, 1 563,0 km)

80-46 Baja (Danube, 1 480,0 km)

80-47 Vukovar (Danube, 1 333,1 km)

80-48 Beograd (Danube, 1 170,0 km)
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P 80-49 Smederevo (Danube, 1 116,3 km)
P 80-50 Orsova (Danube, 954,0 km)
P 80-51 Turnu Severin (Danube, 931,0 km)
P 80-52 Prahovo (Danube, 861,0 km)
P 80-53 Lom {(Danube, 743,0 km)
P 80-54 Turnu Magurele (Danube, 597,0 km)
P 80-55 Svistov (Danube, 554,0 km)
P 80-56 Roussé (Danube, 495,0 km)
P 80-57 Giurgiu (Danube, 493,0 km)
P 80-58 Oltenitza (Danube, 430,0 km)
P 80-59 Calarasi (Danube, 370,5 km)
P 80-60 Braila (Danube, 172,0-168,5 km)
P 80-61 Galati (Danube, 157,0-145,4 km)
P 80-62 Giurgiulesti (Danube, 133,0 km) 3/
P 80-63 Réni (Danube, 128,0 km)
P 80-64 Tulcea (Danube, 73,5-70,0 km)
P 80-04-01 Port autonome de Paris
Gennevilliers (Seine, 194,7 km);
Bonneuil-Vigneux (Seine, 169,7 km);
Evry (Seine, 137,8 km);
Melun (Seine, 110,0 km);
Limay-Porcheville (Seine,109,0 km);
Montereau (Seine, 67,4 km)
Nanterre (Seine, 39,4 km);
Bruyéres-sur-Oise (Oise, 96,9 km);
St . Ouen-1’Auméne (Oise, 119,2 km);
Lagny (Marne, 149,8 km).
P 80-06-01 Dillingen (Sarre, 59,0 km)
P 80-08-01 Osijek (Drava, 14,0 km)
P 80-01-01 Szeged (Tisza, 170,0 km)
P 80-14-01 Cernavoda (canal Danube-mer Noire, 00,0 km)
P 80-14-02 Medgidia (canal Danube-mer Noire, 27,5 km)
P 80-14-03 Constanta (canal Danube-mer Noire, 64,0 km)
P 80-09-01 Ismail (bras Danube-Kilia, 93,0 km)
P 80-09-02 Kilia (bras Danube-Kilia, 47,0 km)
P 80-09-03 Oust-Dunaisk (bras Danube-Kilia, 1,0 km)
P 90-01 Taganrog (baie de Taganrog)
P 90-02 Eysk (baie de Taganrog)
P 90-03 Azov {(Don, 3 168,0 km) 2/
P 90-04 Rostov (Don, 3 134,0 km) 2/
P 90-05 Oust-Donetsk (Don, 2 997,0 km) 2/
P 90-03-01 Belgorod Dnestrovskiy (embouchure du Dnestr)
P 90-03-02 Bender (Nistru, 228,0 km)
P 91-01 Terminal de Milano (canal Milano-P&, 0,0 km) 4/
P 91-02 Lodi (canal Milano-P&, 20,0 km du Terminal de Milano) 4/
P 91-03 Pizzighettone {canal Milano-P&, 40,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P 91-04 Cremona (P&, 55,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P 91-05 Emilia Centrale (P&, 145,0 km du Terminal de Milano) 4/
P 91-06 Ferrara (P&, 200,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P 91-07 Adria (voie latérale de Veneta, 265,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
P 91-08 Chioggia (voie latérale de Veneta, 285,0 km du Terminal de
Milano)
3/ Construction prévue.
4/ En construction ou en prévision.
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91-09

91-10

91-11

91-12

91-02-01
91-02-02
91-02-03
91-04-01
91-06-01
91-01-01
91-01-02

91-01-03

91-01-04

91-01-05

Marghera (voie latérale de Veneta, 300,0 km du Terminal de
Milano)

Nogaro (voie latérale de Veneta, 355,0 km du Terminal de
Milano)

Monfalcone (voie latérale de Veneta, 410,0 km du Terminal de
Milano)

Trieste (mer Adriatique)

Piacenza (P&, 35,0 km de Conca di Cremona)

Pavia (Ticino, 98,0 km de Conca di Cremona)

Casale Monferrato (PS5, 183,0 km de Conca di Cremona)
Garibaldi (voie navigable de Ferrara, 80,0 km de Ferrara)
Porto Tolle (P& Grande, 260,0 km du Terminal de Milano)
Mantova (voie navigable Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco, 0,0 km)
Ostiglia (voie navigable Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco,

30,0 km) 4/

Legnago (voie navigable Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco,

65,0 km) 4/

Rovigo (voie navigable Fissero-Tartaro-Canalbianco,

140,0 km) 4/

Conca di Volta Grimana (voie navigable Fissero-Tartaro-
Canalbianco, 170,0 km)
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Annexe III

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES ET D’'EXPLOITATION DES VOIES NAVIGABLES

D’ IMPORTANCE INTERNATIONALE

a) Caractéristiques technigues des voies navigables E

Les principales caractéristiques techniques des voies navigables E seront
généralement conformes a la classification des voies navigables intérieures
européennes figurant au tableau 1.

Pour évaluer les différentes voies navigables E, on doit se fonder sur
les caractéristiques des classes IV a VII en tenant compte des principes

ci-apres

i)

ii)

iii)

iv)

vii)

La classe de la voie navigable est déterminée par les dimensions
horizontales des automoteurs, des barges et des convois poussés et
principalement par la dimension principale normalisée,
c’est-a-dire leur bau ou largeur;

Seules les voies navigables répondant au moins aux conditions
fondamentales de la classe IV (dimensions minimales des bateaux:
85 m x 9,5 m) peuvent 8tre considérées comme étant des voies
navigables E. Des limitations concernant le tirant d’eau

(moins de 2,50 m) et la hauteur libre minimale sous les ponts
(moins de 5,25 m) ne peuvent étre admises que pour les voies
navigables existantes et a titre d’exception;

Lors de la modernisation des voies navigables de la classe IV
(ainsi que des voies navigables régionales plus petites}),

il est recommandé de veiller & satisfaire au moins aux paramétres
de la classe V a);

Toutefois, les nouvelles voies navigables E devraient au moins
satisfalre aux conditions de la classe V b). A ce propos,
un tirant d’eau minimum de 2,80 m devrait étre garanti;

Lors de la modernisation des voies navigables existantes et lors
de la construction de nouvelles voies, on devrait toujours prendre
en compte un accroissement de la dimension des bateaux et des
convois;

Afin d’améliorer l'efficacité du transport par conteneurs, on
devrait veiller & offrir la hauteur libre la plus grande possible
sous les ponts conformément a la note 4 du tableau 1 5/;

Les voles navigables sur lesquelles on prévoit un important trafic
conteneurisé ou transroulé devraient au moins satisfaire aux
conditions de la classe Vb. On pourrait aussi envisager un
accroissement de 7 a 10 % de la largeur de 11,4 m sur les bateaux
naviguant exclusivement sur des voies navigables de la classe Va
et au-dessus pour tenir compte de l’évolution future des
dimensions des conteneurs et faciliter le transport des remorques;

5/ Si toutefois la proportion de conteneurs vides transportés sur chague bateau

dépasse 50 %,

il conviendrait d’envisager de porter la hauteur libre minimale

sous les ponts & une valeur supérieure a celle gui est indigquée a la note 4/.
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viii) Sur les voies navigables & niveau d’eau variable, la valeur
recommandée du tirant d’eau devrait correspondre a celui atteint
ou dépassé en moyenne 240 jours par an (ou 60 % de la période de
navigation). La valeur de la hauteur libre recommandée sous les
ponts (5,25 m, 7,00 m ou 9,10 m) devrait étre maintenue pour le
niveau de navigation le plus haut pour autant que cela soit
possible et économiquement faisable;

ix) I1 devrait étre maintenu des normes uniformes de classe, de tirant
d’eau et de hauteur libre sous les ponts sur toute voie navigable
ou du moins sur des portions importantes de sa longueur;

x) Pour autant que cela soit possible, les parameéetres des voies
navigables adjacentes devraient étre identiques ou similaires;

xi) Le plus fort tirant d’eau (4,50 m) et la plus grande hauteur libre
minimale sous les ponts (9,10 m) devraient étre maintenus

sur toutes les portions du réseau qui sont directement raccordées
aux routes cbtieéres;

xii) Une hauteur libre minimale de 7,00 m sous les ponts devrait étre
maintenue sur les voies navigables qui relient des ports maritimes
importants a l’arriére-pays et qui sont adaptées a un transport
efficace de conteneurs et au trafic fluvio-maritime;

xiii) Les routes cdtiéres énumérées dans 1l’annexe I ci-dessus visent &
maintenir la continuité du réseau de voies navigables E dans toute
1’'Europe et sont destindes & étre utilisées, aux termes du présent
Accord, par des bateaux de transport fluvio-maritime dont les
dimensions devraient, pour autant que cela soit possible et
économiquement faisable, satisfaire aux prescriptions concernant
les automoteurs adaptés a la navigation sur les voies navigables

intérieures des classes Va et VIb.

On considére que les exigences minimales ci-aprés doivent étre respectées
pour qu’une voie navigable convienne au trafic conteneurisé

les bateaux de navigation intérieure d’une largeur de 11,4 m et

d’une longueur de 110 m environ doivent pouvoir transporter des
conteneurs sur trois hauteurs ou plus; si ce n’est pas le cas, il devrait
étre autorisé une longueur maximale de 185 m pour les convois poussés,
auquel cas ceux-ci devraient pouvoir transporter des conteneurs sur

deux hauteurs.

-24-



spue[eqd 33 sanjowony

‘neatqel 9o suep sed juaanbry Bu ‘SreuocTbHx ddueirodwut SUN JuLWSTNIS Juede ‘III B I SISSE[D SIT I
O
R — -
S—— v 000 LT L
01°6 | -00S PI | 0S‘v-0S°T| ZT'pE-0°eE | S8T-SLT IIA
- 000 81 o P i
—— " -009 6 | 0S'P-0S°T|T'PE-O°EE | 007-S61
— 01°6
A 000 81 i o
0096 |0S‘v0s‘T| 8T 087-0LT d1A ..Wu
— v S
—— or'¢ {000zl | A 3
no 00‘L | -00v 9 |O0S‘v-0S‘z| 8CT S61-S81 06°€ 0°sT 1141 I qaIA wNv
o]
® =
| er— ——
——— Ena 000 9 . . i Z
no g0‘L | -00Z € |0S‘¢-0S‘T| 8TT 011-S6 EIA =
=
— P o009 | | i £
o1 | 00T € |0sP0SZT| bII S8I-TLI 9A =
no 00°‘L m
e | MOSTS | 000€ i 000 € uigy np >
009 1 {0s‘v-0sT| VIl 011-S6 -00S I |08C05sT| ¥11 011-S6 | xneaeq sol1DH EA =
117
— 00°L | OSk1 5 005 1
no gz‘s | -0ST1 | 08°T05‘T| S‘6 S8 -000 1 05T s‘6 $8-08 |INIIM uueyop Al
14 11 (4! 4 01 6 9 S y € [4 I
(w)H oL (w)p (g (w)y (w)p (g (w)7
mwﬂ.”..”w \mmo_ﬁm__._ﬂm ddeuuo], \w..:«_.w.w,.% anagaey jananguoy ageuuoy \w_..._www..—.c ._LHM.MJ ..:wﬂw.._..eq uoneuiwWoudq sajqediacu J|qesiaeu
sonbyydea3 | sjeuruyu Sa[egura sanbpsageled : 10AU0d ap adA], saegua3 sanbysiIgioLIERd : nEajeq ap adLj, op s 04
sajoquiig | inyney P Y] ap adf,
sgssnod s10au0))

/% STYNOIIVNYILNI FONVIYOAWI .,d STYNTTAYALNI SHATEVOIAVYN SHIOA SAQ NOILVDIJAISSYID

T nes{qel

-25-



Notes du tableau 1

1/ Le premier chiffre correspond aux conditions actuelles générales;
le deuxiéme tient compte de 1l‘’évolution future et, dans des cas particuliers,
des conditions actuelles.

2/ Compte tenu d’une marge de sécurité d’environ 0,30 m entre le point
le plus élevé de la superstructure du bateau ou de son chargement et un pont.

3/ Il est tenu compte de 1l’évolution future éventuelle du transport
par transroulage, du transport de conteneurs et de la navigation
fluvio-maritime.

4/ Hauteur vérifiée pour le transport de conteneurs

5,25 m pour les bateaux transportant des conteneurs sur
deux hauteurs;

7,00 m pour les bateaux transportant des conteneurs sur
trois, hauteurs;

9,10 m pour les bateaux transportant des conteneurs sur
quatre hauteurs.

50% des conteneurs peuvent étre vides; dans le cas contraire, il
faudra recourir au lestage.

5/ Quelques voies navigables existantes peuvent étre considérées
comme appartenarnt a la classe IV du fait de la longueur maximale autorisée
pour les bateaux et les convois bien qu‘elles permettent une largeur maximale
de 11,4 m et un tirant d’eau maximal de 4,00 m.

6/ La valeur du tirant d’eau pour une voie navigable particuliére
doit étre déterminée en fonction des conditions locales.

1/ Parfois, des convois composés d’un nombre plus élevé de barges
peuvent étre utilisés sur certaines sections des voies navigables de la
classe VII. Dans ce cas, les dimensions horizontales peuvent dépasser
les valeurs indiquées dans le tableau.
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b) Conditions d’'exploitation des voies navigables E

Les voies navigables E devraient satisfaire aux conditions d’exploitation
fondamentales suivantes pour pouvoir permettre au transport international de
fonctionner de maniere fiable

i)

ii)

iii)

iv)

v)

La circulation devrait étre assurée pendant toute la période de
navigation, a l’exception des interruptions mentionnées ci-apres;

La période de navigation ne peut &tre inférieure a 365 jours

que dans les régions présentant des conditions climatiques
rigoureuses ou il est impossible de maintenir les chenaux libres
de glace pendant 1l'hiver, et ou il faut donc interrompre la
navigation. Dans ces cas, les dates d’ouverture et de fermeture de
la navigation devraient é&tre fixées. La durée des interruptions
dues & des phénoménes naturels tels que gel, inondations, etc.,
devrait &tre limitée au strict minimum gréce a des mesures
techniques et organisationnelles appropriées;

La durée des interruptions pour cause d’entretien régulier des
écluses et des autres ouvrages hydrauliques devrait étre limitée
au strict minimum. Les usagers de la voie navigable sur laquelle
il est prévu d’'effectuer des travaux d’entretien devraient étre
tenus informés des dates et de la durée de 1l’interruption
envisagée. En cas de défaillance imprévue d‘une écluse ou d’autres
ouvrages hydrauliques, ou dans d’autres cas de force majeure,

i1 faudra s’efforcer de limiter au strict minimum la durée des
interruptions en prenant toutes les mesures appropriées pour
remédier & cette situation; '

Aucune interruption pour cause de basses eaux n’est admise.

Par contre, des restrictions raisonnables en ce qui concerne le
tirant d‘eau admissible sur les voies navigables ou le niveau
d’eau est variable sont acceptables. Cependant, un tirant d’eau
minimum de 1,20 m devrait é&tre maintenu en toutes circonstances,
et le tirant d’'eau caractéristigue ou recommandé devrait étre
maintenu ou dépassé pendant 240 jours par an. Dans les régions
mentionnées a 1l’alinéa 1i) ci-dessus, le tirant d’eau minimum
de 1,20 m devrait étre maintenu pendant 60 % de la période de
navigation en moyenne;

Les horaires de fonctionnement des écluses, des ponts mobiles et
des autres ouvrages d’infrastructure doivent étre tels que la
navigation soit assurée vingt-quatre heures sur vingt-quatre

les jours ouvrables, pour autant que cela soit économiguement
faisable. Des exceptions peuvent &tre admises dans certains cas
particuliers pour des raisons organisationnelles et/ou techniqgques.
Des horaires de fonctionnement raisonnables doivent également étre
assurés pour permettre la navigation les jours fériés et en fin de
semaine.

c) Caractéristiques techniques et d’exploitation des ports E

Le réseau de voies navigables E est complété par un systéme de ports
de navigation intérieure d’importance internationale. Chaque port E doit
satisfaire aux caractéristiques techniques et d’exploitation ci-apres
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i) il doit étre situé sur une voie navigable E;

ii) il doit pouvoir recevoir des bateaux ou des convois poussés
utilisés sur cette voie navigable conformément a la classe de
celle-ci;

iii) il doit étre desservi par des routes ou lignes ferroviaires de

grande importance (de préférence faisant partie du réseau de
routes internationales et de lignes internationales de chemin de
fer établi par 1’Accord européen sur les grandes routes de trafic
international (AGR), 1’Accord européen sur les grandes lignes
internationales de chemin de fer (AGC) et 1l’Accord européen

sur les grandes lignes de transport international combiné et

les installations connexes (AGTC));

iv) il doit pouvoir traiter un volume de marchandises d’au moins
0,5 million de tonnes par an;

v) il doit offrir des conditions satisfaisantes pour le développement
d’une zone portuaire industrielle;

vi) il doit permettre la manutention de conteneurs normalisés (sauf
dans le cas d’'un port vraquier spécialisé);

vii) il doit offrir tous les services nécessaires pour les opérations
courantes du transport international;

viii) pour répondre aux besoins de la protection de l’environnement, des
installations de réception des déchets produits a bord des bateaux
devraient exister dans les ports d’importance internationale.
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EBPOIIEMCKOE COTJIAINEHUE O BAKHEHMIIMX BHYTPEHHHUX
BOIHBIX IIYTAX MEXIYHAPOOHOIO 3HAYEHHA (CMBII)

IJOTOBAPUBAIOIIHECS CTOPOHDLI,

CO3HABAS Heo6xomuMocTh o6jeryeHMss M pa3sBHTHA B EBpone MeXIyHapOIHBIX IEpEBO30K
BHYTPEHHHMM BOIHBIM TPaHCIOPTOM,

YUYUTBIBASA oxunaeMoe yBeIHWYECHHE TPY30BbIX MEXIYHAPOIHBIX II€PEBO30K B DPE3YILTATE
pPacUIMpPEHHs MEXIYHapOIHOH TOProOBIH,

MMTOJYEPKUBAS BaxkHyl0 POJb BHYTPEHHEro BONHOrO TPAHCIOPTa, KOTOPBIA [0 CPaBHEHHMIO
C JIPYTMMH BMIAMH BHYTPEHHErO TPAaHCIIOPTA pAacCIojlaraeT SKOHOMHYECKMMH H 9KOJOTHYeCKMMH
[PEHMYIECTBAMH M XapaKTepHU3yeTcss HAJIMYMeM H30BITOYHOM HHGPACTPYKTYpPhl H TIPy30NOLBEMHOCTH
CYIOB M TNOSTOMY MOXeT OOYCIOBHTb CHMXEHHE COLMANBHBIX H3IEPXKEK H HEraruBHOrO BO3EHUCTBUSA
Ha OKpPYXaIOIIyl0 Cpely CO CTOPOHbl BHYTPEHHEro TPaHCIIOpPTa B LEJIOM,

BYIYYH YBEXXIEHHBIMH, uro mis HoBbieHHS 3(hGhEKTHBHOCTH MEXIYHAPOLHbIX
[IEpeBO30K BO BHYTPEHHEM BONHOM coo6IIeHMM B EBpone W ¥MX NPHBICKATEIBHOCTH IS
noTpe6uTeNIe HEOOXONMMO CO3HAaTh IPaBOBYI0 0a3y, OIpeHelIsIOLIYyIo COrJIaCOBAaHHBINM IIJIaH Pa3sBUTHS
H CTPOMTENLCTBA CETH BHYTPEHHHMX BOJHBIX NyTeH MEXIYHAPOINHOIO 3HAYEHHS HAa OCHOBE
COTJIACOBAHHBIX I1apaMeTpOB HHGMPACTPYKTYPhl M 3KCIUIyaTaLMOHHBIX I1apaMeTpOB,

JIOTOBOPUJIUCDH o HUXKECIEAYIOLLEM :

CraTths 1

OIIPEIEJIEHUE CETHU

JIloroBapHBaIOIIMECS CTOPOHBI IIPHHMMAIOT IIONOXKEHHS HacTOALUEro CornaneHusi B KayecTBe
COrJaCOBAHHOTO IUIAHA DPA3BHTHS M CTPOMTENBLCTBA CETH BHYTPEHHHMX BOJNHBIX NYTeH, HMMCEHYEMOH
majee "CeThi0 BHYTPEHHHMX BOJHBIX HyTeld MEXIYHAPONHOrO 3HAaYeHHS" HJIM "CEThIO BOIHBIX nyren
kateropud E", KOTOpbII OHH HAMePEHBI OCYLIECTBHTh B pPaMKax CBOMX COOTBETCTBYIOIIMX
nporpamM. CeTb BOXHBIX myTeidl Kareropuu E BKioyaer BHYTPEHHHME BOJHBIE IYTH H TOPTHI
MEXXIyHApPOXHOro 3HAYeHHsi, KOTOpble YKa3aHbl B NpWJIOXeHHAX I H II K HacrosieMmy
CorlalieHHIo .

Cratpst 2

TEXHUYECKUE U DKCIUIYATALIMOHHBIE XAPAKTEPUCTUKH CETH

CeTb BHYTPEHHHX BOIHBIX NyTeH MEXIYHAapOJHOIO 3HAYCHHA, O KOTOpOM TOBOPHTCA B
craThe 1, IOJNKHA COOTBETCTBOBATL XApAaKTEPUCTHKAM, YKa3aHHBIM B IIPHIIOXKEHHM ITII K
gacTosimeMy Corjameduio, Jubo OymeT IpHBEJeHa B COOTBETCTBHE C ITOJIOXKEHUAMH 3TOro
IpPHIOKEHHS B X0He paboT mo JanbHeMlled MOJEPHH3aUMH .



Cratbsa 3

MMPUIIO2KEHHWA

IIpunoxenuss K HacrosiueMy CorialieHWIo SBISIOTCA COCTaBHOM 4acThio CorjallleHus .

Cratps 4

OITPEOEJNEHHE IOEITO3HUTAPHUS

IenosurapuemM Hactosiero CornaineHus spiseTcs ['eHepasibHbl ceKperaph OpraHu3anuu
O6penuHeHHbIX Hanmi .

Crates 5

INOJTIMCAHHE

1. Hacrosiee CornanieHye OTKpPLITO nis nogmucanus B Oraenenuu OpraHu3auuyn
O6penunenHblx Hauui B JKeHeBe rocymapcTBaMM, KOTOpPBIE SBJISIOTCS WieHaMu EBporeiickoi
HKOHOMHUYECKOH Komuccuu Opranmsanun Oo0beguHeHHbIX Hanw#t nu6o monyiueHsl K Y4YacTHIO B
pabore KOMMCCHHM ¢ KOHCYNBTATMBHBIM CTATYCOM B COOTBETCTBMM C IyHKTamMu 8 M 11 TlonmoxeHus
o kxpyre Begenuss Komumccum, ¢ 1 okTabps 1996 roma mo 30 ceHTsa6pa 1997 roja.

2. Takoe HNOAIIMCAHHUE IIOOJICKHUT paTmanaunn, NPpAHATHIO HUIH YTBEPXIACHHUIO .
Cratps 6

PATUOUKALIUA, TPUHATUE WK YTBEP>KIEHHE

1. Hacrosinee CornamieHyue IONIEXKHT PATHOHKALMH, IPUHATHIO WIN YTBEPXKIEHUIO B
COOTBETCTBMHM C IIYHKTOM 2 CTaTbH 5.

2. Patudukamus, IpUHATHE HIM YTBEPXIEHUE OCYLIECTBASAIOTCA IyTeM CHA4YH Ha XpaHEHHe
lenepanpHoMy cekperapio Opranusanuu OObemMHEHHBIX Hanuil COOTBETCTBYIOIIErO IOKYMEHTA .

Cratps 7

NPUCOENVHEHHE

1. K HacrosmeMy CoOriameHdI0 MOXKeET IPHCOETHHHTHCA J1I000€e TOoCyHapCTBO, YKa3aHHOE B
nyHKTe 1 cratbm 5, ¢ 1 oxTabpa 1996 roma.

2. IIpucoeguHeHne OCYILECTBIAETCS INyTEM COayd Ha XpaHeHHMe [eHepalbHOMY CeKpeTaplo
Opraumsanun O6nennHeHHBIX Hauuy#i COOTBETCTBYIOLErO AOKYMEHTA .

Cratbs 8

BCTYIINIEHHUE B CHIIY

1. Hacrosmee CornamieHue BCTymaeT B CHJIY M0 HMcTedyeHMH 90 IHeW C TOro JHsSI, B KOTOPBLIH
NpaBUTENLCTBA IISTH TOCYIAPCTB CHANYT Ha XpaHEHHEe NOKYMEHT O paTHGMKALMH, IPUHATHH,
YTBEPXKACHHUH HJIM TIPUCOCIMHEHUM IIpU YCIOBHHM, YTO OOMH HMJIHM HECKOJIbKO BHYTPEHHHMX BOIHBIX
NyTed CeTH BHYTPEHHHX BOIHBIX IYTEH MEXIYHAPOOHOI'O 3HAYEHUs HENPEPBIBHO COEIUHSIOT
TEpPUTOPHH TI0 KpaWHed Mepe TpeX rocyJapcTB, CHABIIMX Ha XpaHEHHE TAaKOM IOKYMEHT.
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2. B cnyyae HEeBRINOJHEHHH STOro ycjioBus CornalieHue BCTYIIaeT B CHJIY II0 HCTEYECHHH
90 mgHEM CO OHS CHAYM Ha XpaHeHHe NOKYMEHTa O paTHdMKaluM, TNPHHATHH, YTBEPXIEHHM HIH
NIPUCOETHUHEHNH , IIPH HAJHNYHH KOTOPOr0 3TO YCJIOBHE OYIeT BHINOJIHEHO.

3. B oTHOllleHMH KaXXJOro rocymapcTBa, KOTOpO€ CIACT Ha XpaHEHHE NOKYMEHT O
paTudMKalM¥, TNpPUHATHH, YTBEPXKASHHU HIIH IIPHCOEIUHEHWH IOClie NaThl, HA4YMHAsg C KOTOpOH
MCuHcaseTcs cpok 90 JHeW, yKa3aHHBIM B IOyHKTax 1 M 2 Hacrosme#n cratbu, CorjalieHue
BCTYIaeT B CHJIYy IIO HUCTeyeHHHM 90 AHeH CcO OHI COayd Ha XpaHEHHE 3TOro IOKYMEHTa.

Cratbst 9

OTPAHUYEHUSA B IMPUMEHEHUU HACTOSUIETO COTJIAIIEHMS

1. Hukakoe monoxenue Hacrosiuiero CorjameHus He NOJIXKHO TOJKOBAThCA Kak
[pENATCTBYIOUIEE KaKOM-JIu60 H3 [[0roBapMBAIONIMXCA CTOPOH IIPHHAMATh COBMECTHMBIE C YCTaBOM
Oprannsanuyn O6benuHeHHBbIX Hanui ¥ orpaHMYeHHBbIE CJIOXKUBILEHCS CHTyallMed Mepbl, KOTOpbIE
OHAa CYMTAaeT HEOOGXOAUMBIMH IJsi obecreuyeHHs CBOeH BHEIIHEH HIW BHYTPpeHHEH O€30MacHOCTH.

2. G4y MEphI, KOTODPBIE ITOJI2KHBI HOCHTH BpeMeHHLII;I XapakTep, HEMEIJICHHO IOBOIOATCA 10
CBECIOCHUS HNCIO3UTApHUsa C YKa3aHHEM HX XapakKTepa.

Cratbs 10

YPEI'YIIMPOBAHHUE CIIOPOB

1. JIio6oli crop MeXny nOByMs MM 6ojnee JJOropapHBalOIIUMHUCH CTOPOHAMHM OTHOCHTEJIBHO
TOIKOBAaHMS MJIM NpuMeHeHMs Hacrosinero CorilamieHus, kKoTopslii CTOpOHBI B CIOpe HE MOLYT
paspellluTh IIYTeM IIePeroBOPOB MJIM JpPYIMMH CpPEICTBAMH YyperyliMpoBaHUs, Tepegaercs B apOuTpax
IO 3asABJIeHWI0 ONHOH M3 JlOroBapHBAIOIUMXCSA CTOPOH, MEXAY KOTOPBIMH BO3HHK CIIOp, H
MIPENICTABISETCS HA pPacCMOTPEHHE COOTBETCTBEHHO ONHOMY HIIM HECKOJNBKHM apOuTpaM,
n3bupaeMpiM 10 001eMy cornacuio CTopoH B cmope. Eciau B TeyeHHe Tpex MecsleB cO JHA
NpEICTABIEHNA IMPOCHOBI O paccMOTpeHHH fena B apourpaxe CTOpOHEI B CHOpe HE NPHAYT K
COIJIaCHIO OTHOCHUTENLHO BbIGOpa apbuTpa Mam apO6uTpor, miobas u3 3THX CTOPOH MOXKET
o6patuThc K I'eHepanbHOMy cekperapio Opranmsanuu O6wvenuHeHHbIX Hauwmit ¢ mpocsboit o
Ha3HAaYECHWH €IUHOr0 apOuTpa, KOTOPOMY CIOp MepemaeTcs Ha pa3pelleHUe.

2. Pemenne ap6urpa MM apOMTPOB, HA3HAYEHHBIX B COOTBETCTBHHM C IOJIOXEHHUSMH MOyHKTa 1
HACTOSIUEH CTATBH, HMEET O0M3aTelsHYI Cuiay IS JloroBapMBalOIIMXCS CTOPOH B CIoOpe.

Crathbg 11

OI'OBOPKH

JIro6oe rocyaapCTso MOXeT IIpH MNOAIIHNCAHHH HACTOALICTO Cornamiesus WIu IIpu cma4ye Ha
XpaHEHHE OOKYMCHTa O paTI/Id)I/IKaIII/II/I, TOPHHATHH, YTBCPXKICHHHU HIH NPHCOCHUHCHHH CJIEJIAaTh
3asABIACHHE O TOM, 4YTO OHO HE CUYHTACT cebs cBA3aHHBIM cTaThed 10 Hactosiuero CoriaiieHus .

Cratps 12

BHECEHHME IIOIIPABOK B COTJTAIIEHHME

1. B mnacrosiee CornamieHHe MOTYT BHOCHTBCS IIONPaBKH B COOTBETCTBHHM C IIPOLIELYPOM,
NpeNyCMOTPEHHON B HACTOSIIEH CTaThe, 3a MCKJIYEHHEM ClyyaeB, IIPEIyCMOTPEHHBIX B
cTaThdxXx 13 U 14.



2. Tlo mpocwbe moGoi JloroBapHMBarolleics CTOPOHBI Niofas MNMPENNIOXKEHHas €0 IOoIpaBKa K
HacTosnleMy CornameHMIo paccMaTpuBaercs OCHOBHOH paGodeli TPyNIOH [0 BHYTPEHHEMY BOJHOMY
TpaHCIOpTy EBpomeiicKoit SKOHOMHYECKOW KOMHCCHH Opranu3anun OObeIMHEHHBIX Harmii .

3. B cinyyae omo6peHMs NpeNIOXKEHHOH IOIpPaBKH OONBLIIMHCTBOM B JIBE TPETH
NPUCYTCTBYIOIIMX M YYAaCTBYIOLIMX B TOJIOCOBaHMH JlOroBapHBaloIuxcs cTOpoH I'eHepanbHbIA
cexperaph OpraHusanmu O6benuHeHHBIXx Haumii npenpoBoxmaerT ee BceM [loroBapusalomumcs
CTOPOHAM IS €€ IPHHATHA .

4. JIio6as mpemyioXKeHHas TONpaBKa, IPEIpoBOXKAaeMas B COOTBETCTBMM C NYHKTOM 3
HACTOSIILIEH CTaTbH, BCTYIIAeT B CHIY B OTHOIUCHHMM Bcex JlorosapuBalOIHXCs CTOPOH 4epe3 TpH
Mecsla ¢ MOMEHTa HMCTEUEHMs IIepHOofia NPONOJKHTENbHOCTBIO IBEHANLATh MECSUEB, KOTOPbLIH
HCYNCIISETCS C HJaThl €€ IIPEeNpOBOXKIEHHs, €cCld B TEYEHHE 3TOro IBCHANIaTHMECAYHOro IEpHoIa
I'enepanbHbI cexperaps Opranusanuy OOGbenMHeHHBIX Hanui He Oymer yBefoMIEH O BO3PaXXeHUM
NPOTHB IpENJIAraeMol MONpPaBKM KaKAM-JMOO TOCYJapCTBOM, SBIAAIOIIMMCA JlOroBapHBalOIIEHCS
CTOPOHOH .

5. Ecmn NpOTHUB npennaraeMoﬁ I1OIIpaBKH OBLI0 HalpaBJIeHO YBEIOMJIEHHE O BO3paXXCHHH B
COOTBETCTBHHM C NYHKTOM 4 HACTOsLIEW CTAThH, IIOIpaBKa CUYMTACTCA HCHDHHSITOFI H HE HMEET
CHJIBbI .

Crarbsg 13

BHECEHHUE IIOIIPABOK B IPUJIOKEHHA 1 U 1I

1. B nmpunoxenus I u II K HacrosmeMy COrIAalleHHIO MOIYT BHOCUTBCA IIONPABKH B
COOTBETCTBMH C IpPOLIENypOH, H3JIOKEHHOM B HAaCTOSALIEH CTaThe.

2. Tlo npockbe mo6oit JlorosapHBalolleficss CTOPOHEl Io6Gas NPEIUIOXKEHHas el ToNnpaBKa K
npunoxennsM I ¥ II K Hacrosiuiemy CornameHuo paccmaTpusaerTcsi OCHOBHOH paGoyedl rpynIomn
M0 BHYTPEHHEMY BOIHOMY TPaHCIOPTY EBPONENCKOW 3KOHOMHYECKOW KoMHMCcHHM OpraHusanuu
O6penuHedHbIx Hanum .

3. B ciyuae omoOpeHHsS NPEIJIOXKEHHOM MOIPaBKM OOIBLIMHCTBOM IPHCYTCTBYIOIMUX H
YYAaCTBYIOILMX B TONOCOBAaHMH JlOroBapHBAIOIIUXCA CTOPOH I'eHepaibHbIM cekpeTapb OpraHu3aluu
OGbenuHeHHbIX Haluil NpenpoBOXIAET ee HelOCPeNCTBEHHO 3aHHTEPECOBAHHBIM JlOroBapHBAIOIINMCS
CTOpPOHAM mJii ee HpHMHATHsA. [l meneil Hacrosinled cTaThH [loroBapusaiolnasicss CTOpOHA
CUHTAaeTCs HENOCPEICTBEHHO 3aMHTEPECOBAHHON, €CIM B Clly4ae BKJIOYEHHS HOBOTO BHYTPEHHEr0
BOIHOTO IYTH MM NOPTA MEXIYHAPONHOTO 3HAYEHHs MM B Cllyyae HX COOTBETCTBYIOIIEIO
H3MEeHEHHS ee TEppMTOpHsA IIepecekaeTcss 3THM BHYTPEHHHM BOIHBIM OYTEM MM €CIH
pPacCMaTPHBAaEMbIM IIOPT DPACHONIOXEH Ha YKa3aHHOHM TEPPHUTOPHH .

4. Jro6as TpenyioXKeHHas IONpaBKa, MNpenpoBoXmaeMas B COOTBETCTBHM C NYHKTaMH 2 U 3
HACTOSAIIEH CTaTbM, CYMTAeTCd NPHHATOW, ecld B TeYEHHE INECTH MeECAlleB C JAaThl ee
[IpeNpOBOXKACHUA [EN03UTapueM HU OfHA M3 HENOCPEACTBEHHO 3aMHTEPECOBAHHBIX
JloroBapHBalOIIMXCA CTOPOH He yBedoMHMT [eHepanpHOro cexperaps Opranmsanuyu OObeIMHEHHBIX
Hauuii o TOM, 4YTO OH4 BO3paXaeT IMPOTHUB IPEIJIOXKEHHOM IIONPABKH .

5. JIi06as mpHHATas TaKMM OOpa3oM TNONpaBKa IIPenpoBoXmaeTcs I'eHepaldbHbIM CEKpeTapeM
Oprannsanun O6wenuHeHHbIX Hanmi Bcem JloroBapHMBarOIIMMCA CTOPOHaM M BCTYMaeT B CHIY Yepes
TPH Mecsla cO JOHS TNPENpOBOXKIEHHUS €€ NEeNO3UTapHeM .

6. Ecny TpOTHB TpeAlaraeMoil IIONpaBKM ObIIO HAIpPaBIEHO YBEIOMIIEHME O BO3PaXKeHUH B
COOTBETCTBMM C TNYHKTOM 4 HACTOAILEN CTaThyl, I[ONpPaBKa CYHTAETCS HE IPUHATOH U He KHMeeT
CHIIBI .



7. CekperapyaT EBpONEHCKON SKOHOMHYECKOW KOMHCCHH 6e30TIaraTebHO HHGOPMHUPYET
nemo3utapus o JlOroBapHBalOIIMXCS CTOPOHAX, KOTOpPEIE HETIOCPEICTBEHHO 3aMHTEPECOBAHBI B
NIPEIJIOKEHHON TONpaBKe .

Cratha 14

BHECEHHME IIOIIPABOK B IIPUIIOKEHHE III

1. B mpunoxenume III Kk HactosumeMy CoriamieHHI0 MOTYT BHOCHTBCS IIONIPABKW B
COOTBETCTBHUM C IIPOLENYPOM, MPEeNyCMOTPEHHOM B HACTOSIIEH CTaThe.

2. Mo mpochbe moGoi [loroBapHBaroilleiics CTOPOHBI 106as MPEMJIOXKEHHAas €l M0IMpaBKa K
npunoxenuio IIT K Hacrosiiemy CorflalmeHuio paccmarpuBaeTcsi OCHOBHOH paboyer rpynuoy# Mo
BHYTPEHHEMY BOJHOMY TpPaHCHOPTY EBpOIeickod SKOHOMHMYECKOH Komuccuu OpraHu3alnuu
O6penuHeHHbIx Hanwit .

3. B cnyuyae omo6peHHs MPEIOXEHHOR IMOTPaBKHM OGOJBLLIMHCTBOM MPUCYTCTBYIOIUMX H
YYaCTBYIOILMX B roJIoCOBaHMM JlorosapuBaroliuxcs cTOpoH I'eHepasbHbIA cekperaph OpraHu3aluy
O6benuuennpix Hanmit npenposoxjaer ee BceM J[OroBapHBalOlIMMCS CTOPDOHaM M €€ TIPHHSATHA .

4. Jli06as mpemyioxeHHAs [OMpaBKa, IpenpoBOXKHaeMas B COOTBETCTBHM C MYHKTOM 3
HACTOSIIEH CTATBH, CUYUTAETCA IIPHHSITOM, eClI¥ B Te4YeHHe LIECTH MecslleB ¢ HaThl ee
NpEpOBOXKICHNS ONHA IsATas unM Goyee J[OroBapUBAIOIIMXCA CTOPOH He yBenoMHT ['eHepambHOro
cekperaps OpraHusanuu OGbenuHeHHBIX Hanmit o TOM, 4YTO OHH BO3paxarT MPOTHB
MIPENJIOXKEHHON IOMPABKH .

5. JIro6as miompaBKa, IPHHATas B COOTBETCTBHH C IIYHKTOM 4 HacTOSIIEH CTaThH,
npenpoBoxnuaerci I'eHepansHeiM cexperapem Opranmsauuy OGwemuneHHbIXx Hamui Bcem
JloroBapuBamOIIMMCs CTOPOHAM M BCTYIIaeT B CHIY 4epe3 TPH Mecsla cO JOHS ee¢ MpelpOBOXIEeHHA
B OTHOIIEHMH BceX JlOroBapMBalOIIMXCS CTOPOH, 3a HCKIIOUEHHEM TeX, KOTOpbIe YK€ YBCIOMHIM
FeHepansHOro cexperaps Opranusanun O6benvHeHHbIX Hauumid O CBOEM BO3paKeHHH IIPOTHB
IpemjlaraeMoil THOMpPaBKH B TEYeHHe IIeCTH MecsilleB CO JHA €€ MPENpOBOXKICHHS B COOTBETCTBHH C
IIYHKTOM 4 HaCTOAINEH CTaThH.

6. Ecim onHa matas wian Gonee JloroBapHBAalOMIMXCS CTOPOH YBEAOMHT O BO3paXeHHHM NPOTHB
IpPEIIOXKEHHON NONPABKH B COOTBETCTBHM C IIYHKTOM 4 HACTOSINEH CTaTh¥, IONpaBKa CYHMTAETCH
He IIPUHATONM M HE HMEET CHJIbI.

Crarps 15

JEHOHCAIIMA

1. Jlto6ass JJoroBapMBalOLIAsAcd CTOPOHA MOXET IEeHOHCHpOBaTh Hacrosllee CornaiieHue IyTeM
NMCHMEHHOTO YBENOMIICHHMS, ajpecoBanHoro I['eHepanbHOMy cekperapio Opranusaunuu OO6BeIMHEHHBIX
Hanun .

2. JleHOHCAIMs BCTYNaeT B CHJIY IO HCTEUYEHHH ONHOrO rofia co OHA monyyeHus [eHepanbHbIM
ceKpeTapeM YKa3aHHOTO YBEIOMIEHHS .



Cratps 16

MPEKPAIIEHUE NEHCTBUSA

Ecnu mocne BCTymeHHs B cuiy Hacrosiuero Cormamenuss 4uciao [[OroBapMBalolIMXCA CTOPOH
COCTABHT MEHee IIITH B TE€4YeHHEe KAaKOro-jaubo IepHola IOCIeIOBaTeNbHBIX IBEHAALIATH MeCALECB,
CornalleHue TepseT CHUAY II0 MCTEYEHHWH NBEHAIIUATH MECSIEB II0CHe AaThl, HAuYMHAsA C KOTOPOH
MATOE TOCYJAapCTBO mepecralio ObiTh [LOrOBapHBAIOLIEHCS CTOPOHOM .

Cratpst 17

YBEOOMIIEHHUA U COOBIIEHHWA HOEIIO3UTAPHA

IToMHEMO TaKHUX. YBEIOMIEHMH H COOOIIEHWY, KOTOpbIE€ MOTYT ONPEIEIAThCS B HACTOSAILEM
Cornamenun, ¢yaxuun I'eHepanpHoro cekperaps Opranmsanun O6bequHeHHBIX Haumi Kak
nenosurapust onpenensiorcs B Yactu VII BeHCKOW KOHBEHIMM O IIpaBé MEXAYHAPOIHBIX
JOroBOopoB, cosepuieHa 23 Mas 1969 roma.

Cratbst 18

AYTEHTHUYHBIE TEKCTDBI

IMognuuuuk Hacrosimero CorniallleHWs, TEKCTHI KOTOPOro Ha AaHTJIIMHCKOM, PYCCKOM H
¢paHLY3CKOM $3BIKaX SBIFIOTCS pPaBHO 4YTEHTHMYHBIMH, CIaeTcsd Ha XpaHeHHe [eHepalnbHOMY
cexperapio Opranm3anun O6bemuHeHHbIX Hanwi.

B YOIOCTOBEPEHUE YEI'O HuxemonpmucaBlIMecs, IOIXHBIM 006pa3oM Ha TO
YIIOITHOMOYEHHBIE, TOANMUcalll HacTodlnee CorialleHHe .

CoBepmieno B 2KeHeBe neBsTHaguaToro sHpapas 1996 ropa.




Ipunoxenue I

BHYTPEHHUE BOIOHBIE ITYTH MEXKJIYHAPOOHOI'O 3HAYEHHA

Hymepauyss BHYTPEHHHMX BOOHBIX NYTeH MEXIYHAPOIHOro 3HAYEHHS

1. Bce BHYTpeHHME BOmHbIEe IIYTH MEXIYHAPONHOrO 3HA4YeHHsS (BOXHbIE IYyTH Karteropuu E)
HMEIOT IBYX-, YeTbipeX- HJM IIeCTH3HAYHbIE HOMepa, KOTOPBIM IIpeiilecTByeT Oykma "E".

2. OCHOBHBIE 3JIEMEHTHl CETH BONHBIX IIyTeH Kareropuud E HMMeroT nBy3HayHble HOMepa, a HX
OTBETBJIEHMS. M BTODOCTEIEHHBbIE OTBETBJEHHS ("OTBETBJIEHHsS OTBETBIEHHH") - 4YeTbIpeX- H
[IECTU3HAYHBIE HOMEpPa, COOTBETCTBEHHO .

3. MarucrpansHble BHYTPEHHHE BOJHBIE NYTH, IJIaBHBIM 06pa3oM CeBEpO-I10KHOrO
HampaBjleHHsI, o00eClieYMBalOIlde JOCTYl K MODPCKHM IIOpTaM M COEIUHSIOMINE ONUH MOPCKOH
facceliH C IOpyruM, HMMeIOT HoMmepa 10, 20, 30, 40 m 50, Bo3pacTailuye C 3amaja Ha BOCTOK.

4. MarucrpajipHble BHYTPEHHHE BOJHBIE IIYTH, TIJIaBHBIM 00pa3oM 3amafHO-BOCTOYHOIO
HaIlpaBJIeHHs, MNepeceKarolue TpH HIH 6Gojiee BHYTPEHHHUX BOJHBIX HyTeM, YKa3aHHBIX B IIYHKTE 3
BBIIIIE, HMEIOT HOMepa 60, 70, 80 m 90, BoO3pacralinue C ceBepa Ha IOr.

5. JIpyrue OCHOBHBIE BHYTPEHHHE BOJHbIE IIyTH HMEIOT IBY3HaYHble HOMepa, 3aKJIIOYeHHbIe
MeXIy HOMEpPaMH [BYX MAaruCTpalbHbBIX BHYTPEHHHX BOIHBIX IIyT€HA, KOTOpBIE YKa3aHbl B NYHKTax
3 ¥ 4 BpIllle H MEXNY KOTOPHIMH OHH PACITOJIOXKEHBI .

6. B cinyyae OTBETBIEHMH (MM OTBETBINEHHMH OTBETBIECHMI) IIepBble JIBE (HJIHM 4eTbipe) LHUbPBI
YKa3bIBAIOT HA COOTBETCTBYIOLUUM 6ojiee BAaXXKHBIM DIIEMEHT CeTH BONHEIX NyTeH, a JBe Ipyrue
MpPEICTAaBAkIOT COGOHM MOPSIAKOBBIE HOMEpAa KOHKPETHBIX OTBETBJIIEHHMI, IIpHUCBaUBaeMble B
HAIpABIEHHUM OT Hayajla JO KOHUA 6oliee BBHICOKOrO 3JIEMEHTAa CETH, KakK OH OmHcaH B TaGiuue
Huxe. YeTHble HOMEpa HCIIOJB3YIOTCS I 0003HauyeHUS MHPAaBOCTOPOHHUX OTBETBIEHHM, a
HEYETHbIE - JIEBOCTOPDOHHUX .



HCQC‘{CHL BHYTPEHHMX BOIHBIX nzgeﬁ MEXIOYHAapOAHOro 3HAYCHHA

HOMEP BOJJHOT'O NIYTHU KATEIOPHH E

MaructpanbHble
BONHbIE IYTH

Hpyrue
OCHOBHEBIC

BOJHBIE
yTH

OTBeTBICHUA

OIMUCAHHUE MAPHIPYTA */

2

4

E

01

Iioukepk-Jlys-Banancrens-Konge -ITompens-
Mouc-Tapnepya-Hamiop-JIbexk -MaacTpuxr,
Mypuneiik - Porrepnam/EBponopt mo pekam Maac,
Kunas, Hopm » Hbpue Maac

E 01-02

Meas or Hamiopa mo 2Kuse

E 01-04

Kaunan JInex-Buse

E 01-04-01

Kanan MoHcaH

E 01-01

Ksanmexenen-JIleccens-Boxonr-HenepsepT-Beccem-
Kanan Més

E 01-06

Kanan Ban CeH-Ajpuc

E 01-03

3roin-Bunnemcsapr ot Maaca 1o XeproreH6oia

02

3e6piorre - Bprorre - [lennse - Koprpeik - JInms - BoseH

E 02-02

Kanan Bprorre-Ocrenae

E 02-02-01

Kanan ITnaccenmans-HbromopT

E 02-04

Kanan Jleiie-Pycenape

03

TFopunxeM-Mypneik-TepreseH-'ent uepes House
Mepsene, coenunenue llenspa-Penn, kaHan
TepHe3en-TenT u o6BopHOM KaHan leHt

04

dnuccHHreH - AHTBepIIeH - Pynensmonn - Bproccesib -
Cened uepe3 Becrepurensne, bosen-3eemennie,
Pionens, kaHausl Bproccens-Proonens u Hlapnepya-
Bproccens

05

[ KoMmmobens-Illensma] -BananceeHH- Konpe-TypHe~
Tent-llennepmonae - AHTBepIeH - XaccenT-I'eHK -
JIrex uepe3 Yasy, coenuneHnme Cena-Cesep,
Bepxuioro Illenpny, DBosenmiensae, 00BOIHOHR
kanan Tenr, Bosen-3eemienbie ¥ ANbOepT-KaHAaJ

E 05-02

Tleponn-Ilompéns uepe3 kaHan Humu-Bnaton-
ITeponn

E 05-01

Kanan Boccutr-Koprpedk




HOMEP BOJHOI'O IIYTU KATEI'OPHUH E

MarucrpajbHble [ pyrue OtrBeTBIEHUS
*
BOIHBIE INYTHU OCHOBHBEIE ONMCAHME MAPIIPYTA */
BOIHbIE
HyTH
1 2 3 4
E 05-04 Brnaton- AT-Ankct-JleHaepMoHae 4Yepe3 KaHal
Bnaton-At u JleHuep
E 05-06 Bupcenn-Tioddens-ycThe pekn Plonenb depes
Herekanan, Benenen-Here u Promens
E 06 Anrsepred-coenunenne Illennna-Pein
E 07 O6BogHo¥ KaHan I'enr-Mepennape-Ekio, uepes
kanan Ienr-Ocrenne- [ManbaereM-3e6piorre ]
E 10 Porrepnam/Esponopr-Jlo6uT uepes Ayne-Maac,
Mepsene u Baan, Pein [Huddep-Mrioays-
Besancon-Cen Cumdopnen] -JInon-Mapcens-doc
E 10-01 Kanan Besens-[aTTensn, kaHan JarrensH-Xamm
E 10-03 Kanan Peitn-XepHe
E 10-05 Pyp
E 10-07 Pexa Hexxap BHH3 10 TE€YE€HHIO OT IlroxuHreHa
E 10-09 Pexka Peitn or Huddepa mo Panndenbiaena
E 10-02 {Cona-Moseis)
E 10-04 Coenuncuue Pona-Cet
E 10-06 Poua u Kaman Cen Jlyu: bBapkapen-@oc
E 11 Daménned-Tun nmo HopazeekaHaly M KaHaly
AmcreppaM-Pein
E 11-01 3aaH
E 12 Xemen-HenmMered-ApHem-3Boane-Bannense yepes
kaHag Maac-Baan, Baanm, HemeppeiiH, BDiccens u
Buccenmep
E 12-02 3pomne-Mennens uyepe3 3BapTe Barep u
Mennenbaun
E 12-04 KerenMep-1wiio3 3BapT depes Pamcaun
E 13 CesepHoe Mope-OMueH-JlOPTMYHI 4epe3 DOMC H
kaHan JopTMyHE-3IMC
E 14 Pexa Besep or CeBepHOro Mops d4epes

Bpemepxaden u Bpemen no Mwuniera




HOMEP BOJHOIO IIYTHU KATEIOPHUH E

MarucrpanbHele Ipyrue OTtBeTBNEHUSA
BOIHEIE ITyTH OCHOBHbBIE

BOJIHBIE
nyTH

OIMUCAHUE MAPHIPYTA */

1 2 3 4

E 15 Amcrepnam-Jlemmep-T'porunren-lendgsenn-IMaeH -
Hépneu-OnneHOypr-3nbcdier yepes IJiccenMep,
kanan Ilpwncec Maprapur, kaHan Ban
CrapkeHbGopr, IMc-KaHall, OMC, KaHal
NoptMynng-Omc, Kiocren-kanan u XyHTe

E 15-01 Kanan Ban Xapunkcma ot PoHesxTa IO
XapnuHreHa

E 20 Peka Dunpb6a or CeepHoro Mopsi yepe3 [ambypr,
Marnebypr, Ycru-man-Jlabem, MenbHUK Hu
Iapny6uue- [ coenquHeHne Dnwnba-IlyHai ]

E 20-02 Dnp6a-O6BOXHON KaHal

E 20-04 Pexa 3aane mo Jlemnnura

E 20-06 Pexa BnraBa: Menpuuk-IIpara-Cnanu

E 21 Pexa Tpase ot Bantuiickoro Mopsi 10 KaHajuy
Anpba-Jliobek 10 BnbbHI

E 30 Ceunoynceue-1llenua-pexka Onep ot llleruna
yepe3s Bpommae mo Kosne, [coemunenue Opnep-
Hynai)

E 30-01 I'nuBUMLXHMA KaHAaI

E 31 IllenuH-BecTonep-XoxXeHcaaTeH-BOJHBIH NYTh
Opugpuxcranep

E 40 [Pexa Bucna ot I'manbcka no BapuiaBei-bpect] -
IInHck-peka JlHenp uepe3 KueB nmo XepcoHa

E 40-02 Peka IOxupii Byr mo Huxomnaepa

E 41 Knannena-Kypmckuin 3anuB-peka Heman-KayHac

E 50 Cankr-IletepOypr, mo Bouaro-Bantuiickomy
BOTHOMY NyTH g0 Briterpei-Pri6uHCK-peka Bonra
oT PribmHCKa yepe3 Huxxuauit Hosropox, Kazann
u Bonrorpam no AcTpaxaHH

E 50-02 Pri6uHCcK-MockBa

E 50-02-02 [Peka Bomra ot [Iy6nel mo Teepu

E 50-01 Pexa Kama ot ee ycrea mo ConumkaMcka
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HOMEP BOJHOI'O IIYTHU KATEI'OPHM E

MaructpansHbie pyrue OrBeTBNEeHUS .
BOJHBIE IIyTH OCHOBHEIE OITUCAHHE MAPIIPYTA */
BOJIHBIE
yTH
1 2 3 4
E 60 IIpuGpexupiit Mapiipyr ot ['ubpanrapa K ceBepy
Broab nobepexbsa Ilopryranum, HMcmanuu,
®panunn, beasrun, Hupepmangos m I'epManum
no KunnckoMmy Kamamy, Bmons nobGepexxbs
I'epmanuu, IMonemu, JIureel, DcTroHuum u Poccum
o Caukt-Ilerepbypra-Bonro-banTuiickuit BOXHBIH
nytk, BenomMopcko-BanTHHCKUE KaHajl, BHOJb
nobepexbss Beioro Mops mo ApxaHreibcka, a
TaKXe BHYTPEHHHE BOJNHBIE IIYyTH, KOTOpbIE
IOCTYIIHBI TOJBKO C BTOr0 MapuipyTa
E 60-02 Pexka I'samankusup mo CeBuinu
E 60-04 Pexa Jlopy @0 10opTyrajabCKoO-HCIIAHCKOMN
roCyIapCTBEHHOM T'paHHIIbI
E 60-06 Kuponna u Taponna mo Kacre-au-Ilopr
E 60-08 Peka Jlyapa no Hanra
E 60-01 IIpu6pesxHpIi MapIIpyT BIOJb 3alagHOro
no6epexnsi CoenuHennoro KoponescTBa mo
Jlupeprnyns, BxJIOYas KaHan MaHyectep-
JIuBepnyis
E 60-03 IpubGpexHbIA MapUIPYT BHOJEL BOCTOYHOTO
noGepexps CoenuHeHHOro KopomneBcTBa, BKIIOuas
pexy Xambep
E 60-10 OT npuOpexXHOro MapuipyTa Jo XapJIMHTeHa Ha
Bamnense
E 60-12 Ot npubpexxHoro mapiupyra g0 Dmc-onnapx
E 60-05 IIpuGpekHplid MapIIPyT BIONL 3alagHOro
‘mmobepexxbsd [auumy u Hoperuu
E 60-07 IIpu6peskHbIF MapIIpPyT BHOJb 3allagHOro
nobepexbs [lBenuu, Bkmtouas peky ['éra
E 60-09 IIpubpexXHBI MapHIPyT BIOJb BOCTOYHOIO
nobepexbs IlIBenmuu, BKIIo4ast o3epo MelapeH
E 60-14 I Tpans3yun-IlenemMionne - Bonsract-llenun
E 60-11 IMpuGpexHpit MapuipyT no OUHISHAMK, 3aTeM II0
CaniMeHckoMy KaHally no CaBoHiIuMHHA-HucanMu
E 60-11-02 [Or E 60-11 mo Honcy-Hypmec

61

Pexa IleHe BHM3 IO TeyeHHIO OT AHKJIaMa
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HOMEP BOIOHOT'O IIYTH KATEI'OPHH E

MarucrpanbHbie Ipyrue OTBeTBIEHUSA
*
BOIHbIE OYTH OCHOBHBIE ONMCAHUE MAPIIPYTA x/
BOJIHbBIE
nyTH
1 2 3 4
E 70 Or Esponopra/Porrepmama o ApHema uepe3 Jlex
u Benenen-Penn-30Tden-DHcxene- [TBeHTe -
CpepHerepMaHcKu# KaHan] -Beprecxesene-Munues-
Marne6ypr-Bepnun-Xoxencaares - Kocrmnn-
Broigroni-3ns0610Hr- BUCTHHCKUA 3alIMB-
Kanuuunrpag-peku Ilperons, [lenma-Kypuickun
sanuB-Knannena
E 70-01 Xomnannc-Diccen or Kpummena no Iayael
E 70-03 3eH-KaHall Jo AJMeENo
E 70-02 OtseTtBienre CpenHerepMaHCKOro KaHala J0
r. OcHabpiok
E 70-04 OteeTBNeHne CpemHerepMaHCKOro KaHana Jo
I'augoBepa-JlungeHa
E 70-06 OtseTBiieHue CpegHErepMaHCKOro kKaHajaa Jao
Xungcxanma
E 70-08 OTterBiienne CpenHerepMaHCKOro KaHalra IO
3aneururTepa
E 70-05 Kanan Xadcens
E 70-10 Ipee
E 70-12 Cymoxoxusii kaHan bBepnun-Illmannay
71 TenpTOBKAHANI, COCOMHHUTENLHBIM KaHanl bpurtmep H
ponuemt nyTh Opep-llnpee
E 71-02 Iorcnamep Xadens
E 71-04 TensTOoBKaHal-BOCTOYHBIA Yy4acTOK
E 71-06 Bonuemr nyts JJaMe, BHH3 110 TEYECHHIO OT
Kéaurc Bycrepxay3eHa
E 80 l'asp-Kondnan no xanany I'asp-Tamxapsuns,
Cene u Yaze- [Kommbenn-Tynb], mno pexe Mo3sens
mo Ko6nenua, peka PeitH mo MamHna, peka
Majiin no Bam6epra, kanan Mann-[ynai, peka
Iyuain or Kenpxeima no CyiMHBI
E 80-02 Pexa Cena ot TaHKapBuid IO YCThi
E 80-04 Pexa Cena ot Koudmnana mo Hoxana
E 80-06 Pexa Caap nmo CaapOprokeHa
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HOMEP BOJHOI'O IIYTH KATEI'OPUU E

MarucrpanbHble Hpyrue OTtBeTBIEHUS .
BONHEIE ITYTH OCHOBHbIE OMMCAHHUE MAPIIPYTA */
BOJIHBIE
MyTH
1 2 3 4
E 80-08 Pexa JOpasa go Ocumeka
E 80-10 [Kanan Jynain-CaBa or Bykosapa po Illamaua]
E 80-01 Pexa Tuca mo Cerenma
E 80-01-02 |Peka bera mo Tumumoapnl
E 80-12 Pexa CaBa pmo CHcaka
E 80-03 Pexa Ont po CnaTHHBI
E 80-05 Kanan [yuaii-Byxapect
E 80-14 Kanan [dyxan-YepHoe Mope
E 80-14-01 |Kanan Iloapra An63-HaBomapu
E 80-07 Pexa TIpyr mo YHreH
E 80-09 HyHai - Kunuickoe THPJIO
E 80-16 HyHaw-T'eoprueBckoe ruplio
81 Pexa Bax or ee ycTbs n0 2KummHbl H
[coenuHenne Bax-Opmep]
E 90 Ipubpexubiit Mapuipyr oT I'mbpanrapa X rory
Brons mobepexbs HMcnauwu, Ppanuuu, Hramuw,
I'peuvu, Typuwu, Bonrapuu, PyMmeiHud H
YKpauHb! BHOJIb IOXHOrO modepexss KpbiMa mo
AsoBa, mno pexe o mo Pocrosa-Kanau-
Bonrorpag-AcTpaxaHb, a TakKXe BHYTPEHHHE
BOINHbIE IYTH, KOTOpble AOCTYHHBI TONBEKO C 3TOTO
MaplIpyTa
E 90-01 IIpubpexXHbpId MapUIpyT B AJPHATHYECKOM MOpe
mo Tpuecra
E 90-02 Ilpu6pexupii MapuipyT B UepHOM Mope
E 90-03 Pexa [nectp ot r. DBenropon-JlHecTpOBCKMH [0
Bennep
E 90-05 Ilpu6pexupiit MapuipyT B Kacnuiickom Mope
91 (Kanan Munau-Ilo], peka Ilo or KpemoHnr! o
Bonbsra-I'pumansi, kxaHan Ilo-Bponpmono H
o6BomHOM kaHan Benera no MoHdanbkoHe-
Tpuect
E 91-02 Mo or Kouka-mu-Kpemonwsr go Kacane

Mondeppato
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HOMEP BOJHOI'O IIYTH KATEI'OPUU E
MarucrpanbHbie Hpyrue OtBeTBICHUSA
*
BOIHbBIE IIyTH OCHOBHEIE OIIMCAHHE MAPIIPYTA */
BOJHEIE
NyTH
1 2 3 4
E 91-04 Bopurpii myts ®eppapa or Peppapsl go Ilopro-
Tapubansau
E 91-06 ITo-I'pange ot Boapra-I'puMaHbBl O ee yCThs
E 91-01 Mamntysg-Bonera-I'ppuMana 1o BOOHOMY NyTH
®uccepo-Taprapo-Kanan-besuako
E 91-08 ITo-mu-JleBante oT kanana I[lo-BpoHgono go
AJIpHATHYECKOTO MOpS
E 91-03 (Kaunan IMamys-Benenus]
*/ YyacTky BONHBIX IIyTed Kareropum E, KOTOphle B HacTosIlee BpeMs He CYINECTBYIOT, HO

KOTOpbIE BKJIOYEHbI B COOTBETCTBYIOIHME TIPOTPAMMBI pa3BHTHA HHGPACTPYKTYphl, ILIPHBOLITCA B
KBajipaTHBIX CKOOKax [...].

-14-



Ilpunoxenue II

IIOPTBI BHYTPEHHEI'O IINTABAHHWA MEXXIOYHAPOOHOI'O 3HAYEHMA

HyMepauys [DOpTOB BHYTPEHHErO ILIABAHUS MEXAYHAPOIHOIO 3HAYEHHS

HoMepa Bcex MOPTOB BHYTPEHHEro ILIABAHUS MEXIYHAPOMHOrO 3HAYEHUS (MOPTHI
kareropuu E), Bo3pacralolliie ¢ 3amaga Ha BOCTOK H C CeBepa Ha 10T, COCTOAT M3 HOMepa
BOJHOI'O NYTH, K KOTOPOMY OHM OTHOCHATCS, 3a KOTOPBIM cliemyeT nedHC M IBe HHPHI,
COOTBETCTBYIOIIHE IIOPSAKOBOMY HOMEpPY NOPTa KOHKPETHOIO BOIHOrO INYTH, KOTOPOMY
npenuiectsyer Oyksa "P". YacTHele moprhl, NpHHAHJEXAlllie KOHKPETHBIM IPEININPHUSTHSAM,
0603HaYeHbl 3BE3TOYKOHN (*) .

IlepeyeHb MOPTOB BHYTPEHHErO IIJIABAHUS MEXIYHAapPOJHOTO 3HAYEHUS

P 01-01 Oronkepk (xkaHan JioHkepK-BamanceenH, 20,5 KM)
P 01-02 lapnepya (Cambpa, 38,8 KM)

P 01-03 Hamiop (Mé&s3, 46,3 kM)

P 01-04 JIsexx (Mé&3, 113,7 kM)

P 01-05 Maactpuxt (Maac, 4,5 KM)

P 01-06 IIrertn (Maac, 21,9 kM)

P 01-07 bopr (Maac, 29,7 kM)

P 01-08 Maac6paxt (Maac, 41,8 xM)

P 01-09 Pypmonng (Maac, 74,3 kM)

P 01-10 Occ (Maac, 159,1 kM)

P 01-11 Hopmpext (Mepeege, 974,4 kM)

P 01-12 3BewHOpexT (Ayme-Maac, 980,6 KM)

P 01-13 Bnaapauuren (Hpupe Barteper, 1 010,5 KM)

P 01-14 Maacmmo3 (HwuBe BarepBer, 1 018,7 kM)

P 01-01-01 Ogeprnenst (KaHan Bboxonr-Xepenranc, 14,8 kM)
P 01-03-01 Xeproreu6oiu (3icig-Bunnemcpapt, 4,0 KM)

P 02-01 3ebprorre (CepepHoe Mope)

P 02-02 Aanprep (kaHan OcreHne-bBprorre-TI'eHT, 22,5 KM)
P 02-03 June (JI€ne, 42,0 xM)

P 02-02-01 Ocrennme (CepepHoe Mope)

P 02-04-01 Pycenape (kanan Jleiie-Pycenape, 0,5 kM)

P 02-04-02 Hserem (xanan Jlewie-Pycemape, 6,4 kM)

P 03-01 Mypnenk ( XomnaHmc-ur)

P 03-02 " TepHeder (kaHan Tepueszen-I'eHT, 32,5 KM)

P 03-03 3ensatr (kaman TepHeszeH-I'entr, 19,6 KM)

P 03-04 Tenr (xananm Tepuesen-I'enr, 4,6 KM)

P 04-01 dnuccunred (Becrepiuennmae)

P 04-02 Bepepen (benemen 3eeinennue, 22,9 KM)

P 04-03 Péuc6pyk (kanan Illapnepya-Bproccenb, 58,8 KM)
P 04-04 I'pumbepren (kaHan bproccens-Proonens, 12,2 kM)
P 04-05 Bpioccens (kanan Bproccens—Pronens, 62,0 kM)
P 05-01 ABensreM (Bopenmnieapme, 35,7 KM)

P 05-02 Menne (Bbosen-3eemenpne, 9,9 kM)

P 05-03 Mepxaytr (AnsbGepr-kKaHai, 80,7 KM)

P 05-04 Xam (Ansbepr-KaHan, 73,7 KM)

P 05-05 XaccensT (AnpbGepT-xaHanm, 51,5 KM)

P 05-06 Il'euk (Anpbepr-kKaHan, 42,9 KM)

P 05-04-01 Ansct (Jennmep, 53,7 kM)

P 06-01 AntBeprien (Hlensma, 102,9 kM)
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06-02 Bepren-on-3ym (Coenunenne Hlembma-Pern, 1 031,8 KM)

10-01 Porrepmam (HpuBe Maac, 1 002,5 KM)

10-02 Ansb6accepmam (Hopn, 981,1 km)

10-03 Tun (Baam, 914,6 kM)

10-04 Ommepux (Pein, 852,0 KM)

10-05 Beszens (PeriH, 814,0 xMm)

10-06 Pennbepr-Occenbepr* (Peitn, 806,0 kM)

10-07 Opcoit (Peiir, 794,0 KM)

10-08 Banmncym-Hopnaxades* (Pern, 793,0 km)

10-09 Banscym-3roa* (PeriH, 791,0 KM)

10-10 IlIBenrepu* (Pein, 790,0 kM)

10-11 XoMm6epr, 3axtneben* (Pern, 774,0 Km)

10-12 Iync6ypr-Pypopr Xaden (Penn, 774,0 kM)

10-13 Kpedenvn (Penin, 762,0 xm)

10-14 ioccennaopd (Pewin, 743,0 kM)

10-15 Hovic (Peiin, 740,0 KM)

10-16 IlItropuensbepr* (PeiH, 726,0 KM)

10-17 JleBepky3en* (PeitH, 699,0 KM)

10-18 Kénpu (PeitH, 688,0 kM)

10-19 Beccenunr - Tomopd* (Peiin, 672,0 kM)

10-20 Boun (Penn, 658,0 kM)

10-21 AunnepHax (Peiin, 612,0 KM)

10-22 Honsun (Pein, 606,0 xM)

10-23 Beumopd (PeitH, 599,0 kM)

10-24 Ko6nenn (PeiiH, 596,0 kM)

10-25 Buuren (Pesin, 527,0 &KM)

10-26 Buc6anen (Peitm, 500,0 kM)

10-27 Iepucrenm (Peiin, 462,0 xM)

10-28 Bopmc (Peitn, 444,0 km)

10-29 Manream (Pefin, 424,0 kM)

10-30 JIrogsurcxaden (PeriH, 420,0 kM)

10-31 Hlmnesiep (Pesin, 400,0 xM)

10-32 I'epmepcreiim (Perin, 385,0 kM)

10-33 Bépr (Perin, 366,0 km)

10-34 Kapncpys (Pefin, 360,0 KMm)

10-35 Kene (Peitn, 297,0 KM)

10-36 Ctpacbypr (Peitn, 296,0 kM)

10-37 Bpenzax (PeiiH, 226,0 kM)

10-38 Konemap-Héd Bpuzax (Peitn, 225,8 KM)

10-39 Mirony3-OTtTMapceredm (Bonbimoft amp3acck¥il KaHaa, 21,0 KM)

10-40 @opr Jlyn Ultarmarren (Bonbiiol sap3acckud KaHai, 322,0 kM)

10-41 WUny HanoneoH (xaHan Pona-Penn, 37,6 kM)

10-42 Mionys (xanan Pona-Pefin, 31,0 kM)

10-43 Anporopr (Illanon, Makon, Bunsdpanm-ciop-Con) (Cona, 230,0 kM,
296,0 KM # 335,0 KM, COOTBETCTBEHHO)

10-44 JInon (Cona, 375,0 KM)

10-45 Mapcens-®Poc (xanan Mapcens-Pora, 0,0 kM)

10-01-01 Pentn-JIunn-Xadeu* (xaHan Besenn-JlarrensH, 1,0 kM)

10-01-02 Mapinp Xiwonsc-Al* (xanan Besens-JlaTtrensH, 38,0 KM)

10-01-03 Asryct Bukropus* (kaHan Besens-JlaTTensH, 39,0 KM)

10-01-04 Jlronen (xaman JlarrexsH-Xamm, 11,0 KM)

10-01-05 Bepkamen* (kauan [JarrensH-XamMm, 22,0 kM)

10-01-06 XamMm (ka"an JlarrenpH-XamMm, 34,0 kM)

10-01-07 IlImexayszen* (kauman JarrensH-XaMm, 47,0 KM)

10-03-01 DcceH (kaHanl Pein-Xepne, 16,0 KM)
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P 10-03-02 Kosnu-Hoficcen* (xanan Peiin-Xepune, 17,0)
P 10-03-03 Pyp-Oen* (xanan Peiin-Xepre, 22,0)

P 10-03-04 Fencenkupxen (kaHan Pewn-Xepre, 24,0)

P 10-03-05 Banu-Dnkens (xaHan Pein-Xepne, 32,0)

P 10-05-01 MionsxeiMm (Pyp, 8,0 kM)

P 10-07-01 Xaun6pon (Hexxap, 110,0 kM)

P 10-07-02 Iltyrrapr (Hexkap, 186,0 kM)

P 10-07-03 IInoxunren (Hexkkap, 200,0 kM)

P 10-09-01 Xyuuur (Pestn, 168,4 kM)

P 10-09-02 Paiinxaden-6annap-basens (Peitn, 159,38-169,95 kM)
P 10-04-01 Cer (xanan Pona-Cer, 96,0 KM)

P 10-06-01 doc (3anuB Poc, MOPCKOH YyYacTOK)

P 11-01 Aumonn (Hopnszee kxanan, 4,7 KM)

P 11-02 3aaHmrany (3aaH, 1,4 KM)

P 11-03 AMcrepnam (Hoppsee kanan, 20,6 KM)

P 11-04 YTpext (AmcrepnamM-Pewn kanan, 35,0 kM)
P 11-01-01 3aaggam (3aam, 2,0 kM)

P 12-01 Heinimeren (Baan, 884,6 kM)

P 12-02 Apuem (Hepneppenin, 885,8 kM)

P 12-03 3ponne (Diccen, 980,7 KM)

P 12-02-01 Menneas (Mennenepaun, 10,5 KM)

P 13-01 DMmcaadg* (ka”an JoptMmyHm-3mc, 151,0 KM)
P 13-02 MioHcrep (Kasan JopTMyHn-Dmc, 68,0 KM)
P 13-03 Hoprmynn (kanan JopTMyHE-DMc, 1,0 KM)

P 14-01 Bpemepxaden (Besep, 66,0-68,0 KM)

P 14-02 Hopaenxam (Besep, 54,0-64,0 kM)

P 14-03 Bpax (Beszep, 41,0 KM)

P 14-04 Bpemen (Besep, 4,0-8,0 kM)

P 15-01 Jemumran (DHccenmep)

P 15-02 JlemMmep (Ilpuncec Maprapur kaHain, 90,5 KM)
P 15-03 I'ponunnren (Crapkenbopr KaHan, 7,0 KM)

P 15-04 Omuer (Omc, 41,0 xM)

P 15-05 Jleep (Omc, 14,0 KM)

P 15-06 Onpenbypr* (Xynre, 0,0-5,0 KM)

P 15-01-01 JlemBapuen (XapwHKkcMma-KaHaid, 23,7 KM)

P 20-01 Kykcxasen (Onnba, 724,0 kM) 1/

P 20-02 Bproucborrens (Dnbbexader, 693,0) 1/

P 20-03 Brotigpaer* (Onpba, 668,0 kM) 1/

P 20-04 Iam6ypr (Dnnba, 618,0-639,0 kM) 1/

P 20-05 Jlaysu6ypr (Onnba, 568,0 KM) 1/

P 20-06 Tanrepmiouge (Dnpba, 388,0 kM) 1/

P 20-07 Kucsepk Porstu* (Dusba, 354,0 kM) 1/

P 20-08 Marne6ioprep Xaden (Dasba, 330,0 m 333,0 kM) 1/
P 20-09 Illéne6ex (Dnwba, 315,0 kM) 1/

P 20-10 Aken (Dnwba, 277,0 kM) 1/

P 20-11 Topray (Dnpba, 154,0 kM) 1/

P 20-12 Kucsepk Mrwonsbepr* (danba, 125,0 kM) 1/
P 20-13 Puza (Bnp6a, 109,0 kM) 1/

P 20-14 Ipesnen (Dnpba, 57 u 61 kM) 1/

1/ PaccTosHHA [0 TOPTOB Ha peke Dypbe M3MepAOTCs: B [epMaHMM - OT YEIICKO-HEeMEeLKOH

rocynapcTBEHHOM rpaHuubl; B Yewmickol Pecrybiumke - OT CIMAHHA PpeK D61 1 BnTasel B
MenbHuKE .
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P 20-15 Heunn (Onsba, 98,2 m 94,2 kM) 1/

P 20-16 Ycru-nag-Jlabem (Dmwba, 75,3 ®w 72,5 kM) 1/

P 20-17 Mensauk (Dneba, 3,0 xMm) 1/

P 20-04-01 Xanne-Tpora (3aane, 86,0 kM) 1/

P 20-06-01 Ilpara (BartaBa, 46,5 u 55,5 kM) 1/

P 21-01 Jliwb6ex (TpaBe, 2,0-8,0 KM)

P 30-01 CsuHoy#chlle (Bantuiickoe Mope-yctbe peku Omep)

P 30-02 Mlenun (Opmep, 741,0 kM)

P 30-03 Koctmime (Opep, 617,0 kM)

P 30-04 Bponnas (Opmep, 255,0 kM)

P 30-05 Kosne (Opmep, 96,0 kM)

P 30-01-01 I'nusune (I'nuBuuxuyi KaHan, 41,0 kM)

P 40-01 I'manbck (BanTuiickoe Mope-ycThe peku Bucia)

P 40-02 Buigromy (Bucnma, 772,3 kM, peka bpma, 2,0 kM)

P 40-03 BapmraBa (Bucma, 520,0 u xanan 3epad, 2,0 KM)

P 40-04 Yepuuros (duenp, 1 070,0 KM)

P 40-05 Kunep (JlHenp, 856,0 KM)

P 40-06 Yepkaccer (dHenp, 653,0 KM)

P 40-07 Kpemenuyr (Huemp, 541,0 kM)

P 40-08 Huenponsepxxuuck (uenp, 429,0 kM)

P 40-09 Huenponerposck (Juenp, 393,0 kM)

P 40-10 3anopoxbe (JlHemnp, 308,0 KM)

P 40-11 HoBass Kaxoska (JHenp, 96,0 xm)

P 40-12 Xepcon (Muenp, 28,0 KM)

P 40-02-01 Hukonaes (HOxupm Byr, 95,0 km)

P 41-01 Knannema, peuyHon nopr (Kypiuckuél 3aauB)

P 41-02 Hepunra (Kypuickuil 3aiuB)

P 41-03 KOp6apkac (Heman, 126,0 KM)

P 41-04 Kaynac (Heman, 219,0 kM)

P 50-01 Caukt-IlerepOypr, Mopckon mopr (peka Hema, 1 397,0 xm) 2/
P 50-02 Cankr-IleTepbypr, peunoit mopt (peka Hesa, 1 385,0 kM) 2/
P 50-03 Ilonnopoxbe (Boaro-banTuickui BomHbIM OyTh, 1 045,0 kM) 2/
P 50-04 Yepenosey, (Bonro-bantuiickuin BomHbIA nyTh, 540,0 kM) 2/
P 50-05 ApocnaBns (Bomra, 520,0 gMm) 2/

P 50-06 Huxuunn Hosropon (Bonra, 907,0 kM) 2/

P 50-07 Kasanp (Bomra, 1 313 M) 2/

P 50-08 YunpsgHosck (Boara, 1 541,0 kM) 2/

P 50-09 Camapa (Bomra, 1 746,0 kM) 2/

P 50-10 CapatoB (Bomra, 2 175,0 kM) 2/

P 50-11 Boarorpan (Bonra, 2 560,0 kM) 2/

P 50-12 Actpaxanp (Bosra, 3 051,0 kM) 2/

P 50-02-01 MockBa, CesepHblli nopT (kaHan UM. MockBel, 42,0 km) 2/
P 50-02-02 Mocksa, 3amagHbii nopT (KaHan uM. Mocksel, 32,0 kM) 2/
P 50-02-03 MockBa, IOxHBIA mopT (KaHanm uM. Mockser, 0,0 kM) 2/
P 50-02-02-01 Teepy (Bosra, 279,0 kM) 2/

P 50-01-01 Ilepmp (Kama, 2 269,0 kM) 2/

P 60-01 IleBenunred (CepepHOe Mope)

P 60-02 en Xensuep (CeBepHOe Mope)

P 60-03 BproHcboTrens (Kunbckuil kanan, 2,0-5,0 KM)

P 60-04 Penncoypr (Kunpckwit xanan, 62,0 kM)

P 60-05 Kuny (Kunbckup KaHan, 96,0 KM)

P 60-06 Dnencbypr

2/ Paccrosgaue oT MOCKOBCKOIO HOXKHOIO IIOpTa.
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60-07
60-08
60-09
60-10
60-11
60-12
60-13
60-14
60-15
60-02-01
60-04-01
60-04-02
60-04-03
60-06-01
60-08-01
60-10-01
60-12-01
60-11-01
60-11-02
60-11-03
60-11-04
60-11-05
60-11-06
60-11-07

60-11-08
60-11-09
60-11-02-01
60-11-02-02
61-01
70-01
70-02
70-03
70-04
70-05
70-06
70-07
70-08
70-09
70-10
70-11
70-12
70-13
70-14
70-15
70-16
70-17
70-01-01
70-03-01
70-03-02
70-02-01
70-04-01
70-06-01
70-08-01
70-10-01

Bucmap

Pocrok

HMTpans3yny

I'pudcanpg

Iisentoitn (BanTuiickoe Mope)

Bribopr (BpIGOprckuii 3anuB)

Iletpo3aBonck (OHexckoe o3epo, 1 009,0 kM) 2/
ApxaHrensckuil Mopckoit mopt (Ycree CeBepHOM JIBHHBI)
ApxaHrensckuii peyHod mopT (Ycrbe CeBepHoN JIBHHBI)
CeBunbs (I'Bamankusup, 80,0 KM)

Hopy (Hopy, 5,0 kM)

Capmopy (Hopy, 49,0 xm)

Perya-Jlamero (Jlopy, 101,0 xM)

Bopno (2Kwumponga u T'aponna, 359,0 kM)

Haunt (JIyapa, 645,0 kM)

Xapnunren (Bamuense)

HOendsenn (Banmense)

Mycrona (39,0 kM or ycrba CaliMEHCKOro KaHauna)
Kaykac* (52,0 KM oT ycthst CaliMEHCKOro KaHala)
Pamacaapu* (52,0 KM or ycThd CalMEHCKOro KaHalna)
FOtceHo* (67,0 kM or ycThsa CalMEHCKOro KaHaja)
Byokcu* (85,0 kM oT ycTbss CaMMEHCKOro KaHanua)
Bapxayc (mopr Tammame, 270,0 XM or ycrbsd CaWMEHCKOro KaHama)
Bapkayc (mopr Koccynauumemu*, 270,0 kM oT ycThs CalMeHCKOro
KaHana)

Bapxayc (mopt AkoHnmemu, 270,0 kM oT ycThs CalMEHCKOro KaHala)
Kyommmo (352,0 kM or ycrhd CalMeHCKOro KaHaia)
IMyxoc* (311,0 kM oT ycThsd CaliMEHCKOro KaHaja)
I;IOHCY (346,0 kM or yctha CallMEHCKOro KaHana)
Anknaam (Ilene, 95,0 KM)

Bareunnren (Hemeppenn, 903,2 kM)

Duxene (TsBentekaman, 49,8 xm)

HN66en6open (CpemHerepMaHCKUN kKaHal, 5,0 KM)
Mungen (Cpennerepmadnckuit kKaHain, 100,0-104,0 kM)
TanHoBep (CpemHerepmaHcKuM kaHan, 155,0-159,0 kM)
Mepym* (CpegHerepMaHCKUM KaHan, 194,0 kM)
Bpaynmedr (CpenHerepMaHcKuM KahHain, 220,0 KM)
Bpayumenr,/ Tyn* (CpegHerepMaHCKUMH KaHain, 223,0 KM)
Xannencneben (CpemHerepMaHCKUM KanHaji, 301,0 kM)
Hurpunn* (Kanan Dnsba - Xadenb, 330,0 kM)
BpaupenOypr* (Bomubli myTh YHTep Xadens, 60,0 KM)
Bpaumenbypr (BomHbiM YHTep Xadenb, 57,0 KM)

HOenonn utu* (BOmHBIA myTh YHTep Xadens, 40,0 xM)
MInanpnay, IOxHas raBaHp (BOIHBIA IyTh YHTep Xadensb, 2,0 KM)
Dnpbnar (BUCIMHCKHN 3aJIMB)

Kamuuuarpagckun Mopckom mnopr (Ilperoma, 8,0 kM)
Kanuuuarpagckuy pey”on moprt (Ilperoma, 9,0 xm)
Tayma (Xonmauupce Diuccen, 1,4 kM)

Xenreno (TsenrtekaHan, 45,1 KM)

AnmMeno (3emkanan, 17,6 KM)

Ocuadpiokk (IllTuxkawan, 13,0)

Tlannosep-Jlungen (Illtuxkanan, 11,0 xM)

Xunpoecrenim (Ilrmxkanan, 15,0 KM)

3anpururrep (Tuxkanan, 15,0 kM)

Kommeke nnst o6paborkm rpy3oB* (pyka Illmpee, 0,0 km)
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70-10-02
70-10-03
70-10-04
70-10-05
70-10-06
70-10-07
70-12-01
71-01

71-02

71-03
71-04
71-02-01
71-06-01
71-06-02
80-01
80-02
80-03
80-04
80-05
80-06
80-07
80-08
80-09
80-10
80-11
80-12
80-13
80-14
80-15
80-16
80-17
80-18
80-19
80-20
80-21
80-22
80-23
80-24
80-25
80-26
80-27
80-28
80-29
80-30
80-31
80-32
80-33
80-34
80-35
80-36
80-37
80-38
80-39

Honnenmam (Illnpee, 2,0 xMm)

Dnexrpocranius Ponrep* (Illmpee, 3,0 xXMm)

Bnextpoctanuus lapmorrendypr* (lnpee, 8,0 xm)

Becrxaden bepnun (Becrxadenkanan, 3,0 kM)

Ocrxaden bepnun (Hlnpee, 21,0 kM)

Tennosnektpocranuus Knuaren6epr (Illmpee, 25,0 kM)

BnexTpocrannus Moa6ut* (Bepnun-IInanmay-Illuddaprckanan, 9,0 KM)
ITorpy3o-pa3rpy304Hbld IYHKT Ha TensroBkanane* (TenpToBKaHam, 31,0-
34,0 kM)

Ilorpy3o-pasrpy3ounbii NyHKT OGepiu¢HeBerue (BOXHLIA NYTh Opep-Hlnpee,
28,0-29,0 kM)

DH3eHXIOTTeHIITaNT DKO* (BOomHbLIA nyts Opep-Ilmpee, 122,0 KM)
DnsenxiorreHwuranr (Boxgueld nyts Opep-llnpee, 124,00 xM)

Horcomam (ITorcmame Xadenb, 3,0 KM)

Hupepnem* (BomHbIA nyTh Jame, 8,0 KM)

Ké&nurc BycrepxayseH (Bomublii myTh [ame, 8,0 KMm)

Il'aBp (xanan FaBp-Taukapsuns, 20,0 KM)

Pyan (Cena, 242,0 KM)

~Kondnan (Cena, 239,0 kM)

®pyap (Moszens, 346,5 KM)

Men (Mo3senas, 297,0-294,0 xMm)
Mongnaux-PumiMon (Mosens, 279,5-277,9 kM)
Tuousuns-HMianx (Mosens, 271,9-270,1 KMm)
Meprepr (Mosens, 208,0 xM)

Tpup (Mo3sens, 184,0 kM)

Buuren (Penn, 527,0 kM)

Buc6bamen (Penn, 500,0 kM)

Mannn (Pesir, 500,0 kM)

dnépcxeM* (Mann, 9,0 KM)

Paynxeim* (Maiig, 14,0 kM)
Xattepcxeim* (MaiiH, 17,0 kM)
Kencrepbax* (ManH, 19,0 KM)
dpankdypr* (Maitn, 22,0-29,0 kM)
dpankdpypr (Mana, 31,0-37,0 xMm)
Oddendbax (Maiin, 40,0 xMm)

Xanay (Mawn, 56,0-60,0 kM)
I'pockpoTuenbypr* (Mann, 62,0 KM)
Mrokmrangr (ManH, 82,0 KM)
Amadpdenbypr (Maitn, 83,0 Km)
Tpudenmreds* (Mann, 173,0 km)
Kapmnmranr* (Main, 227,0 kM)

Bropubypr (Mamnn, 246,0-251,0 kM)
IIsafingypr (Mann, 330,0 kM)

Bambepr (xanman Madiu-Jlynan, 3,0 KM)
Opnanren (xaman Mann-JlyHan, 46,0 KM)
Hropubepr (kanan Mawmn-[yHann, 72,0 KM)
PerencOypr (dymam, 2 370,0-2 378,0 KM)
Herrengopd* (Hynam, 2 281,0-2 284,0 KM)
NMuan (dysar, 2 128,2-2 130,6 KM)
JIuap-Pécr* (Hynanm, 2 127,2 KM)
DHc-Ducnopd (Mynan, 2 111,8 KM)
Kpemc (Hdynam, 2 001,5 kM)

Bena (Jymnan, 1 916,8-1 920,2 KM)
BpatucnaBa ([ynait, 1 867,0 KM)
Ieep-T'énro (Oynan, 1 807,0 KM)
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P 80-40 Komapro ([dyHam, 1 767,1 kM)
P 80-41 Iityposo ([lymam, 1 722,0 kM)
P 80-42 Bymanemrt (JdyHa#i, 1 640,0 KM)
P 80-43 Casanoubara (JyHan, 1 618,7 xM)
P 80-44 Hyuanpapomt (lyHaw, 1 579,0 kM)
P 80-45 HNynadéneasap (dyHam, 1 563,0 KM)
P 80-46 Bansa (Jyman, 1 480,0 kM)
P 80-47 Bykosap (HdynHam, 1 333,1 KM)
P 80-48 bearpany (Hynam, 1 170,0 KM)
P 80-49 Cmenepeso (JIyHait, 1 116,3 KM)
P 80-50 OpinoBa ([IlyHait, 954,0 KM)
P 80-51 Typuy-Cepepun ([lynan, 931,0 kM)
P 80-52 IIpaxoBo ([Hlynai, 861,0 kM)
P 80-53 Jlom (yHair, 743,0 KM)
P 80-54 Typuy-Marypene (IlyHan, 597,0 KM)
P 80-55 CeumuroB ([lynair, 554,0 KM)
P 80-56 Pyce (dywuait, 495,0 KM)
P 80-57 IOxypnxky (JdlyHam, 493,0 KMm)
P 80-58 Ontennna ([ynan, 430,0 Km)
P 80-59 Kanspamu (Hynan, 370,5 kM)
P 80-60 Bpsuna (Idynam, 172,0-168,5 kM)
P 80-61 I'aman (dymast, 157,0-145,4 xM)
P 80-62 Ixypmxyiemts (dyrHain, 133,0 kM) 3/
P 80-63 Penu (Hdynan, 128,0 KM)
P 80-64 Tymua (Hynan, 73,5-70,0 kM)
P 80-04-01 ITapu:K, aBTOHOMHBIH IIOPT:
Keusunre (Cena, 194,7 KM)
Bornoin-Buué (Cena, 169,7 KM)
DBpn (Cena, 137,8 KM)
Mensn (Cena, 110,0 kM)
JIume-~Tlopusuns (Cena, 109,0 kM)
Montpo (CeHa, 67,4 KM)
Haurep (Cena, 39,4 xm)
Bpronep-ciop-Ya3 (¥Ya3a, 96,9 Kkm)
Cenr-Yau-n‘OMoH (Ya3za, 119,2 KM)
Jlaun (Mapra, 149,8 kM)
P 80-06-01 Oumuaren (Caap, 59,0 Km)
P 80-08-01 Ocuek (JlpaBa, 14,0 kM)
P 80-01-01 Ceren (Twmca, 170,0 xM)
P 80-14-01 Yepuasoga (kanan Jlynan-Yeproe mope, 00,0 KM)
P 80-14-02 Menrupusa (xadan ynan-Yeproe Mope, 27,5 KM)
P 80-14-03 Koncranna (xadan Jlynai-YepHoe mope, 64,0 KM)
P 80-09-01 HUsmaun (Jlyman-Kunuiickoe rupno, 93,0 KM)
P 80-09-02 Kunus (Jdysaig-Kunuiickoe rupiao, 47,0 xm)
P 80-09-03 Yerb-Jynancx (Jynai-Kunuiickoe rupno, 1,0 kM)
P 90-01 Taranpor (TaraHporckuyl 3ajuB)
P 90-02 Eiick (TaraHporckui 3ajuB)
P 90-03 Asop (Jdon, 3 168,0 kM) 2/
P 90-04 Pocros (on, 3 134,0 kM) 2/
P 90-05 Yere-Houeuk (o, 2 997,0 kM) 2/
P 90-03-01 Benropon-JHecTpoBCcKHi (ycThe pekn [IHecTp)
P 90-03-02 Benmepst (Juectp, 228,0 kM)
3/ IInaHuUpyeTCs COOpY3KEHHE .
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P 91-01 Munano-Tepmunane (xanan Munan-Ilo, 0,0 xMm) 4/
P 91-02 Jlogu (xaHan Mwunan - ITo, 20,0 ¥M or Mmunano-Tepmunane) 4/
P 91-03 IMunuurerone (Kadan Munan-ITo, 40,0 KM or Munano-TepmuHane)
P 91-04 Kpemona (Ilo, 55,0 KM oT Mumano-Tepmunane)
P 91-05 OMmunusg-Yenrpane (Ilo, 145,0 kM ot Mmunano-Tepmunane) 4/
P 91-06 ®eppapa (Ilo, 200,0 xM or Mmunano-TepmMuHaie)
P 91-07 Anpus (oOBogHOM KaHanm Benera, 265,0 kKM oT MunaHo-TepmuHane)
P 91-08 Kromxka (o6BomHo# kanan Benera, 285,0 kKM oT Munano-Tepmunane)
P 91-09 Maprepa (o6BomHo¥M kaHan Benera, 300,0 kM ot Munano-TepMmuHaie)
P 91-10 Horapo (o6Bomuoit kanan Benera, 355,0 kM oT Munano-TepmMmunaine)
P 91-11 MoHudanskone (o00BoOmHOM Kanan Benera, 410,0 kM or MunaHo-
Tepmunane)
P 91-12 Tpuect (AIpHATHYECKOE MOpE)
P 91-02-01 Ilpssuensa (ITo, 35,0 km ot KoHka-gu-KpeMoHBI)
P 91-02-02 ITaBus (Twumno, 98,0 xM or Konka-mm-KpemMoHbI)
P 91-02-03 Kacane Moudepparo (ITo, 183,0 xMm ot Konka-mu-KpemoHsr)
P 91-04-01 lapubanpau (Bogubld nyTh ®eppapa, 80,0 kM ot Deppapnl)
P 91-06-01 Nopro-Tomne (Ilo-I'panme, 260,0 KM oT Munasno-TepmuHane)
P 91-01-01 - Manurys (Bogueiii nyth ®Puccepo-Taprapo-Kanan-Bbbrauko, 0,0 KM)
P 91-01-02 Octunss (Bogub nyte Puccepo-Taprapo-Kanan-besHKO,
30,0 km) 4/
P 91-01-03 Jleubsiro (BomHbIM nyTh Puccepo-Taprapo-Kanan-besHko,
65,0 KM) 4/
P 91-01-04 Posuro (Bomuwsiii nyts Puccepo-Taprapo-Kanan-besiHKoO,
140,0 xM) 4/
P 91-01-05 Konka-nu-Boasra-I'pumana (Bogubin nyth Puccepo-Taprapo-Kanan-
Beasko, 170,0 kM)
4/ B craguM CTPOMUTENbCTBA WJIM IJIAHUPOBAHMSA .
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Ilpunoxenne III

TEXHUYECKHUE U BKCIINIYATAUMOHHBIE XAPAKTEPUCTUKHW BHYTPEHHHUX
BOOHBIX MYTEA MEXIYHAPOJHOI'O 3HAYEHHA

a) TexHUYECKHE XApaKTEpMCTHKH BOIHBLIX nyred Kateropuu E

OCHOBHbIE TEXHHYECKHME XapaKTePHCTHKH BOOHBIX IyTeHd Kateropud E B OCHOBHOM
COOTBETCTBYIOT KJIACCH(hUKAIUN EBPONENCKHMX BOIHBLIX NyTeH, MpUBeNeHHON B Tabnuue 1.

JIns OUEHKH pa3NMYHBIX BOJHBIX MyTed KaTeropuu E HCHONB3YyIOTCA MapaMeTphl
KJIaccoB IV-VII C y4YyeToM CJeAyIOIIUX MPHHIUIIOB :

i) KHacc BOOHOTO MYTH OIpeHelsercs TOPpU3OHTAJbHBIMU raGapuTaMH CaMOXOIHBIX CYIOB,
6apx M TOJKAaeMBIX COCTABOB M B TIEPBYIO OYepedb OCHOBHBIM CTaHIAPTHHIM
rabapuTOM, KaKOBBIM SIBISETCS WX IIMPHHA KM IONEPEYHbIA rabapur;

ii) TOJILKO BOJHBIE IIyTH, COOTBETCTBYIOIHE IO KpaWHeN Mepe OCHOBHBIM I[1apaMeTpaMm
klnacca IV (MHHMManbHblE rabapuThel cymoB 85 M X 9,5 M), MOIyT pacCMaTpuBaThCs
B KayecTBe BOOHBIX Inyrei kareropun E. OrpasuuyeHus ocagku (Menee 2,50 M) H
MHMHMMAIBHON BBICOTHI TIpOXOHa MOJN MocCTaMM (MeHee 5,25 M) JONYCKAKWOTCS B
NOpANKe MCKIIOYEHHS TOIBKO B OTHOINEHHM CYUIECTBYIOUIMX BOIHBIX IyTEH;

iii) npM MOJEpHH3alMM BOIHBIX IIyTeM Kjacca IV (a TakxXe MaJlblX pervoHallbHbIX BOIHBIX
nyTe) pekoMeHmyeTcs coOONIoOmaTh MapaMeTpbl 0 KpaWHeH Mepe Kiacca Va;

iv) OIHAKO HOBBIE BOIHBLIE NMYTH KaTeropuu E JOJXHBI COOTBETCTBOBATH IlapaMeTpaM Kak
MHUHMMYM Kiacca Vb. B 3Toil cBsi3u cienyer obecrnedywBaTh IIPOXOXIEHHE CYHOB C
ocagkol He MeHee 2,80 M;

v) Npy MOIEPHM3ALHMH CYHIECTBYIOIIMX H/HMIM CO3MaHUM HOBBIX BONHBIX NYTEH Cleyer
BCErJa pPYKOBOICTBOBAThCA Oo0llee BHICOKHMM 3HA4YeHUAMH raGapHTOB CyHOB HIH
COCTABOB;

vi) IS TIOBBIIIEHHMS 3G dEKTUBHOCTH KOHTEHHEPHBIX IIE€PEBO30K cleayeT obecledynBaTh

MaKCHMAallbHO BO3MOXKHYIO BBICOTY IIPOXOJa IOl MOCTaMH B COOTBETCTBHH CO
CHOCKOW 4 K Tabmmie 1 5/

vii) BHYTPEHHHE BOJIHbIE NyTH, H4 KOTOPHIX, KaK OXHUIAeTcs, OYyIyT OCYIIECTBIATLCS
HHTCHCHBHbIE KOHTEHHEPHbIE W pOJIKEPHBIE NEPEBO3KH, HOJIXKHBI COOTBETCTBOBATh KakK
MHMHHMYM TapaMeTpaM Kiacca Vb. B Lensx yIOBIETBOPeHHs IOTpebHOCTEH,
00yCIIOBIIEHHBIX OYAyIUMM H3MeHeHHeM rabapHTOB KOHTEHHEPOB M HEOOXOIHUMOCTBIO
B6ECIPENITCTBEHHON TEPEBO3KHM [PHUIENIOB, MOXKET ObITh NPEAYCMOTPEHO TaKXKe
yBelIMYeHHe Ha 7-10% LUMPHHBI COOTBETCTBYIOIUIMX CYOOB, COCTaBasdmomed 11,4 M,
OCYIIECTBISIIOIINX IJaBaHUE 110 BHYTPEHHHUM BOJHBIM IIyTAM Kjacca Va u Goiee
BbICOKHX KJI4CCOB;

5/ OpHako eciou HOONs NMOPOXHUX KOHTEHHEPOB INpeBhlmlaeT 50%, CleAyeT paccMOTpeTh BOIPOC
06 obecleyeHU BEJMYMHBI MHMHHMAIBHOW BBICOTHI IIPOXONA IO MOCTaMH, MPeBbIIIAIONIEH
BEIMYMHY, YKa3aHHYI0O B CHOCKe 4.
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viii) Ha BONHBIX MYTSX ¢ H3MEHSIONIMMCA YPOBHEM BOMNbI 3HAUeHHE PEKOMEHIYEMOW OCANKH
IOJKHO COOTBETCTBOBATh OCAlKe, KOTOpas HOCTHraeTcs HIM IPEBBINAETCA B TEUCHHE B
cpenHeM 240 mHed B rogy (HnW 60% mepHola HaBUIalyy) . Tam, rme sTO
BO3MOXHO M 3KOHOMHYECKH OIIPaBNAHO, Clenyer OGecleYHTh 3Ha4YeHHE PEKOMEHAyeMOH
BBICOTHI IIpOXOjla moxm MocraMu (5,25, 7,00 mmm 9,10 M) IIpH HaUBBICHIEM
CYIOXOIHOM YpOBHE;

ix) €IuHbIE NapaMeTpsl Kjacca, OCAaIKH M BBICOTBEI IIpoxoda Nnox MOCTaMH caenyer
obecreunTh IMO60 Ha BCEM BOOHOM IIyTH, au60 Kak MHHMMYM Ha 3HAYHTEJIbHBIX IO
NOpPOTAXKEHHOCTH y4YacTKax 3TOro myTH;

x) N0 BO3MOXHOCTH ClenyeT o6GecreynTh, YTOO6BI mapaMeTpbl IIPUIICTAINUX BHYTPECHHHX
BOIHBIX HYTCfI ObIIM MIEHTUYHBIMH HWIJIM AHAJOTHYHBIMH ;

x1i) HauboplUINe BEJIMYMHBI OCaugKd (4,50 M) M MHHHMAJLHOH BBICOTHI IIPOXOAa IIOJ
MoctamMH (9,10 M) cuemyer obecmeydTb HAa BCEX Y4YaCTKaX CETH, HEIIOCPENCTBEHHO
CBA3aHHBIX C NPUOPEXHBIMH MaplUpyTaMH ;

xii) MHMHHMMAJIbHAsS BBICOTA TIPOXOJa Mon Moctamu 7,00 M gomkHa ObITh obecrneyeHa Ha
BOXHBIX TIYTAX, KOTOpble COEIUHSIOT BaXHbie MOPCKHE IIOPThl C paHOHAMH,
HAXONSALUMMHUCSA B TNyGHMHE CTPaHbl, M KOTOpble MOFYT OBITh YCIELIHO HCIIOJIb30BAaHbI
9 KOHTEMHEPHBIX IIEPEeBO30K M IIEPEBO30K "peKa-Mope";

xiii) [NpHUGpPEeXHbIE MapUIPyThl, YIOMSHYThle B MPHIOXEHHH I BbIle, NPU3BaHbI OGECHeYHThH
LEIOCTHOCTh CETH €BPONENCKHMX BHYTPEHHHMX BONHBIX IyTed Kareropuu E u
IpexXHa3Ha4yeHbl, IO CMEICHY Hactoswmero CoriameHus, AN IUIaBaHUA CyLOB THIA
"peKa-Mope", pa3Mepbl KOTODBIX JONXKHBI, KOrJa 3TO BO3MOXHO M 3KOHOMHYECKH
nenecoo6pa3sHo, OTBEYaTh TPeGOBAHUSM K CAMOXOIHBIM CyIaM, TPUTOMHLIM IS
MJaBaHUS [0 BHYTPEHHHM BOJXHBIM TIYTSAM KjaccoB Va H VIb.

Cunraercd, 4TO I obecrieyeHUs1 NPUTrOOHOCTH BOAHOI'O IIyTH IS KOHTEHHEPHLIX MEPEBO30K
JOJIKHBI coGmomaThCcd CleOyIoliie MUHHMAIBHBIE YCIIOBHMA :

Cyla BHYTPEHHErO IIJaBaHUS IIMPHUHON 11,4 M M IMHON IpUMepHO 110 M JONXHBI MMETh
BO3MOXHOCTb OCYILIECTBIISTL IIepeBO3KY KOHTEHHEepOB B TpU HIM Oonee ApYyCOB;

B IIDOTHBHOM Clly4yae NOIyCcTHMas NJIMHA TOJNKAaeMBIX COCTABOB JOJIXHA COCTaBliATh 185 M, B
CBSI3M C YeM OHHM MOTYT OCYIHIECTBJIATH IEPEeBO3KY KOHTEHHEpPOB B JBa spyca.
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CHockHM K Tabmuie 1

1/ Tlepoe 3HaYeHWE NPHUBOTUTCH C YYETOM HBIHEIIHEN CHUTYAllUM, a4 BTOPOE - € YYETOM
Oyoyliux HM3MEHEHHMH W, B HEKOTODPLIX CJlydasiX, HbIHEINHEH CHTyaluy .

2/ C yuyeToM 6€30I1aCHOrO pAacCTOSIHMA, COCTABJAIOLIEro IpHMepHO 0,30 M, MeXIy
BEpDXHEN TOYKOHM KOHCTPYKHMHM CyJHA HJIH €ro rpysa ¥ MOCTOM.

3/ C ydeTroM mpeanojaraemMoro OyIyIero pasBUTHS DPOIKEPHBIX [EPEBO30K, KOHTEHHEPHBIX
IepeBO30K M TEePeBO30K “peKa-Mope" .

4/ Jlnd nepeBO3KM KOHTEHHEPOB IIPHHATHI CIENYIOLIME 3HAYEHHS :

5,25 M - and cynoB ¢ 3arpy3kKod KOHTEMHEPOB B 2 spyca;
7,00 M - Ioug CyIOB C 3arpy3kod KOHTEMHEpOB B 3 spyca;
9,10 M - mud CyIOB C 3arpy3kod KOHTECHHEpOB B 4 spyca;

50% KOHTEHHEpOB MOIYT OBITh INOPOXHHMH, B TIPOTMBHOM CIIyyae cjedyeT MpUMEHSATh
6anacTHPOBKY .

5/ HexoTopble M3 CyHIECTBYIOLHX BOMHBIX IIYTE€H MOIYT pacCMaTpHBATBCS KaK OTHOCSIILMECSH
K KXJaccy IV II0 MAaKCHMMAaJjbHO AONYCTHMOM IJIMHE CYIOB M COCTAaBOB, IAXE €CIU UX
MaKCuMajibHasi IIIMpHWHA cocTaBjisfseT 11,4 M, a MakcuMalbHasi ocanka - 4,00 M.

6/ 3HauyeHHe OCaOKH [N KOHKPETHOTO BOJHOIO IYyTH JOJIKHO OIpPENelAThCA C YYETOM
MECTHBIX YCIIOBHH .

z_/ Ha HEKOTOPBIX YYacTKaX BOAHBLIX OyTeW Kjacca VII MOLYT TakKe HCIIOIb30BATHCH
COCTaBbl C GOJBIINM YHCIOM 6&]))!(. B stom CJIydae TrOpH3O0HTaJbHbIE I‘aﬁapI’ITLI MOTYT IIpEBBLIIIIATH
3HAYCHHA, YKa3aHHBIE B Ta6nnue.
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b) SKCHII!aTa!!HOHHbIe X3apaKTEPUCTHKH BOIHBIX H!TCI;I KaTeropmm E

Ins magexHoro obecleyeHMsi MEXIYHAPONHBIX IIePeBO30K Ha BONHBIX NyTAX Kareropuu E stH
NyTH JOJKHBI COOTBETCTBOBATH CJIEAYIONIMM OCHOBHBIM 3KCIUIYATALIUOHHBIM KPHUTEPHUSIM :

i)

ii)

iii)

iv)

c)

CYydOXO0IOCTBO IOJI2KHO ofecrieynBaThLCA B TeYeHHE BCEro nepuoyma HaBMranuvu, 3a
HCKIIIOYEHHEM IIEPEPBLIBOB, YINOMHHACEMBIX HHIXKE;

IIPOJOJIKUTEILHOCTh HABUIAlMH MOXKET COCTABIATh MEHee 365 JHEH TONBKO B palOoHaXx
C CYPOBBHIMM KJIMMATHYECKHMMH YCIOBHUSIMHM, Ie B 3MMHee BpeMsi HEBO3MOXHO [EpXKaTh
dapBarep CBOGOIHBIM OTO JbJa W [Je, CIeN0BaTEIbHO, HEOOXOOUM 3HUMHHH IepephIB.
B 3TuX cnyyasx clienyeT YCTAHABIMBAThL JAThl Hayalla W OKOHYAHUS HaBHUrallVy .
TIpomOIKUTENBHOCTL TIEPEPHIBOB HABHTAIMH, OGYCIOBIEHHBIX €CTECTBEHHBIMU
SBJICHMSIMH, TaKHMH, KakK JIeI0oCTaB, MN4BOOKHM M T.X., KOJXHA CBOIUThCA K
MHHHMMYMY C IIOMOINBIO COOTBETCTBYIOLIMX TEXHHYECKMX ¥ OPraHMU3allHOHHBIX Mep;

NIPONOJXKHUTEIBHOCTh TIEPEPHIBOB B IIEPHOJ HABHTAUMK, HEOOXOOMMBIX MM pPeryispHOro
TEXHHYECKOr0 OOCIYXHWBAHMS IIJIIO30B M OPYroro IMIPOTEXHHYECKOro 06GOpyIoBaHHSA,
IOIXXKHA CBOIOMTBLCS K MHMHMUMYMY. Ilonb30BaTellM BONHBIX IYyTeH, Ha KOTOPBIX
IUIAHKPYETCS TpoBeneHHe paboT MO TEXHHYECKOMY OOCIYXHMBAHUIO, IOJKHBI
WHGOPMHUPOBATECA O CPOKAX M MPOMOIKHTEILHOCTH IIPEAIoaraeMoro IepepniBa B
HAaBHTanuy. B ciiyyae HernpeIBUIEHHOr0 BBIXOJAa M3 CTPOs MHLIIO30B HIH JPYrUx
TUOPOTEXHUYECKUX OOBEKTOB MIM B Cllydae IpYyruX ¢opc-MaXOpHBIX OOCTOSTENLCTB
IIPOIOJKUTENILHOCTL TIEPEPLIBOB HOJKHA ObITh B MaKCHMaJIbHOWM CTENEeHH OrpaHHYeHa 3a
CYET TPUHHATHUS BCEX HEOOXONHUMEIX Mep IO MCIPABIEHHIO CUTYalWH;

HUMKAaKMX IIepephIBOB B IIEPHOJ HHU3KOM BOIbl He momyckaercs. OIHaKO pasperiaercs
pasyMHOe OrpaHMYeHHe IONYCTHMbBIX 3HAaYeHHH OCAalIK¥ Ha BOMHBIX IIyTIX C
H3MEHSIOIUMCA YPOBHEM BOIbl. TemM He MeHee B TE4YEHHUE BCEro BPEMEHH CIIeNyeT
obecneYnTs MHHHMAJBHYK OCalky B 1,20 M, a peKOMeHAOyeMas MIH OOBIYyHasg ocaixa
IOJIKHA OOecleyrBaTLCS MIIM IIpEBBINIATHLCS B TedeHMe 240 pmHeRr B rony. B paloHax,
YIOMSHYTBHIX Bbllle B MOAINYHKTE ii), MHHHMalbHas ocajka B 1,20 M MOOJXKHaA
obecrneynBaThLCS B Te4YeHHE B cpefiHeM 60% Ilepuoja HABUTallWH;

MPOINOJIKUTEALHOCT, paBoTHl INII030B, Pa3BOAHBIX MOCTOB M IPYTHX OOBEKTOB
MHGPACTPYKTYPhl HOJKHA OBbITh Takoi, 4yToObl OHa oOecrneywBalia B clydae
SKOHOMHUYECKOM 1LeJ1eCc006pa3sHOCTH KPYIVIOCYTOYHOEe (24 dYaca) CYHOXONCTBO IO paGo4yum
IOHSAM. B oTgensHBIX ciaydasiX MOTYT JONYCKATBCS MCKIIOYEHHS II0 OPraHH3alHOHHLIM
H/UIM TEXHWYECKMM NpHuMHaM. ClenyeT TakxXe 00eCNeyuTh pa3yMHOE CYIOXOIHOE
BpeMs B NPA3fHUYHBLIE M BBIXOOHbIE OHU.

TexHyuyecKHe M B3KCIUIYaTALMOHHBIE XapaKTEPUCTHKU NOPTOB KaTErOpHH E

CeTb BOIHBIX nyTen KaTeropuu E BKIw4yaer cHUCTEMy IIOPTOB BHYTPEHHErO MJIaBAHHA

MCXIAYHAPOOHOI'O 3HAYCHH . Ka}K)IbII;I nopT KaTeropHu E noKeH COOTBETCTBOBAThH CIENYIONIHM
TCXHHYECKUM H 3KCILIyaTalHOHHBIM KPHTCPHIM :

i)

ii)

OH JOJI2K€H HaXOoIONThCid Ha BOOHOM IIYTH KAaTeropuu E;
OH JOJI2K€H pacnojiaraTe BO3MOXKHOCTAMHU JIJ5 06pa60TKI/I CyooOB HJIH TOJNKAaEMBbIX

COCTaBOB, HCIIOIb3YyeMbIX Ha KOHKPETHOM BOJHOM IMYTH KaTECropuun E B COOTBETCTBHM ¢
€ro KJjaccoMm;
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iii)

iv)

v)

OH JOJKeH ObITh CBA3aH C OCHOBHBIMH aBTOMOOGHUIBHBIMH IOPOTaMH H
JKeJIE3HONOPOXKHBIMH JIMHMAMH (XeJaTeJbHO, 4uTOObl OHM NpHHANJIEXAalH K CETH
MEXIYHAPOIHBIX ABTOMOOGMIBHBIX IOPOr M 3KEJIe3HOINOPOXXKHBIX JIMHHH, YKa3aHHBIX B
EBponeiickoM cOrjalieHMM O MeXMAyHapoaHbix aBroMarucrpansx (CMA), B
EBpomericKOM cOrJIallleHHH O MeXAYHapOIOHBIX MAarucCTpallbHBIX XeJIe3HOMOPOXKHBIX
muEuax (CM2KJI) u B EBpomedicKoM COIJlallleHHH O BaXKHEHIIHUX JIMHHMAX
MEXIYHAPOAHBIX KOMOMHHMPOBAHHBIX IE€PEBO30K H COOTBETCTBYIOHIMX OOBEKTax
(CJIKII) ) ;

ero ob6wmui rpy30060poT HOJIKEH AOCTHraTh, IO KpaWHed Mepe, 0,5 MIH. T B IOX;

OH JOJKEH pacriojlaraTh MOOXONALIMMH BO3MOXHOCTAMM LN Pa3sBUTHSA I10PTOBOH
IIPOMBILIJIEHHON 30HBI ;

OH MOoJXeH ofecrneynBaTh 0OpabOTKY CTAaHHAPTHHIX KOHTEHHEPOB (33 HMCKIHOYEHHEM
IIOPTOB, CHENHAJIU3MPYIOMIUXCS Ha oO6paGoTKe MacCOBBIX TPY30B) ;

OH JOJIZKCH pacIiojlaraTb BCEM OGOPYJIOBRHHCM, HEOOXOMUMBIM IS OCYLUECTBIEHMA
OOBIYHBIX OIlIEpallMA B paMKaxX MEXIyHAapOJHBIX IIEPEBO3OK;

B Lengx obeclieyeHHs OXpaHbl OKpYXKalMieH Cpedbl B IMOPTaX MEXIYHapOXHOIO
3HAQYEHUS NOJKHBI ObITh IIPENyCMOTPEHBI IIpHEMHBIE €MKOCTM IJi yHIajleHHUS OTX0IOB,
o6pasyoluxca Ha GOpTY CYIOB.
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